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EUROPEAN AGREEMENT ON MAI N | NLAND WATERVWAYS
OF | NTERNATI ONAL | MPORTANCE ( AGN)

THE CONTRACTI NG PARTI ES,

CONSCI QUS of the need to facilitate and devel op international transport
by inland waterways in Europe,

AWARE of the expected increase in the international transport of goods
as a result of growing international trade,

EMPHASI ZI NG the inmportant role of inland water transport, which in
conparison with other nobdes of inland transport has econonic and ecol ogi ca
advant ages and offers spare infrastructure and vessel capacity and is
t herefore capable of |owering social costs and negative inpacts on the
envi ronment by inland transport as a whol e,

CONVI NCED that, in order to nmake international inland water transport in
Europe nore efficient and attractive to custoners, it is essential to
establish a legal franmework which |lays down a coordinated plan for the
devel opment and construction of a network of inland waterways of internationa
i mportance, based on agreed infrastructure and operational paraneters,

HAVE AGREED as fol | ows:

Article 1
DESI GNATI ON OF THE NETWORK

The Contracting Parties adopt the provisions of this Agreenent as a
coordi nated plan for the devel opnent and construction of a network of inland
wat erways, hereinafter referred to as the "network of inland waterways of
i nternational inportance" or "E waterway network", which they intend to
undertake within the framework of their relevant programes. The E waterway
network consists of inland waterways and ports of international inportance as
described in annexes | and |l to this Agreenent.

Article 2
TECHNI CAL AND OPERATI ONAL CHARACTERI STI CS OF THE NETWORK
The network of inland waterways of international inportance referred to
inarticle 1 shall conformto the characteristics set out in annex Il to this

Agreenent or will be brought into conformty with the provisions of this annex
in future inprovenment work



Article 3
ANNEXES

The annexes to this Agreement forman integral part of the Agreenent.

Article 4
DESI GNATI ON OF THE DEPGCSI TARY

The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall be the depositary of
t his Agreenent.

Article 5

S| GNATURE
1. Thi s Agreenment shall be open at the Ofice of the United Nations in
Geneva for signature by States which are nmenbers of the United Nations
Economi ¢ Conmi ssion for Europe or have been adnmitted to the Commission in a
consul tative capacity in conformty with paragraphs 8 and 11 of the Terns of
Ref erence of the Conmission, from1l Cctober 1996 to 30 Septenber 1997

2. Such signatures shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or
approval .

Article 6
RATI FI CATI ON, ACCEPTANCE OR APPROVAL

1. Thi s Agreenment shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval
in accordance with paragraph 2 of article 5.

2. Ratification, acceptance or approval shall be effected by the deposit of
an instrument with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 7
ACCESSI ON

1. Thi s Agreenment shall be open for accession by any State referred to in
paragraph 1 of article 5 from1l Cctober 1996 onwards

2. Accessions shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument with the
Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 8
ENTRY | NTO FORCE

1. This Agreement shall enter into force 90 days after the date on which
the Governments of five States have deposited an instrument of ratification,
accept ance, approval or accession, provided that one or nore waterways of the
network of inland waterways of international inportance link, in a continuous
manner, the territories of at |east three of the States which have deposited
such an instrument.



2. If this condition is not fulfilled, the Agreenent shall enter into force
90 days after the date of the deposit of the instrunent of ratification,
acceptance, approval or accession, whereby the said condition will be
satisfied.

3. For each State which deposits an instrunment of ratification, acceptance
approval or accession after the commencenent of the period of 90 days
specified in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this article, the Agreenent shall enter
into force 90 days after the date of the deposit of the said instrunent.

Article 9
LIMTS TO THE APPLI CATI ON OF THE AGREEMENT

1. Nothing in this Agreenment shall be construed as preventing a Contracting
Party fromtaking such action, conpatible with the provisions of the Charter
of the United Nations and linmted to the exigencies of the situation, as it
consi ders necessary for its external or internal security.

2. Such neasures, which nust be tenporary, shall be notified immediately to
the depositary and their nature specified

Article 10
SETTLEMENT OF DI SPUTES

1. Any dispute between two or nore Contracting Parties which relates to the
interpretation or application of this Agreement and which the Parties in

di spute are unable to settle by negotiation or other nmeans shall be referred
to arbitration if any of the Contracting Parties in dispute so requests and
shall, to that end, be subnmitted to one or nore arbitrators selected by mutual
agreenment between the Parties in dispute. |If the Parties in dispute fail to
agree on the choice of an arbitrator or arbitrators within three nonths after
the request for arbitration, any of those Parties nmay request the
Secretary-General of the United Nations to appoint a single arbitrator to whom
the dispute shall be submitted for decision.

2. The award of the arbitrator or arbitrators appointed in accordance with
paragraph 1 of this article shall be binding upon the Contracting Parties in
di spute.

Article 11

RESERVATI ONS

Any State may, at the tine of signing this Agreenment or of depositing

its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, declare
that it does not consider itself bound by article 10 of this Agreenent.

Article 12

AMENDVENT OF THE AGREEMENT

1. Thi s Agreement may be anended in accordance with the procedure specified
inthis article, except as provided for under articles 13 and 14.



2. At the request of a Contracting Party, any amendment proposed by it to
this Agreement shall be considered by the Principal Wrking Party on Inland
Water Transport of the United Nations Econom ¢ Commi ssion for Europe.

3. If the proposed anmendnent is adopted by a two-thirds najority of the
Contracting Parties present and voting, it shall be comunicated by the
Secretary-General of the United Nations to all Contracting Parties for
accept ance

4. Any proposed anmendnent communi cated in accordance with paragraph 3 of
this article shall come into force with respect to all Contracting Parties

3 nonths after the expiry of a period of 12 nonths following the date of its
comuni cation, provided that during such period of 12 months no objection to
t he proposed anmendnent shall have been notified to the Secretary-General of
the United Nations by a State which is a Contracting Party.

5. If an objection to the proposed amendnent has been notified in
accordance with paragraph 4 of this article, the amendnent shall be deenmed not
to have been accepted and shall have no effect whatsoever.

Article 13
AMENDVENT OF ANNEXES | AND ||

1. Annexes | and Il to this Agreement nay be anmended in accordance with the
procedure laid down in this article.

2. At the request of a Contracting Party, any amendment proposed by it to
annexes | and Il to this Agreement shall be considered by the Principa
Working Party on Inland Water Transport of the United Nations Economc
Conmi ssi on for Europe.

3. If the proposed amendnent is adopted by the nmgjority of the Contracting
Parties present and voting, it shall be communi cated by the Secretary-Cenera
of the United Nations to the Contracting Parties directly concerned for
acceptance. For the purpose of this article, a Contracting Party shall be
considered directly concerned if, in the case of inclusion of a new inland
wat erway or port of international inportance or in the case of their
respective nodification, its territory is crossed by that inland waterway or
if the considered port is situated on the said territory.

4. Any proposed anmendnment conmmuni cated in accordance with paragraphs 2 and
3 of this article shall be deenmed accepted if, within a period of six nonths
followi ng the date of its conmunication by the depositary, none of the
Contracting Parties directly concerned has notified the Secretary-General of
the United Nations of its objection to the proposed amendnent.

5. Any anendnent thus accepted shall be conmuni cated by the
Secretary-General of the United Nations to all Contracting Parties and shal
enter into force three nonths after the date of its comunication by the
deposi tary.

6. If an objection to the proposed amendnent has been notified in
accordance with paragraph 4 of this article, the amendnent shall be deenmed not
to have been accepted and shall have no effect whatsoever.



7. The depositary shall be kept promptly infornmed by the secretariat of the
Economi ¢ Conmi ssion for Europe of the Contracting Parties which are directly
concerned by a proposed anendnent.

Article 14
AMENDVENT OF ANNEX | |

1. Annex Il to this Agreenent nmay be amended in accordance with the
procedure specified in this article.

2. At the request of a Contracting Party, any amendment proposed by it to
annex |1l to this Agreenment shall be considered by the Principal Wrking Party
on Inland Water Transport of the United Nations Economi c Conm ssion for

Eur ope

3. If the proposed amendnment is adopted by the mgjority of the Contracting
Parties present and voting, it shall be communi cated by the Secretary-Cenera
of the United Nations to all Contracting Parties for acceptance.

4. Any proposed anmendnent communi cated i n accordance with paragraph 3 of
this article shall be deemed accepted unless, within a period of six nonths
followi ng the date of its conmunication, one fifth or nore of the Contracting
Parties have notified the Secretary-Ceneral of the United Nations of their

obj ection to the proposed amendnent.

5. Any anendnment accepted in accordance with paragraph 4 of this article
shall be comunicated by the Secretary-General of the United Nations to al
Contracting Parties and shall enter into force three nonths after the date of
its comunication with regard to all Contracting Parties except those which
have already notified the Secretary-Ceneral of the United Nations of their
objection to the proposed amendrment within a period of six nonths follow ng
the date of its conmmunication according to paragraph 4 of this article.

6. If one fifth or nore of the Contracting Parties have notified an
objection to the proposed amendnment in accordance with paragraph 4 of this
article, the anendnent shall be deemed not to have been accepted and shal
have no effect whatsoever.

Article 15

DENUNCI ATI ON

1. Any Contracting Party may denounce this Agreement by witten
notification addressed to the Secretary-Ceneral of the United Nations.

2. The denunci ation shall take effect one year after the date of receipt by
the Secretary-General of the said notification.

Article 16
TERM NATI ON
If, after the entry into force of this Agreenment, the nunber of
Contracting Parties for any period of 12 consecutive nonths is reduced to |ess

than five, the Agreenent shall cease to have effect 12 nonths after the date
on which the fifth State ceased to be a Contracting Party.

-5-



Article 17
NOTI FI CATI ONS AND COVMMUNI CATI ONS BY THE DEPOSI TARY
In addition to such notifications and comuni cations as this Agreenent

may specify, the functions of the Secretary-General of the United Nations as
depositary shall be as set out in Part VIl of the Vienna Convention on the Law
of Treaties, concluded on 23 May 1969.

Article 18

AUTHENTI C TEXTS

The original of this Agreenent, of which the English, French and Russian
texts are equally authentic, shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of
the United Nations.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized to that
ef fect, have signed this Agreenent.

Done at Geneva on the nineteenth day of January 1996.




Annex |
| NLAND WATERWAYS OF | NTERNATI ONAL | MPORTANCE

Nunbering of inland waterways of international inportance

1. Al'l inland wat erways of international inportance (E waterways) shal
have two-, four- or six-digit nunbers preceded by the letter "E"

2. Main el ementary parts of the E waterway network shall have two-digit
nunmbers and their branches and secondary branches ("branches of branches")
shall have four- and six-digit nunbers, respectively.

3. Trunk inland waterways which follow a mainly north-south direction
provi ding access to sea ports and connecting one sea basin to another shall be
nurmbered 10, 20, 30, 40 and 50 in ascending order fromwest to east.

4. Trunk inland waterways which follow a mainly west-east direction
crossing three or nore inland waterways nentioned in 3 above shall be nunbered
60, 70, 80 and 90 in ascending order fromnorth to south.

5. O her main inland waterways shall be identified by two-digit nunbers
bet ween the nunbers of the two trunk inland waterways, as nentioned in 3 and 4
above, between which they are | ocated.

6. In the case of branches (or branches of branches), the first two (or
four) digits shall indicate the relevant higher element of the waterway
network and the last two shall indicate individual branches nunbered in order

fromthe beginning to the end of the higher elenent as described in the table
bel ow. Even nunbers shall be used for right-hand-side branches and odd
nunmbers for |eft-hand-side branches.



Li st of

i nl and wat er ways of

i nternational inportance

NUMBER OF E WATERWAY

DESCRI PTI ON OF THE ROUTE */

Trunk
wat er ways

O her main
wat er ways

Br anches

1

2

4

E 01

Dunker que- Douai - Val enci ennes- Condé-
Pomrer oeul - Mons- Char | er oi - Nanur -

Li ege- Maastricht, Merdijk to
Rot t er damf Eur opoort via rivers Mas,
Kil, Noord and Ni euwe Maas

01-02

Meuse from Nanur to G vet

01-04

Li ege- Vi sé Canal

01-04-01

Monsi n Canal

mf{ m| m| m

01-01

Kwaadnmechel en- Dessel - Bochol t -
Neder weert - Wessem Canal de | a Meuse

m

01-06

Kanaal van St. Andries

m

01-03

Zuid-W Il ensvaart from Maas to
's Hertogenbosch

E 02

Zeebr ugge- Brugge- Dei nze-Kortrij k-
Li Il e-Bauvin

02-02

Brugge- Oost ende Canal

02-02-01

Pl assendal e- Ni euwpoort Canal

02-04

Lei e- Roesel are Canal

E 03

Gori nchem Moer di j k- Ter neuzen- Gent
via N euwe Merwede, Schelde-Rijn
Connection, Terneuzen-Gent Canal and
Gent Circul ar Canal

E 04

VI i ssi ngen- Ant wer pen- Rupel nonde-
Bruxel | es- Seneffe via Westerschel de,
Boven- Zeeschel de, Rupel, Bruxell es-
Rupel and Charl eroi-Bruxel | es Canal s

E 05

[ Conpi égne- Escaut ] - Val enci ennes-
Condé- Tour nai - Gent - Dender nonde-

Ant wer pen- Hassel t - Genk- Li ége vi a

O se, Seine-Nord Connection, Haut
Escaut, Bovenschelde, Gent Crcul ar
Canal , Boven-Zeeschel de and

Al ber t kanaal

05-02

Per onnes- Pormer oeul via Ni ny- Bl at on-
Per onnes Canal

05-01

Bossuit-Kortrijk Canal

05-04

Bl at on- At h- Aal st - Dender nonde vi a
Bl at on- Ath Canal and Dender

05- 06

Vi ersel -Duffel -Muth of the Rupel
vi a Net ekanaal, Beneden-Nete and
Rupel




NUMBER OF E WATERWAY

Trunk
wat er ways

O her main
wat er ways

Br anches

DESCRI PTI ON OF THE ROUTE */

1

2

4

E 06

Ant wer pen- Schel de- Rhi ne Connecti on

E 07

Gent Circul ar Canal - Mer endr ee- Eekl o,
via Gent-Oostende Canal -[ Mal degem
Zeebr ugge]

E 10

Rot t er dani Eur opoort-Lobith via Qude
Maras, Merwede and Waal, Rhine
[Niffer, Ml house, Besangon-St.
Synphori en] - Lyon- Mar sei | | e- Fos

E 10-01

Wesel - Dat t el n- Kanal , Dattel n- Hamm
Kanal

E 10-03

Rhei n- Her ne- Kanal

E 10-05

Ruhr

E 10-07

Ri ver Neckar downstream of
Pl ochi ngen

E 10-09

Ri ver Rhine fromNiffer to
Rhei nf el den

E 10-02

[ Sadne- Mbsel | €]

E 10-04

Rhéne- Sét e Connecti on

E 10-06

Rhéne and St.
Fos

Loui s Canal : Bar car ai n-

E 11

I Jrui den-Ti el via Noordzeekanaal and

Anst er dam Rhi ne Canal

E 11-01

Zaan

E 12

Heunen- Ni j megen- Ar nhem Zwol | e-
Waddenzee vi a Maas-Waal Kanaal ,
Waal, Nederrijn, IJssel and

| Jssel nmeer

E 12-02

Zwol | e- Meppel via Zwarte Water and

Meppel di ep

E 12-04

Ket el neer-Zwartsl uis via Ransdi ep

E 13

Nort h Sea- Enden- Dortmund via Ens and
Dor t mund- Ens- Kanal

E 14

Ri ver Weser fromthe North Sea via
Br enmer haven and Brenen to M nden

E 15

Anst er dam Lenmer - G- oni ngen-Del fzij | -
Enden- Dor pen- A denbur g- El sfl eth via
| Jssel meer, Prinses Margari et

Kanaal , Van Starkenborgh Kanaal,
Eenskanaal , Enms, Dortnund- Ens- Kanal ,
Kiust enkanal and Hunte

E 15-01

Van Hari nxma Canal
Har | i ngen

from Fonejacht to

E 20

Ri ver Elbe fromthe North Sea via




NUMBER OF E WATERWAY

Trunk
wat er ways

O her main
wat er ways

Br anches

DESCRI PTI ON OF THE ROUTE */

1

2

4

Hanbur g, Magdeburg, Usti-nad-Labem
Mel ni k and Par dubi ce-[ El be- Danube
Connecti on]

E 20-02

El be- Sei t enkanal

E 20-04

Ri ver Saale up to Leipzig

E 20-06

Ri ver Vltava: Mel nik-Praha- Sl apy

E 21

Ri ver Trave fromthe Baltic Sea via
El be- Libeck- Kanal to El be

E 30

Swi nouj sci e- Szczecin-river Oder from
Szczecin via Woclaw to Kozl e,
[ Cder - Danube Connecti on]

E 30-01

diwce Canal

E 31

Szczeci n- West oder - Hohensaat en-
Friedrichsthal er Wasserstralle

E 40

[River Wsla from Gdansk to
War szawa- Brest] - Pi nsk-river
via Kyiv to Kherson

Dni pro

E 40-02

Ri ver Pivdenny Buh up to Mykol aiv

E 41

Kl ai peda- Kurshskiy Zaliv-river
Nemunas- Kaunas

E 50

St. Petersburg, via Volgo-Baltijskiy
Wat erway to Vytegra- Rybi nsk-river

Vol ga from Rybinsk via N zhnij
Novgor od, Kazan and Vol gograd to

Ast rakhan

E 50-02

Rybi nsk- Moskva

E 50-02-02

Ri ver Vol ga from Dubna to Tver

E 50-01

Ri ver Kama fromits nouth to
Sol i kansk

E 60

Coastal route fromGbraltar to the
north along the coast of Portugal,
Spai n, France, Bel gium Netherl ands
and Germany, via the Kiel Canal,

al ong the coast of Germany, Pol and,
Li t huani a, Estonia and Russia to
Sankt - Pet er bur g- Vol go-Bal tij skiy
Wat erway, Bel onorsko-Baltijskiy
Canal, along the coast of the Wite
Sea to Arkhangel sk, together with

i nl and wat erways which are only
accessible fromthat route

E 60-02

Ri ver CGuadal quivir up to Sevilla

E 60-04

Ri ver Douro up to Portuguese/ Spani sh
St at e border
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NUMBER OF E WATERWAY

DESCRI PTI ON OF THE ROUTE */

Trunk O her main Br anches
wat er ways wat er ways
1 2 3 4

60- 06 G ronde and Garonne up to Castets-
en- Dort he

60- 08 Loire up to Nantes

60-01 Coastal route along the western
coast of the United Kingdomto
Li verpool, including the Manchester-
Li ver pool Canal

60- 03 Coastal route along the eastern
coast of the United Kingdom
i ncluding the river Hunber

60- 10 From coastal route to Waddenzee up
to Harlingen

60-12 From coastal route to Ens-Doll ard

60- 05 Coastal route along the western
coast of Denmark and Norway

60- 07 Coastal route along the western
coast of Sweden, including the river
Got a

60- 09 Coastal route along the eastern
coast of Sweden, including Lake
Mal ar en

60 14 St ral sund- Peeneniinde- WI gast -
Szczecin

60-11 Coastal route to Finland, then via
the Sai maa Canal to Savonlinna-
lisalm

60- 11- 02 From E 60-11 to Joensuu- Nur nes

E 61 Ri ver Peene downstream of Ankl am
E 70 From Europoort/Rotterdamto Arnhem

via Lek and Benedenri j n- Zut phen-
Enschede-[ Twente-Mttel | and Canal ] -
Ber geshdvede- M nden- Magdebur g-
Ber | i n- Hohensaat en- Kost r zyn-
Bydgoszcz- El bl ag- Zal ew W gl any-
Kal i ni ngrad-rivers Pregolia and
Dayma- Kur shskiy Zaliv-Kl ai peda

70-01 Hol | andsche |jssel fromKrinpen to
Gouda

70- 03 Zi j kanaal up to Alnelo

70-02 M ttel |l andkanal branch to Osnabriick

70-04 M ttell andkanal branch to Hannover -
Li nden

70- 06 M ttel |l andkanal branch to Hil desheim
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NUMBER OF E WATERWAY

DESCRI PTI ON OF THE ROUTE */

Trunk O her main Br anches
wat er ways wat er ways
1 2 3 4
E 70-08 M ttell andkanal branch to Sal zgitter
E 70-05 Havel kanal
E 70-10 Spr ee
E 70-12 Ber | i n- Spandauer Schi f f ahrt skanal
E 71 Tel t owkanal , Britzer
Ver bi ndungskanal and Spree- Oder -
Wasser strasse
E 71-02 Pot sdamer Havel
E 71-04 Tel t owkanal - st strecke
E 71-06 Dahne- Wasser st rasse, downstr eam of
Koni gs Wist er hausen
E 80 Le Havre-Conflans via Le Havre-
Tancarville Canal, Seine et QG se-
[ Conpi égne-Toul ], via river Moselle
to Koblenz, river Rhine to Minz,
river Main to Banmberg, Main-Donau-
Kanal , river Danube from Kel heimto
Sul i na
E 80-02 Ri ver Seine from Tancarville to
estuary
E 80-04 Ri ver Seine from Conflans to Nogent
E 80-06 Ri ver Saar up to Saarbricken
E 80-08 Ri ver Drava up to GCsijek
E 80-10 [ Danube-Sava Canal from Vucovar to
Sanac]
E 80-01 Ri ver Tisza up to Szeged
E 80-01-02 Ri ver Bega up to Tim soara
E 80-12 Ri ver Sava up to Sisak
E 80-03 River Ot up to Slatina
E 80-05 Danube- Bucuresti Canal
E 80-14 Danube- Bl ack Sea Canal
E 80-14-01 Poarta Al ba- Navodari Canal
E 80-07 Ri ver Prut up to Ungheni
E 80-09 Danube-Kilia arm
E 80-16 Danube- St. George arm
E 81 River Vah fromits nouth to Zilina
and [ Vah-Qder 1ink]
E 90 Coastal route fromGhbraltar to the

south al ong the coast of Spain,
France, ltaly, G eece, Turkey,
Bul garia, Romania and Ukrai ne al ong
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NUMBER OF E WATERWAY
DESCRI PTI ON OF THE ROUTE */
Tr unk O her main Br anches
wat er ways wat er ways
1 2 3 4
the southern coast of the Crinea to
Azov, via the river Don to Rostov-
Kal ach- Vol gogr ad- Astr akhan, toget her
wi th inland waterways which are only
accessible fromthat route
E 90-01 Coastal route in the Adriatic Sea to
Trieste
E 90-02 Coastal route in the Black Sea
E 90-03 Ri ver Dnestr from Bel gorod
Dnestrovskiy to Bender
E 90-05 Coastal route in the Caspian Sea
E 91 [MIlano-Po Canal], river Po from
Crenona to Volta Ginmana, Po-
Brondol o Canal and Veneta Latera
Waterway to Monfal cone-Trieste
91-02 Po from Conca di Crenpna to Casal e
Monferrato
91- 04 Ferrara Waterway from Ferrara to
Porto Gari bal di
91- 06 Po Grande fromVolta Ginana to its
nmout h
91-01 Mant ova-Volta G inmana via the
Fi ssero- Tart ar o- Canal bi anco Wt er way
91-08 Po di Levante from Po-Brondol o Cana
to the Adriatic Sea
91-03 [ Padova- Venezi a Canal ]
*/ Portions of E waterways which do not exist at present but which are

included in relevant infrastructure devel opment programmes are indicated in
square brackets [...].
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Annex 11
I NLAND NAVI GATI ON PORTS OF | NTERNATI ONAL | MPORTANCE

Nunbering of inland navigation ports of international inportance

Al'l inland navigation ports of international inportance (E ports) shall
have nunbers consisting of the nunber of the waterway they belong to foll owed
by a hyphen followed by two digits corresponding to a port on a specific
wat erway, nunbered in order fromwest to east and fromnorth to south and
preceded by the letter "P'. Private ports belonging to particular enterprises
shall be marked with an asterisk (*).

List of inland navigation ports of international inportance

P 01-01 Dunker que (Dunker que-Val enci ennes Canal, 20.5 km
P 01-02 Charl eroi (Sanbre, 38.8 km

P 01-03 Narmur (Meuse, 46.3 km

P 01-04 Li ége (Meuse, 113.7 km

P 01-05 Maastricht (Maas, 4.5 km

P 01-06 Stein (Maas, 21.9 km

P 01-07 Born (Maas, 29.7 knm

P 01-08 Maasbracht (Maas, 41.8 km

P 01-09 Roer nond (Maas, 74.3 kn)

P 01-10 Gss (Maas, 159.1 km

P 01-11 Dordrecht (Mervede, 974.4 km

P 01-12 Zwi j ndrecht (Qude Maas, 980.6 km

P 01-13 WVl aar di ngen (N euwe WAterweg, 1010.5 km

P 01-14 Maassl uis (N euwe Waterweg, 1018.7 km

P 01-01-01 Overpelt (Kanaal Bocholt-Herentals, 14.8 km
P 01-03-01 's-Hertogenbosch (Zuid-WIIlensvaart, 4.0 km
P 02-01 Zeebrugge (North Sea)

P 02-02 Aal ter (Kanal Oostende-Brugge-Gent, 22.5 km
P 02-03 Lille (Delle, 42.0 km

P 02-02-01 Qost ende (North Sea)

P 02-04-01 Roesel are (Lei e-Roesel are Canal, 0.5 km

P 02-04-02 | zegem (Lei e- Roesel are Canal, 6.4 km

P 03-01 Moerdi j k (Hollands Diep)

P 03-02 Terneuzen (Terneuzen-Gent Canal, 32.5 km

P 03-03 Zel zate (Terneuzen-CGent Canal, 19.6 km

P 03-04 Gent (Terneuzen-CGent Canal, 4.6 km

P 04-01 Vli ssingen (Westerschel de)

P 04-02 Beveren (Beneden Zeeschel de, 22.9 km

P 04-03 Rui sbroek (Kanaal Charleroi-Bruxelles, 58.8 km
P 04-04 Gi mbergen (Kanaal Bruxelles-Rupel, 12.2 km
P 04-05 Bruxel | es (Kanaal Bruxelles-Rupel, 62.0 km
P 05-01 Avel gem (Bovenschel de, 35.7 km)

P 05-02 Mel | e (Boven-Zeeschel de, 9.9 kn)

P 05-03 Meer hout (Al bertkanaal, 80.7 kn)

P 05-04 Ham (Al bertkanaal, 73.7 km

P 05-05 Hasselt (Al bertkanaal, 51.5 km

P 05-06 Genk (Al bertkanaal, 42.9 km

P 05-04-01 Aal st (Dender, 53.7 km

P 06-01 Ant wer pen (Schel de, 102.9 km

P 06-02 Bergen op Zoom (Schel de-Ri jn Verbinding, 1031.8 km
P 10-01 Rot t erdam (Ni euwe Maas, 1002.5 km

P 10-02 Al basserdam (Noord, 981.1 km
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10-03
10-04
10- 05
10- 06
10- 07
10- 08
10-09
10-10
10-11
10-12
10-13
10-14
10-15
10- 16
10-17
10-18
10-19
10- 20
10-21
10-22
10- 23
10- 24
10- 25
10- 26
10- 27
10- 28
10- 29
10- 30
10-31
10- 32
10- 33
10- 34
10- 35
10- 36
10- 37
10- 38
10- 39
10- 40
10-41
10-42
10-43

10- 44

10-45

10-01-01
10-01-02
10-01-03
10-01-04
10-01-05
10-01-06
10-01- 07
10-03-01
10-03-02
10-03-03
10-03-04
10-03-05
10-05-01

Tiel (Waal, 914.6 km

Emreri ch (Rhine, 852.0 km

Wesel (Rhine, 814.0 km

Rhei nber g- Gssenber g* (Rhi ne, 806.0 km

Orsoy (Rhine, 794.0 km

Wal sum Nor dhaf en* (Rhine, 793.0 km

Wal sum Sud* (Rhine, 791.0 km

Schwel gern* (Rhine, 790.0 km

Hormber g, Sachtl eben* (Rhine, 774.0 km

Dui sburg- Ruhrort Hafen (Rhine, 774.0 km
Krefeld (Rhine, 762.0 km

Dissel dorf (Rhine, 743.0 km

Neuss (Rhine, 740.0 km

St urzel berg* (Rhine, 726.0 km

Lever kusen* (Rhine, 699.0 km

Kol n (Rhine, 688.0 km

Wessel i ng- Godorf* (Rhine, 672.0 km

Bonn (Rhine, 658.0 km

Ander nach (Rhine, 612.0 km

Neuwi ed (Rhine, 606.0 km

Bendorf (Rhine, 599.0 km

Kobl enz (Rhine, 596.0 km

Bi ngen (Rhine, 527.0 km

W esbaden (Rhine, 500.0 km

Gernshei m (Rhi ne, 462.0 km

Worms (Rhine, 444.0 km

Mannhei m (Rhi ne, 424.0 km

Ludwi gshafen (Rhine, 420.0 km

Speyer (Rhine, 400.0 km

Ger mer shei m (Rhi ne, 385.0 km

Wrth (Rhine, 366.0 km

Kar| sruhe (Rhine, 360.0 km

Kehl (Rhine, 297.0 km

Strasbourg (Rhine, 296.0 km

Brei sach (Rhine, 226.0 km

Col mar - Neuf Brisach (Rhine, 225.8 km

Mil house- Ot mar sheim (G and Canal d' Al sace, 21.0 km
Fort Louis Stattmatten (Grand Canal d' Al sace, 322.0 km
I e Napol éon (Rhdéne-Rhi ne Canal, 37.6 km

Mul house (Rhéne- Rhine Canal, 31.0 km

Aproport (Chal on, Macon, Villefranche-sur-Sabne) (Sabdne,
230.0 km 296.0 km and 335.0 km respectively)
Lyon (Sabdne, 375.0 km

Marsei |l | e- Fos (Marseil |l e-Rhéne Canal, 0.0 km
Rhei n- Li ppe- Haf en* (Wesel -Dattel n-Kanal, 1.0 km
Mar| Hul s- AG* (Wesel -Dattel n-Kanal, 38.0 km
Auguste Victoria* (Wsel-Dattel n-Kanal, 39.0 knm
Linen (Dattel n-Hamm Kanal, 11.0 km

Ber kamen* (Dattel n- Homm Kanal , 22.0 km

Hamm (Datt el n- Hamm Kanal , 34.0 km
Schnmehausen* (Dattel n- Hamm Kanal , 47.0 knm)
Essen (Rhei n-Her ne-Kanal, 16.0 km

Coel | n- Neuessen* (Rhei n-Herne-Kanal, 17.0 km
Ruhr - Cel * ( Rhei n- Her ne- Kanal , 22.0 km

Gel senki rchen (Rhei n-Herne-Kanal, 24.0 km
Wanne- Ei ckel (Rhei n-Herne-Kanal, 32.0 km

Mil hei m (Ruhr, 8.0 km
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P 10-07-01 Hei | bronn (Neckar, 110.0 km

P 10-07-02 Stuttgart (Neckar, 186.0 km

P 10-07-03 Pl ochi ngen (Neckar, 200.0 km

P 10-09-01 Huni ngue (Rhine, 168.4 km

P 10-09-02 Rhei nhaf en bei der Basel (Rhine, 159.38-169.95 km
P 10-04-01 Sete (RhOne-Séte Canal, 96.0 km

P 10-06-01 Fos (Fos Bay, sea section)

P 11-01 I Jrond ( Noordzeekanaal , 4.7 km

P 11-02 Zaanstad (Zaan, 1.4 km

P 11-03 Anst erdam ( Noor dzeekanaal , 20.6 km

P 11-04 Ut recht (Amsterdam Rijnkanaal, 35.0 km

P 11-01-01 Zaandam (Zaan, 2.0 km

P 12-01 Ni j megen (Waal, 884.6 km

P 12-02 Arnhem (Nederrijn, 885.8 km

P 12-03 Zwol le (I1Jssel, 980.7 km

P 12-02-01 Meppel (Meppel erdi ep, 10.5 km

P 13-01 Ensl and* (Dort nund- Ens- Kanal , 151.0 km

P 13-02 Minst er (Dortrmund- Ens- Kanal, 68.0 km

P 13-03 Dort mund ( Dort nund- Ens- Kanal, 1.0 km

P 14-01 Brener haven (Weser, 66.0-68.0 km

P 14-02 Nor denham (Weser, 54.0-64.0 km

P 14-03 Brake (Weser, 41.0 km

P 14-04 Brenen (Weser, 4.0-8.0 km

P 15-01 Lel ystad (IJssel neer)

P 15-02 Lemmer (Prinses Margarietkanaal, 90.5 km
P 15-03 Groni ngen (Starkenborghkanaal , 7.0 knm

P 15-04 Enden (Ens, 41.0 km

P 15-05 Leer (Ens, 14.0 km

P 15-06 A denburg* (Hunte, 0.0-5.0 km

P 15-01-01 Leenwar den (Haringsmakanaal, 23.7 km

P 20-01 Cuxhaven (El be, 724.0 km 1/

P 20-02 Brunsbuttel (El behafen, 693.0 km 1/

P 20-03 But zfl eet* (El be, 668.0 knm) 1/

P 20-04 Hamburg (El be, 618.0-639.0 km 1/

P 20-05 Lauenburg (El be, 568.0 km 1/

P 20-06 Tanger minde (El be, 388.0 km 1/

P 20-07 Ki eswer k Rogatz* (El be, 354.0 km 1/

P 20-08 Magdebur ger Hafen (El be, 330.0 and 333.0 km 1/
P 20-09 Schonebeck (El be, 315.0 km) 1/

P 20-10 Aken (El be, 277.0 km 1/

P 20-11 Torgau (El be, 154.0 km 1/

P 20-12 Ki eswer k Mihl berg* (El be, 125.0 km) 1/

P 20-13 Ri esa (El be, 109.0 km 1/

P 20-14 Dresden (El be, 57 and 61 kn) 1/

P 20-15 De¢in (El be, 98.2 and 94.2 km 1/

P 20-16 Usti nad Labem (El be, 75.3 and 72.5 km 1/
P 20-17 Mel nik (El be, 3.0 km 1/

P 20-04-01 Hal | e- Trotha (Saale, 86.0 km

P 20-06-01 Praha (Vltava, 46.5 and 55.5 km

P 21-01 Lubeck (Trave, 2.0-8.0 km

P 30-01 Swi nouj scie (Baltic Sea-mouth of the Cder)
P 30-02 Szczecin (CQder, 741.0 km

1/ Di stances to ports on the river Elbe are neasured: in Germany - fromthe

Czech/ German State border; in the Czech Republic - fromthe junction of rivers
El be and Vltava at Mel ni k.
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30-03
30-04
30- 05
30-01-01
40-01
40-02
40-03
40- 04
40-05
40- 06
40- 07
40-08
40-09
40-10
40-11
40-12
40-02-01
41-01
41-02
41-03
41-04
50-01
50- 02
50- 03
50- 04
50- 05
50- 06
50- 07
50- 08
50- 09
50-10
50-11
50-12
50- 02-01
50- 02-02
50- 02- 03
50- 02-02-01
50-01-01
60-01
60- 02
60- 03
60- 04
60- 05
60- 06
60- 07
60- 08
60- 09
60-10
60-11
60-12
60-13
60- 14
60- 15
60- 02-01

VWUV UV UTUVUTUVUTUUUUTUUUUTUUUUTUUUUTUUUUUUUUTUUUUUUUUTUUUTUTUUTUTUTTUTUTUTUTTUTUTUT

Kostrzyn (Cder, 617.0 km

W ocl aw (Oder, 255.0 km

Kozl e (COder, 96.0 km

Giwice (diwcki Canal, 41.0 km

Gdansk (Baltic Sea-nmouth of the Wsla)

Bydgoszcz (Wsla, 772.3 kmand Brda, 2.0 km
Warszawa (Wsla, 520.0 km and Zeran Canal, 2.0 km
Cherni hiv (Dnipro, 1070.0 km

Kyi v (Dnipro, 856.0 km

Cher kassy (Dnipro, 653.0 km

Kremenchuk (Dnipro, 541.0 km

Dni prodzer zhynsk (Dnipro, 429.0 km

Dni propetrovsk (Dnipro, 393.0 km

Zapori zhya (Dnipro, 308.0 km

Nova Kakhovka (Dnipro, 96.0 km

Kherson (Dnipro, 28.0 km

Mykol ai v (Pi vdenny Buh, 95.0 kn)

Kl ai peda river port (Kurshskiy Zaliv)

Neringa (Kurshskiy Zaliv)

Jur barkas (Nenunas, 126.0 km

Kaunas (Nermunas, 219.0 km

Sankt - Pet erburg sea port (Neva, 1397.0 kn) 2/
Sankt - Peterburg river port (Neva, 1385.0 km 2/
Podpor ozhi e (Vol go-Baltijskiy Waterway, 1045.0 km 2/
Cherepovets (Volgo-Baltijskiy Waterway, 540.0 km) 2/
Yar osl avl (Vol ga, 520.0 km) 2/

Ni zhniy Novgorod (Vol ga, 907.0 km 2/

Kazan (Vol ga, 1313.0 kn) 2/

U ianovsk (Vol ga, 1541.0 kn) 2/

Samara (Volga, 1746.0 km 2/

Saratov (Vol ga, 2175.0 km 2/

Vol gograd (Vol ga, 2560.0 km 2/

Ast rakhan (Vol ga, 3051.0 km 2/

Moskva Northern Port (Kanal inmeni Mskvy, 42.0 km 2/
Moskva Western Port (Kanal inmeni Mskvy, 32.0 km 2/
Moskva Sout hern Port (Kanal inmeni Mskvy, 0.0 km 2/
Tver (Volga, 279.0 km) 2/

Perm (Kama, 2269.0 km) 2/

Scheveni ngen (North Sea)

Den Hel der (North Sea)

Brunsbuttel (Kiel Canal, 2.0-5.0 kn

Rendsburg (Kiel Canal, 62.0 km

Kiel (Kiel Canal, 96.0 km

Fl ensburg

W snar

Rost ock

Stral sund

Geifswald

Sventoji (Baltic Sea)

Wborg (Vyborg Bay)

Petrozavodsk (Lake Onega, 1009.0 kn) 2/

Arkhangel sk sea port (Mouth of Severnaja Dvina)
Arkhangel sk river port (Muth of Severnaja Dvina)
Sevilla (Guadal quivir, 80.0 km

2/ Distance from Moskva Sout hern Port.
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60- 04- 01
60- 04- 02
60- 04- 03
60- 06- 01
60- 08- 01
60- 10- 01
60- 12- 01
60- 11- 01
60- 11- 02
60- 11- 03
60- 11- 04
60- 11- 05
60- 11- 06
Canal )
60- 11- 07
Sai maa
60- 11- 08
Canal )
60- 11- 09
60- 11- 02- 01
60- 11- 02- 02
61-01
70-01
70-02
70- 03
70- 04
70- 05
70- 06
70- 07
70- 08
70- 09
70- 10
70-11
70-12
70- 13
70- 14
70- 15
70- 16
70- 17
70-01-01
70-03-01
70-03-02
70-02-01
70- 04- 01
70- 06- 01
70- 08- 01
70-10- 01
70-10- 02
70- 10- 03
70- 10- 04
70- 10- 05
70- 10- 06
70- 10- 07
70-12-01

71-01
71-02

Douro (Douro, 5.0 km

Sardoura (Douro, 49.0 km

Régua- Lamego (Douro, 101.0 km

Bordeaux (G ronde and Garonne, 359.0 km

Nantes (Loire, 645.0 km

Harli ngen (Waddenzee)

Del fzijl (Waddenzee)

Mustola (39.0 kmfromthe nouth of Sai maa Canal)
Kaukas* (52.0 kmfromthe nouth of Sainmaa Canal)
Rapasaari* (52.0 kmfromthe nouth of Sainmaa Canal)
Jout seno* (67.0 kmfromthe nouth of Saimaa Canal)
Vuoksi* (85.0 kmfromthe nmouth of Sai maa Canal)
Var kaus (Port of Taipale, 270.0 kmfromthe nouth of Saima

Var kaus (Port of Kosul anniem *, 270.0 kmfrom the nouth of
Canal )
Var kaus (Port of Akonniem , 270.0 kmfromthe nouth of Sai naa

Kuopi o (352.0 kmfrom the nouth of Sainmaa Canal)
Puhos* (311.0 kmfrom the nouth of Sainmaa Canal)
Joensuu (346.0 km fromthe nouth of Sainmaa Canal)
Ankl am (Peene, 95.0 km)

Wageni ngen (Neder-Rijn, 903.2 km

Enschede (Twentekanaal, 49.8 kn)

| bbenbiren (Mttellandkanal, 5.0 knm

M nden (M ttellandkanal, 100.0-104.0 km

Hannover (M ttellandkanal, 155.0-159.0 km

Mehrumt (M ttell andkanal, 194.0 km

Braunschweig (Mttellandkanal, 220.0 km
Braunschwei g/ Thune* (M ttellandkanal, 223.0 km

Hal densl eben (M ttellandkanal, 301.0 km

Ni egri pp* (El be-Havel -Kanal, 330.0 km

Br andenbur g* (Untere Havel - Wasserstrasse, 60.0 kn
Brandenburg (Untere Havel - Wasserstrasse, 57.0 km
Deponi e Deetz* (Untere Havel - \Wasserstrasse, 40.0 km
Spandau Sout h Harbour (Untere Havel - WAsserstrasse, 2.0 km

El bl ag (Zal ew W gl any)

Kal i ni ngrad sea port (Pregolia, 8.0 km
Kaliningrad river port (Pregolia, 9.0 km
Gouda (Hol I andsche |Jssel, 1.4 km

Hengel o (Twent ekanaal , 45.1 km

Alnel o (Zijkanaal, 17.6 km

GCsnabrick (Stichkanal, 13.0 km
Hannover - Li nden (Stichkanal, 11.0 km

Hi | deshei m (Stichkanal, 15.0 kn)

Sal zgitter (Stichkanal, 15.0 km

Cargo Handling Conpl ex* (branch of the Spree at 0.0 km
Nonnendanm ( Spree, 2.0 km

Reut er Power Station* (Spree, 3.0 km

Charl ottenburg Power Station* (Spree, 8.0 km
West hafen Berlin (Westhafenkanal, 3.0 km
Csthafen Berlin (Spree, 21.0 km

Kl i ngenberg Heating Station (Spree, 25.0 km
Moabit Power Station* (Berlin-Spandauer Schiffahrtskanal,
9.0 km

Tel t owkanal Cargo-Handling Point* (Teltowkanal, 31.0-34.0 km
Qoer schonewei de Car go- Handl i ng Poi nt (Spree- Cder - Wasser strasse,

-18-



)

VTV UV TUTUVUTUVUTUUUUTUUUUTUUUUTUUUUTUUUUTUUUUTUUUUUUUUUUUTUTUUTUTUTTUTUTUTUTTUTUTUTTDT

71-03

71-04
71-02-01
71-06-01
71-06-02
80-01
80- 02
80- 03
80- 04
80- 05
80- 06
80- 07
80- 08
80- 09
80-10
80-11
80-12
80-13
80-14
80- 15
80- 16
80-17
80-18
80-19
80- 20
80-21
80-22
80- 23
80- 24
80- 25
80- 26
80- 27
80- 28
80- 29
80- 30
80-31
80- 32
80- 33
80- 34
80- 35
80- 36
80- 37
80- 38
80- 39
80- 40
80-41
80-42
80-43
80- 44
80- 45
80- 46
80- 47
80- 48
80- 49
80-50

28.0-29.0 km

Ei senhittenstadt EKO* (Spree- Oder-Wasserstrasse,
km

Ei senhittenstadt (Spree-Qder-Wasserstrasse, 124.0 km
Pot sdam ( Pot sdaner Havel, 3.0 km

Ni eder | ehnme* (Dahne-Wasserstrasse, 8.0 km
Koni gs Wist er hausen (Dahne-\Wasserstrasse, 8.0 km
Le Havre (Le Havre-Tancarville Canal, 20.0 km
Rouen (Seine, 242.0 km

Conflans (Seine 239.0 km

Frouard (Moselle, 346.5 km

Metz (Moselle, 297.0-294.0 km

Mondel ange- R chenont (Mosel l e, 279.5-277.9 km
Thionville-1llange (Mselle, 271.9-270.1 km
Mertert (Moselle, 208.0 km

Trier (Moselle, 184.0 km

Bi ngen (Rhine, 527.0 km

W esbaden (Rhine, 500.0 km

Mai nz (Rhi ne, 500.0 km

Fl 6rsheint (Main, 9.0 km

Raunhei m* (Main, 14.0 km

Hattersheim® (Main, 17.0 km

Kel st erbach* (Main, 19.0 km

Frankfurt* (Main, 22.0-29.0 km

Frankfurt (Main, 31.0-37.0 km

O fenbach (Main, 40.0 km

Hanau (Main, 56.0-60.0 km

G osskrot zenburg* (Main, 62.0 km

St ockstadt (Main, 82.0 km

Aschaf f enburg (Main, 83.0 km

Triefenstein* (Main, 173.0 kn

Karl stadt* (Main, 227.0 km

Wir zburg (Main, 246.0-251.0 km

Schwei nfurt (Main, 330.0 km

Banmber g (Mai n- Donau- Kanal, 3.0 km

Erl angen ( Mai n- Donau- Kanal , 46.0 kn)

Nir nberg (Mai n- Donau- Kanal , 72.0 kn)
Regensbur g (Danube, 2370.0-2378.0 km
Deggendor f* (Danube, 2281.0-2284.0 km

Li nz (Danube, 2128.2-2130.6 km

Li nz- Voest* (Danube, 2127.2 km

Enns- Ennsdorf (Danube, 2111.8 km)

Krens (Danube, 2001.5 km

Wen (Danube, 1916.8-1920.2 km

Brati sl ava (Danube, 1867.0 km

Gyor- Gnyu (Danube, 1807.0 km

Komar no (Danube, 1767.1 km

Sturovo (Danube, 1722.0 km

Budapest (Danube, 1640.0 km

Szazhal onbatta (Danube, 1618.7 kn

Dunauj var os (Danube, 1579.0 km

Dunaf 6l dvar (Danube, 1563.0 km

Baj a (Danube, 1480.0 km

Vukovar (Danube, 1333.1 km

Beograd (Danube, 1170.0 km

Smeder evo (Danube, 1116.3 km

O sova (Danube, 954.0 km
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P 80-51 Turnu Severin (Danube, 931.0 km
P 80-52 Prahovo (Danube, 861.0 km

P 80-53 Lom (Danube, 743.0 km

P 80-54 Turnu Magurel e (Danube, 597.0 km
P 80-55 Svi stov (Danube, 554.0 km

P 80-56 Rousse (Danube, 495.0 km

P 80-57 G urgiu (Danube, 493.0 km

P 80-58 Otenitza (Danube, 430.0 km

P 80-59 Cal arasi (Danube, 370.5 km

P 80-60 Braila (Danube, 172.0-168.5 km

P 80-61 Gal ati (Danube, 157.0-145.4 kn

P 80-62 G urgiul esti (Danube, 133.0 km) 3/
P 80-63 Reni (Danube, 128.0 km

P 80-64 Tul cea (Danube, 73.5-70.0 km

P 80-04-01 Port Autonone de Paris:

Gennevilliers (Seine, 194.7 km;

Bonneui | - Vi gneux (Seine, 169.7 km;

Evry (Seine, 137.8 km;

Mel un (Seine, 110.0 km;

Li may- Porchevill e (Seine, 109.0 km;

Mont ereau (Seine, 67.4 km

Nanterre (Seine, 39.4 knm;

Bruyéres-sur-QO se (G se, 96.9 km;

St. Quen-|'Aundne (O se, 119.2 km;

Lagny (Marne, 149.8 km.
80-06- 01 Dillingen (Saar, 59.0 km
80-08-01 Csijek (Drava, 14.0 km
80-01-01 Szeged (Tisza, 170.0 km
80- 14-01 Cernavoda (Danube-Bl ack Sea Canal, 00.0 km
80- 14- 02 Medgi di a (Danube-Bl ack Sea Canal, 27.5 km
80- 14- 03 Const anta (Danube-Bl ack Sea Canal, 64.0 km
80-09-01 I smail (Danube-Kilia arm 93.0 km
80- 09- 02 Kilia (Danube-Kilia arm 47.0 km
80-09- 03 Qust - Dunai sk (Danube-Kilia arm 1.0 km

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P 90-01 Taganrog (Taganrog Bay)

P 90-02 Eysk (Taganrog Bay)

P 90-03 Azov (Don, 3168.0 km) 2/

P 90-04 Rostov (Don, 3134.0 km 2/

P 90-05 Qust - Donet sk (Don, 2997.0 km 2/

P 90-03-01 Bel gorod Dnestrovskiy (mouth of the Dnestr River)

P 90-03-02 Bender (Nistru, 228.0 km

P 91-01 Mlano Terminale (M1l ano-Po Canal, 0.0 km 4/

P 91-02 Lodi (Ml ano-Po Canal, 20.0 kmfrom M| ano Term nal e) 4/

P 91-03 Pi zzi ghettone (M1 ano-Po Canal, 40.0 kmfrom M| ano Term nal e)

P 91-04 Crenmona (Po, 55.0 kmfrom M| ano Term nal e)

P 91-05 Emlia Centrale (Po, 145.0 kmfrom M| ano Terninal e) 4/

P 91-06 Ferrara (Po, 200.0 kmfrom M| ano Term nal e)

P 91-07 Adria (Veneta Lateral Waterway, 265.0 kmfrom M| ano Termi nal e)

P 91-08 Chi oggi a (Veneta Lateral Waterway, 285.0 kmfrom M | ano
Ter m nal e)

P 91-09 Marghera (Veneta Lateral Waterway 300.0 kmfrom M | ano
Ter m nal e)

3/ Pl anned.

4/ Under construction or planned.
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91-10
91-11

91-12

91-02-01
91-02-02
91- 02-03
91-04-01
91- 06-01
91-01-01
91-01-02
91-01-03
91-01-04
91-01-05

Nogaro (Veneta Lateral Waterway, 355.0 kmfrom M| ano Term nal e)

Monf al cone (Veneta Lateral Waterway, 410,0 kmfrom M| ano
Ter m nal e)

Trieste (Adriatic Sea)

Pi acenza (Po, 35.0 km from Conca di Crenona)

Pavia (Ticino, 98.0 kmfrom Conca di Crenpna)

Casal e Monferrato (Po, 183.0 km from Conca di Crenona)
Gari baldi (Ferrara Waterway, 80.0 km from Ferrara)

Porto Tolle (Po Grande, 260.0 kmfrom M| ano Termi nal e)
Mant ova (Fi ssero-Tartaro- Canal bi anco Waterway, 0.0 kn)
Cstiglia (Fissero-Tartaro-Canal bianco Waterway, 30.0 km 4/
Legnago (Fi ssero-Tartaro-Canal bi anco Waterway, 65.0 km) 4/
Rovi go (Fi ssero-Tartaro- Canal bi anco Waterway, 140.0 km) 4/

Conca di Volta Gi mana (Fissero-Tartaro-Canal bi anco Wat er way,

170.0 km
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(a)

Annex 111

TECHNI CAL AND OPERATI ONAL CHARACTERI STI CS
OF | NLAND WATERWAYS OF | NTERNATI ONAL | MPORTANCE

Technical characteristics of E waterways

The main technical characteristics of E waterways shall generally be in

conformty with the classification of European inland waterways set out in
Tabl e 1.

For the evaluation of different E waterways, the characteristics of

classes IV - VIl are to be used, taking account of the follow ng principles:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(vii)

The class of a waterway shall be determined by the horizonta
di nensi ons of notor vessels, barges and pushed convoys, and prinarily
by the main standardi zed di mensi on, nanmely their beam or wi dth;

Only waterways neeting at |east the basic requirenments of class |V

(m ni mum di nensi ons of vessels 80 mx 9.5 nm) can be considered as

E wat erways. Restrictions of draught (less than 2.50 m) and of m ni mum
hei ght under bridges (less than 5.25 n) can be accepted only for

exi sting waterways and as an exception;

When noderni zi ng waterways of class IV (as well as snaller regiona
wat erways), it is recommended that the paraneters of at |east class Va
shoul d be net;

New E wat erways shoul d, however, neet the requirements of class Vb as a
mnimum In this regard, a mnimum draught of 2.80 m should be
ensur ed;

When noderni zi ng exi sting waterways and/or building new ones, vessels
and convoys of greater dinensions should always be taken into account;

In order to ensure nore efficient container transport, the highest
possi bl e bridge cl earance val ue should be ensured in accordance with
footnote 4 of Table 1 5/;

I nl and wat erways expected to carry a significant volune of container
and ro-ro traffic should neet, as a mninum the requirenents of

class Vb. An increase of 7%to 10%in the beam val ue of 11.4 m of

speci fic vessels navigating on inland waterways of class Va and higher
cl asses may al so be envisaged in order to allow for future devel opnents
in container dinensions and easy transport of trailers;

5/ 1f,

however, the proportion of enpty containers exceeds 50% observance of

a value for the mni mum hei ght under bridges which is higher than that
i ndicated in footnote 4 should be considered.
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(viii)

(ix)

(xii)

(xiii)

On waterways with fluctuating water |evels, the value of the
reconmended draught shoul d correspond to the draught reached or
exceeded for 240 days on average per year (or for 60% of the navigation
period). The value of the recomrended hei ght under bridges (5.25, 7.00
or 9.10 m) should be ensured over the highest navigation |evel, where
possi bl e and econonical ly reasonabl e;

A uni formcl ass, draught and hei ght under bridges should be ensured
either for the whole waterway or at |east for substantial sections
t her eof ;

Wiere possible, the paraneters of adjacent inland waterways should be
the same or simlar;

The hi ghest draught (4.50 m) and m ni mum bridge cl earance (9.10 m
val ues shoul d be ensured on all parts of the network that are directly
connected with coastal routes;

A mi ni mum bridge cl earance of 7.00 m should be ensured on waterways
that connect inportant sea ports with the hinterland and are suitable
for efficient container and river-sea traffic;

Coastal routes listed in annex | above are intended to ensure the
integrity of the E waterways' network throughout Europe and are neant
to be used, within the neaning of this Agreenment, by river-sea vessels
whose di nensi ons shoul d, where possible and econonically viable, neet
the requirements for self-propelled units suitable for navigating on

i nl and wat erways of classes Va and VIb.

The followi ng mnimumrequirements are considered necessary in order to

nmake a waterway suitable for container transport:

i nl and navi gation vessels with a width of 11.4 mand a | ength of
approxi mately 110 m nust be able to operate with three or nore | ayers
of containers; otherwi se a permssible Iength of pushed convoys of
185 m shoul d be ensured, in which case they could operate with two

| ayers of containers.
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Table 1

CLASSI FI CATI ON OF EURCPEAN | NLAND WATERWAYS OF | NTERNATI ONAL | MPORTANCE */

Type Classes Motor vessels and barges Pushed convoys Minimum | Graphical
of inland |of navigable height symbols
waterway | waterways under on maps

bridges
2
Type of vessel: General characteristics Type of convoy: General characteristics
Designation | Maximum | Maximum | Draught | Tonnage Length Beam | Draught | Tonnage
length beam &/ &
L(m) B(m) d(m) T(t) L(m) B(m) d(m) T(Y) H(m)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
v Johann 80-85 9.5 2.50 1,000- 85 9.5 2.50- 1,250- | 5.250r
Welker 1,500 5 2.80 1,450 7.00
4
Va Large Rhine| 95-110 114 2.50-2.80 | 1,500- 95-110 114 2.50- 1,600-
w vessels 3,000 u 4.50 3,000 5.25 or
O 7.00 or
4 9.10
< 4
B Vb 172-185 | 114 | 250- 3,200-
o v 4.50 6,000
[a
=
3 Vla 95-110 22.8 2.50- 3,200- | 7.00 or
e v 4.50 6,000 9.10
z 4
o
(-
< Vib 3 140 15.0 3.90 185-195 22.8 2.50- 6,400- | 7.00 or
E v 4.50 12,000 9.10
] 4
|_
z
w Vic 270-280 22.8 2.50- 9,600-
o v 4.50 18,000
9.10
195-200 33.0- 2.50- 9,600- 4y
v 342 4.50 18,000
v
VIl 275-285 33.0- 2.50- 14,500- | 9.10
34.2 4.50 27,000 4y
v
Z/
*/ Classes | - Ill are not nmentioned in this table, being of regional inportance.




Footnotes to Table 1

1/ The first figure takes into account the existing situations, whereas the
second one represents both future devel opnments and, in sone cases, existing
situations.

2/ Allows for a safety clearance of about 0.30 m between the uppernost
poi nt of the vessel's structure or its |load and a bridge.

3/ All ows for expected future devel opments in ro-ro, container and
river-sea navigation

4/ Checked for container transport:

5.25 mfor vessels transporting 2 |ayers of containers;

7.00 mfor vessels transporting 3 |layers of containers;

9.10 mfor vessels transporting 4 |ayers of containers.

50% of the containers may be enpty or ballast should be used.
5/ Sone exi sting waterways can be considered as class IV by virtue of the
maxi mum perm ssible I ength for vessels and convoys, even though the nmaximum

beamis 11.4 mand the maxi mum draught 4.00 m

6/ The draught value for a particular inland waterway to be determ ned
according to the local conditions.

7/ Convoys consisting of a | arger nunber of barges can al so be used on sone
sections of waterways of class VII. |In this case, the horizontal dinmensions
may exceed the val ues shown in the table.
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order

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(c)

Operational criteria for E waterways

E wat erways shoul d neet the followi ng essential operational criteria in
to be able to ensure reliable international traffic:

Through traffic should be ensured throughout the navigation period, with
t he exception of the breaks nentioned bel ow

The navigation period may be shorter than 365 days only in regions with
severe climtic conditions, where the maintaining of channels free of
ice in the winter season is not possible and a winter break is therefore
necessary. In these cases, dates should be fixed for the opening and

cl osure of navigation. The duration of breaks in the navigation period
caused by natural phenonena such as ice, floods, etc. should be kept to
a mni mum by appropriate technical and organi zati onal neasures;

The duration of breaks in the navigation period for regul ar
mai nt enance of | ocks and other hydraulic works should be kept to a
m ninmum Users of a waterway where nmai ntenance work is planned shoul d
be kept informed of the dates and duration of the envisaged break in
navi gation. |In cases of unforeseen failure of |ocks or other hydraulic
facilities, or other force nmajeure, the duration of breaks should be
kept as limted as possible using all appropriate nmeasures to remedy the
si tuation;

No breaks shall be adm ssible during | ow water periods. A reasonable
limtation of adm ssible draught may neverthel ess be all owed on

wat erways with fluctuating water levels. However, a m ni num draught of
1.20 m should be ensured at all tinmes, with the recommended or
characteristic draught being ensured or exceeded for 240 days per year.
In regions referred to in subparagraph (ii) above, the m ni nrum draught
of 1.20 m should be ensured for 60% of the navigation period on average;
Operating hours of |ocks, movable bridges and other infrastructure works
shal | be such that round-the-clock (24-hour) navigation can be ensured
on working days, if econonmically feasible. 1In specific cases,
exceptions nmay be allowed due to organizational and/or technica

reasons. Reasonabl e hours of navigation should also be ensured during
public holidays and at weekends.

Techni cal and operational characteristics of E ports

The network of E waterways shall be conplenented by a system of inland
navi gation ports of international inportance. Each E port should neet the
followi ng technical and operational criteria:

(i) I't should be situated on an E waterway;

(i)
(iii)
(iv)

It shoul d be capabl e of accommpdati ng vessels or pushed convoys used
on the relevant E waterway in conformty with its class;

It should be connected with main roads and railway |lines (preferably
bel onging to the network of international roads and railway |ines
establ i shed by the European Agreenent on Main International Traffic
Arteries (AGR), the European Agreenent on Main International Railway
Li nes (AGC) and the European Agreenent on Inportant I|nternationa
Conbi ned Transport Lines and Related Installations (AGIC));

Its aggregate cargo handling capacity should be at |east
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0.5 mllion tonnes a year;

(v) I't should offer suitable conditions for the devel opnment of a port
industrial zone;

(vi) It should provide for the handling of standardized containers (with
the exception of ports specialized in bulk cargo handling);

(vii) Al the facilities necessary for usual operations in internationa
traffic should be avail abl e;

(viii)Wth a viewto ensuring the protection of the environnent, reception
facilities for the disposal of waste generated on board ships shoul d
be available in ports of international inportance.
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ACCORD EUROPEEN SUR LES GRANDES VO ES NAVI GABLES
D' | MPORTANCE | NTERNATI ONALE ( AGN)

LES PARTI ES CONTRACTANTES,

CONSCI ENTES de | a nécessité de faciliter et de dével opper |le transport
i nternational par voi e navigable en Europe,

SACHANT que | e transport international des narchandi ses devrait se
dével opper en raison de |'accroi ssement des échanges internationaux,

SOULI GNANT | "inportance du réle du transport par voi e navi gabl e qui
conparé a d' autres nodes de transport intérieur, présente des avantages
économ ques et écol ogi ques et di spose d'une capacité excédentaire
d' infrastructure et de bateaux et est donc en mesure de réduire |les colts
soci aux et |'inpact négatif sur |'environnenent des transports intérieurs dans
| eur ensenbl e,

CONVAI NCUES qu'il est indispensable, pour rendre le transport
i nternational par voi e navigable en Europe plus efficace et plus attrayant
pour la clientéle, de nettre en place un cadre juridique établissant un plan
coordonné de dével oppenent et de construction d'un réseau de voi es navi gabl es
d' inmportance internationale, sur |a base de parametres convenus
d infrastructure et d' exploitation

SONT CONVENUES de ce qui suit

Article 1
DESI GNATI ON DU RESEAU

Les Parties contractantes adoptent |les dispositions du présent Accord
sous la forme d'un plan coordonné de dével oppenent et de construction d'un
réseau de voi es navi gabl es, ci-aprés dénonmé "réseau de voi es navi gabl es
d' inportance internationale" ou "réseau de voies navigables E', qu'elles
entendent nettre en place dans le cadre de | eurs programmes appropri és.

Le réseau de voi es navigables E est constitué des voies navigables et ports
d' inportance internationale qui sont mentionnés dans |les annexes | et 11
du présent Accord

Article 2
CARACTERI STI QUES TECHNI QUES ET D EXPLO TATI ON DU RESEAU

Le réseau de voi es navigables d'inportance internationale nmentionné dans
|"article prem er sera confornme aux caractéristiques énoncées a |'annexe ||
du présent Accord ou sera aligné sur les dispositions de |ladite annexe lors de

travaux d'anélioration futurs.



Article 3
ANNEXES
Les annexes du présent Accord font partie intégrante de |'Accord
Article 4
DESI GNATI ON DU DEPCSI TAI RE

Le Secrétaire général de |' Organi sation des Nations Unies est
| e dépositaire de |I'Accord

Article 5
S| GNATURE

1. Le présent Accord sera ouvert, a |'Ofice des Nations Unies a Ceneve,

a la signature des Etats qui sont soit nenbres de |a Conm ssion économ que
des Nations Unies pour |'Europe, soit ayant le statut consultatif auprés de

| a Conmi ssion confornménent aux paragraphes 8 et 11 du mandat de | a Commi ssion,
du ler octobre 1996 au 30 septenbre 1997

2. Ces signatures seront soumises a ratification, acceptation ou

appr obati on.

Article 6
RATI FI CATI QN, ACCEPTATI ON OU APPROBATI ON

1. Le présent Accord est soumis a ratification, acceptation ou approbation
confornménent au paragraphe 2 de |"article 5.

2. La ratification, |'acceptation ou |'approbation s'effectueront par
I e dépbt d'un instrument auprés du Secrétaire général de |' Organisation
des Nations Unies.

Article 7

ADHESI ON

1. Le présent Accord sera ouvert a |'adhésion de tout Etat visé au
paragraphe 1 de |'article 5 a partir du ler octobre 1996

2. L' adhésion s' effectuera par | e dépdt d' un instrunent auprés du
Secrétaire général de |' Organi sati on des Nations Unies.

Article 8

ENTREE EN VI GUEUR
1. Le présent Accord entrera en vigueur 90 jours aprés la date a |laquelle
| es gouvernenments de cing Etats auront déposé un instrunment de ratification,
d' acceptation, d' approbation ou d' adhésion, a la condition qu une ou plusieurs
voi es navi gabl es du réseau de voi es navigables d'inportance internationale
relient de fagcon ininterronpue les territoires d au noins trois desdits Etats.

2. Si cette condition n'est pas renplie, |'Accord entrera en vi gueur
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90 jours apres |la date du dépdt de |'instrunent de ratification,
d' acceptation, d' approbation ou d' adhésion qui aura perm s de satisfaire
a ladite condition.

3. Pour chaque Etat qui déposera un instrument de ratification,

d' acceptation, d' approbation ou d' adhésion aprés la date a partir de laquelle
court le délai de 90 jours spécifié aux paragraphes 1 et 2 du présent article,
|" Accord entrera en vigueur 90 jours aprés |la date dudit dépot.

Article 9
LIMTES A L' APPLI CATI ON DE L' ACCORD

1. Aucune di sposition du présent Accord ne sera interprétée come
interdisant & une Partie contractante de prendre |es mesures, conpatibles

avec |les dispositions de la Charte des Nations Unies et |imtées aux exigences
de la situation, qu'elle estine nécessaires pour sa sécurité extérieure ou

intérieure.

2. Ces nmesures, qui doivent étre tenporaires, sont imrédi atement notifiées
au dépositaire; leur nature doit étre précisée

Article 10
REGLEMENT DES DI FFERENDS

1. Tout différend entre deux ou plusieurs Parties contractantes touchant
["interprétation ou |'application du présent Accord, que les Parties en |litige
n' aurai ent pas pu régler par voie de négociation ou d autre nani ére, est
soumi s a arbitrage si |'une quel conque des Parties contractantes en litige le
demande, et est, en conséquence, soum s a un ou plusieurs arbitres choisis

d' un commun accord par les Parties en litige. Si, dans les trois nois a dater
de | a denmande d' arbitrage, les Parties en litige n'arrivent pas a s'entendre
sur |le choix d un arbitre ou des arbitres, |'une quel conque de ces Parties
peut denmander au Secrétaire général de |' Organisation des Nations Unies

de désigner un arbitre unique auquel le différend est soum s pour décision

2. La sentence de |'arbitre ou des arbitres dési gnés confornénent au
paragraphe 1 ci-dessus a force obligatoire pour |les Parties contractantes
en litige.

Article 11
RESERVES
Tout Etat peut, au nmonment ou il signe le présent Accord ou dépose son
instrument de ratification, d acceptation, d' approbation ou d'adhésion,
notifier au dépositaire qu'il ne se considéere pas |lié par |'article 10 du
présent Accord.
Article 12

PROCEDURE D AMENDEMENT DU PRESENT ACCORD

1. Le présent Accord peut étre anendé suivant |a procédure définie dans
le présent article, sous réserve des dispositions des articles 13 et 14.

2. A | a demande d'une Partie contractante, tout anendenment du présent
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Accord proposé par cette Partie est examiné par |le Goupe de travail principa
des transports par voie navigable de | a Comm ssion économn que
des Nations Unies pour |'Europe

3. S'il est adopté a la najorité des deux tiers des Parties contractantes
présentes et votantes, |'anendenent est conmmuni qué pour acceptation a toutes
les Parties contractantes par |le Secrétaire général de |' Organi sation des
Nati ons Uni es.

4, Toute proposition d' amendenment qui a été conmuni quée conf or ménent

aux di spositions du paragraphe 3 du présent article entre en vigueur pour
toutes les Parties contractantes trois nbis aprés |'expiration d' une période
de douze npis suivant |a date de sa communication, & condition qu' au cours
de cette période de douze npis aucune objection a cette proposition

d' amendenent n'ait été notifiée au Secrétaire général de |' Organisation

des Nations Unies par un Etat qui est Partie contractante.

5. Si une objection & la proposition d amendenment a été notifiée
confornménent aux dispositions du paragraphe 4 du présent article, |'anendenent
est réputé rejeté et dénué d' effet.

Article 13
PROCEDURE D AMENDEMENT DES ANNEXES | ET |

1. Les annexes | et Il du présent Accord peuvent étre anendées suivant
| a procédure définie dans le présent article.

2. A | a demande d'une Partie contractante, tout anendenent des annexes
et |l proposé par cette Partie est exanm né par |e Goupe de travai
princi pal des transports par voi e navigable de |a Conm ssi on économ que
des Nations Unies pour |'Europe

3. Si elle est adoptée a la majorité des Parties contractantes présentes et
votantes, |la proposition d' amendenment est communi quée pour acceptation

aux Parties contractantes directenent intéressées par |le Secrétaire généra

de |' Organi sation des Nations Unies. Aux fins du présent article, une Partie
contractante est consi dérée comme directenent intéressée si, dans |l e cas de

I "inclusion d une nouvelle voie navigable ou d un port d'inportance
international e ou dans |le cas de |la nodification de ces installations, son
territoire est traversé par cette voie navigable ou si |le port envisagé est
situé sur ledit territoire.

4. Tout e proposition d' anmendenent conmmuni quée conforménent aux di spositions
des paragraphes 2 et 3 du présent article est réputée acceptée si, dans

les six mois suivant |la date de sa communication par |e dépositaire, aucune
des Parties contractantes directenent intéressées n'a notifié son objection

a cette proposition d' anmendenent au Secrétaire général de |'Organisation des
Nati ons Uni es.

5. Tout amendenent ainsi accepté est communi qué par |e Secrétaire généra
de |' Organisation des Nations Unies a toutes les Parties contractantes

et entre en vigueur trois nois aprés |la date de sa conmmuni cati on par

| e dépositaire



6. Si une objection & |'amendenent proposé a été notifiée confornménment au

par agraphe 4 du présent article, |'amendenent est réputé rejeté et dénué
d effet.
7. Le dépositaire est tenu informé sans délai par le secrétariat de la

Conmi ssi on économ que pour |'Europe quant aux Parties contractantes qui sont
di rectement concernées par une proposition d' amendenent.

Article 14
PROCEDURE D AMENDEMENT DE L' ANNEXE | |

1. L' annexe |11 du présent Accord peut étre anmendée confornénment
a la procédure définie dans le présent article.

2. A | a demande d'une Partie contractante, tout amendenent de |'annexe ||
du présent Accord proposé par cette Partie est exam né par |e G oupe de
travail principal des transports par voie navigable de |a Comm ssion

économ que des Nations Unies pour |'Europe

3. S'il est adopté a la majorité des Parties contractantes présentes et
votantes, |'anmenderment est comuni qué pour acceptation a toutes les Parties
contractantes par |le Secrétaire général de |' Organisation des Nations Unies.

4. Tout e proposition d' anmendenent conmuni quée conforménent aux di spositions
du paragraphe 3 du présent article est réputée acceptée, a noins que, dans un
délai de six nobis a conpter de la date de sa communication, un cinqui éne ou
plus des Parties contractantes ne notifient |eur objection a cette proposition
d' anendenent au Secrétaire général de |I' Organisation des Nations Unies.

5. Tout amendenent accepté conforménent au paragraphe 4 du présent article
est communi qué par |le Secrétaire général de |' Organisation des Nations Unies a
toutes les Parties contractantes et entre en vigueur trois nois aprés |la date
de sa conmuni cation pour toutes les Parties contractantes a |'exception de
celles qui ont déja notifié au Secrétaire général de |' Organisation des
Nations Unies |eur objection a |'anendenent proposé, dans un délai de six mois
aprés | a date de sa conmmuni cati on confornénent au paragraphe 4 du présent
article.

6. Si une objection a |I'anmendenent proposé a été notifiée confornménent
au paragraphe 4 du présent article par un cinquiénme ou plus des Parties
contractantes, |'anendenent est réputé rejeté et dénué d' effet.

Article 15

DENONCI ATl ON
1. Toute Partie contractante peut dénoncer |e présent Accord par
notification écrite adressée au Secrétaire général de |I' Organisation

des Nations Unies.

2. La dénonciation prend effet un an aprés |la date de réception de ladite
notification par le Secrétaire général



Article 16
EXTI NCTI ON
Si, aprés |'entrée en vigueur du présent Accord, |le nonbre des Etats
qui sont Parties contractantes tonbe a noins de cing pendant toute période de
douze nois consécutifs, |le présent Accord devient sans effet douze npis apreés
la date a laquelle le cinquiéne Etat aura cessé d' étre Partie contractante
Article 17
NOTI FI CATI ONS ET COMMUNI CATI ONS DU DEPOSI TAI RE
Qutre les notifications et conmuni cati ons nenti onnées dans | e présent
Accord, les fonctions de dépositaire du Secrétaire général de |' Organisation
des Nations Unies sont celles définies dans la Partie VI| de |a Convention de
Vienne sur le droit des traités, conclue a Vienne le 23 mai 1969.
Article 18
TEXTES AUTHENTI QUES
L' original du présent Accord, dont |les textes en |angues angl ai se,
francai se et russe font égal ement foi, sera déposé auprés du

Secrétaire général de |' Organi sati on des Nations Unies.

EN FO DE QUO, |es soussignés, a ce dinent autorisés, ont signé
| e présent Accord.

Fait a Genéve, |le dix-neuf janvier m | neuf cent quatre-vingt-seize




Annexe |
VO ES NAVI GABLES D | MPORTANCE | NTERNATI ONALE

Nungér ot ati on des voi es navigables d'inportance internationale

1. Toutes | es voies navigables d'inportance internationale (voies
navi gabl es E) sont identifiées par la lettre "E" suivie d un nonbre a deux,
gquatre ou six chiffres

2. Les princi paux él énents du réseau des voi es navi gabl es E portent
des nuneéros a deux chiffres alors que |leurs branches primires et secondaires
portent respectivenent des nunéros a quatre et six chiffres.

3. Les artéres navi gabl es principal es sensiblenment orientées nord-sud,

qui desservent des ports naritinmes et relient entre eux des bassins maritines
portent |es nunéros 10, 20, 30, 40 et 50 dans |'ordre croissant d' ouest

en est.

4. Les artéres navi gabl es principal es sensiblement orientées ouest-est qu
coupent au moins trois artéres principales telles qu'elles sont nmentionnées
au paragraphe 3 ci-dessus portent |les nunéros 60, 70, 80 et 90 dans |'ordre
croi ssant du nord vers |le sud

5. Les autres voi es navi gabl es principal es portent des numéros a deux
chiffres conpris entre |l es nunéros des deux artéres principales, telles

gu' el l es sont nentionnées selon | e cas aux paragraphes 3 ou 4 ci-dessus,
entre lesquelles elles sont situées.

6. Dans | e cas des branches prinaires ou secondaires, |les deux, ou quatre,
prem ers chiffres correspondent aux artéeres de rang plus élevé du réseau des
voi es navi gabl es, |es deux autres correspondant au nungéro de | a branche

en question dans |'ordre croissant du début vers la fin de |'artére de rang
pl us él evé, confornménent au tableau ci-aprés. Les nunéros pairs sont utilisés
pour |es branches situées du codté droit et |les nunéros inpairs pour celles
situées du co6té gauche



Li ste des voies navigables d'inportance internationale

NUMERO DE VO E NAVI GABLE E

Arteéres
princi pal es

Autres voies
navi gabl es
princi pal es

Br anches

DESCRI PTI ON DU PARCOURS */

2

4

E 01

Dunker que- Douai - Val enci ennes- Condé-
Pormer call - Mons- Char | er oi - Nanur - Li ége-
Maastricht, Moerdijk jusqu'a

Rot t er dant Eur opoort par |a Meuse,
Kil, la Noord et |a N euwe Maas

| a

E 01-02

Meuse de Nanmur a G vet

E 01-04

Canal Liege-Visé

E 01-04-01

Canal de Monsin

E 01-01

Kwaadnechel en- Dessel - Bochol t -
Neder weert - Wessem canal de | a Meuse

E 01-06

Canal de St. Andries

E 01-03

Zuid-W Il emsvaart de |a Meuse jusqu'a
' s- Hert ogenbosch

E 02

Zeebr ugge- Brugge- Dei nze-Kortrij k-
Lill e-Bauvin

E 02-02

Canal Brugge- Gst ende

E- 02-02-01

Canal Pl assendal e- Ni eupoort

E 02-04

Canal Leie-Roesel are

E 03

CGori nchem Moer di j k- Ter neuzen- Gent par
Ni euwe Merwede, la |iai son Escaut -
Rhin, | e canal Terneuzen-CGent et le
canal circulaire de Gent

E 04

VI i ssi ngen- Ant wer pen- Rupel - Bruxel | es-
Seneffe par Westerschel de, Boven-
Zeeschel de, Rupel, le canal
Bruxel | es- Rupel et |e cana

Charl eroi - Bruxel | es

E 05

[ Conpi egne- Escaut ] - Val enci ennes-
Condé- Tur nai - Gent - Dender nonde-

Ant wer pen- Hassel t - Genk- Li ége par
|'QOse, la liaison Seine-Nord, le
Haut Escaut, Bovenschel de, | e cana
circulaire de Gent, Boven-Zeeschel de
et |l e canal Al bert

E 05-02

Per onnes- Ponmer cail | e cana

Bl at on- Per onnes

par Ni ny-

E 05-01

Canal Bossuit-Kortrijk




NUMERO DE VO E NAVI GABLE E

Artéres
princi pal es

Autres voies
navi gabl es
princi pal es

Br anches

DESCRI PTI ON DU PARCOURS */

2

E

05-04

4

Bl at on- At h- Aal st - Dender nonde par |e
canal Blaton-Ath et |e Dender

E

05-06

Vi er sel - Duf f el - Embouchure de | a Rupel
par Net ekanaal, Beneden-Nete et Rupel

E 06

Ant wer pen- Li ai son Escaut-Rhin

E 07

Le canal circulaire de Gent-
Mer endr ee- Eekl o par | e canal
Ost ende- [ Mal degem Zeebr ugge]

Gent -

E 10

Rot t er dani Eur opoort-Lobith par |'Qude
Maas, |e Merwede et |le Waal, le Rhin
[Niffer, Mil house, Besancgon-St.
Synphori en] - Lyon- Mar sei | | e- Fos

10-01

Canal de Wesel -Datteln, canal de

Dat t el n- Hamm

10-03

Canal Rhi n-Herne

10-05

Ruhr

10- 07

Neckar en aval de Pl ochi ngen

10-09

Rhin de Niffer a Rheinfelden

10-02

[ Sabne- Mosel | €]

10-04

Li ai son Rhbne- Set e

m| m| m| m| m{m| m

10- 06

Rhéne et canal St. Louis : Barcarain-

Fos

E 11

|l e canal de |a ner
Anst erdam Rhi n

| Jnui den-Ti el
du Nord et

par
| e canal

11-01

Zaan

E 12

Heunen- Ni j megen- Arnhem Zwol | e-1 a ner
des Wadden par |e canal Meuse-Waal,
le Waal, le Nederrijn, |'lJssel et
['1Jssel neer

12-02

Zwol | e- Meppel
Meppel di ep

par Zwarte Water et

12-04

Ket el neer - Zwart sl ui s par Ransdi ep

E 13

Mer du Nor d- Enden- Dort mund par
| e canal Dort mund- Ens

Ens et

E 14

Weser de la ner du Nord a M nden par
Br ener haven et Bréne

E 15

Anst erdam Lemmer - G- oni ngen-Del fzij | -
Enden- Dor pen- A denbur g- El sfl eth par




NUMERO DE VO E NAVI GABLE E

Artéres
princi pal es

Autres voies
navi gabl es
princi pal es

Br anches

DESCRI PTI ON DU PARCOURS */

2

4

"I Jsselmeer, le Prinses Margari et
Kanaal , | e Van Starkenborgh Kanaal,

| ' Eenskanaal , Enms, |e canal Dortmund-
Enms, | e Kistenkanal et Hunte

E 15-01

Canal van Harinxma de Fonejacht a
Harli ngen

E 20

L' El be de la mer du Nord par Hanburg,
Magdebur g, Usti-nad-Labem Melnik et
Par dubi ce-[| i ai son El be- Danube]

E 20-02

Canal |atéral de |'Elbe

E 20-04

Saal e jusqu'a Leipzig

E 20-06

VI tava: Mel ni k- Praha- Sl apy

E 21

Trave de la ner Baltique a |'El be par
| e canal El be-Lubeck

E 30

Swi nouj sci e- Szczeci n- Oder de Szczecin
a Kozle par Woclaw [liai son Oder-
Danube]

E 30-01

Canal de diwce

E 31

Szczeci n- West oder - Hohensaat en- voi e
navi gabl e de Friedrichsthal er

E 40

[Vistule de Gdansk a Warszawa-Brest]-
Pi nsk-Dni pro jusqu'a Kherson par Kyiv

E 40-02

Pi vdenny Bouh jusqu'a Mkol aiv

E 41

Kl ai peda- bai e de Kurshskiy- Nenunas-
Kaunas

E 50

Sankt - Pet erburg, par la voie

navi gabl e Vol ga-Bal ti que jusqu'a
Wyt egr a- Rybi nsk- Vol ga de Rybinsk a
Ast rakhan par N jni Novgorod, Kazan
et Vol gograd

E 50-02

Rybi nsk- Moscou

E 50-02-02

Vol ga de Dubna a Tver

E 50-01

Kama de son enmbouchure a Soli kansk

E 60

Parcours cétier a partir de Gbraltar
vers le nord suivant le littoral du
Portugal, de |'Espagne, de |la France,
de | a Bel gi que, des Pays-Bas et de
I"Al'l emagne, par | e canal de Kiel
suivant le littoral de |I'All emagne,
de | a Pol ogne, de |la Lituanie, de

-10-




NUMERO DE VO E NAVI GABLE E

Artéres
princi pal es

Autres voies
navi gabl es
princi pal es

Br anches

DESCRI PTI ON DU PARCOURS */

2

4

|"Estonie et de la Russie jusqu'a
Sankt - Pet er bur g- voi e navi gabl e Vol ga-
Bal ti que, canal ner Bl anche-

mer Baltique, suivant le littoral de
I a mer Blanche jusqu'a Arkhangel sk

ai nsi que | es voies navigabl es
accessi bl es uni quenent par cet
itinéraire

60-02

Guadal quivir jusqu'a Séeville

60- 04

Douro jusqu' a la frontiére entre le
Portugal et |'Espagne

60- 06

G ronde et la Garonne jusqu'a
Cast et s-en-Dort he

60- 08

Loire jusqu'a Nantes

60-01

Parcours cbtier suivant le littora
occi dental du Royaune-Uni jusqu'a
Li verpool y conpris |le cana
Manchest er - Li ver pool

60-03

Parcours co6tier suivant le littora
oriental du Royaume-Uni, y conpris le
Hunmber

60- 10

Du parcours cOtier a la mer des
Wadden jusqu' a Harlingen

60-12

Du parcours c6tier jusqu' a Ems-
Dol | ard

60- 05

Parcours coétier suivant le littora
occidental du Danemark et de |a
Nor vége

60- 07

Parcours co6tier suivant le littora
occidental de | a Suede jusqu' au
fleuve Gota

60- 09

Parcours coétier suivant le littora
oriental de la Suéde y conpris
le lac Mal aren

60- 14

St ral sund- Peeneminde- Wl gast - Szczeci n

60-11

Parcours cétier jusqu'a |la Finlande,
puis jusqu'a Savonlinna-lisalm par
| e canal de Sai nma

60-11-02

De | a branche E 60-11 jusqu'a
Joensuu- Nur nes

E 61

-11-
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NUMERO DE VO E NAVI GABLE E

DESCRI PTI ON DU PARCOURS */

Artéres Autres voi es Branches
princi pal es navi gabl es
princi pal es
1 2 3 4
E 70 D Europoort/ Rotterdam a Arnhem par le
Lek et Benedenrij n- Zut phen- Enschede-
[canal Twente-Mttelland]-
Ber geshdvede- M nden- Magdebur g- Ber | i n-
Hohensaat en- Kost r zyn- Bydgoszcz-
El bl ag- Zal ew W gl any- Kal i ni ngr ad-
Pregol a, Dayna, baie de Kurshskiy-
Kl ai peda
70-01 | jssel hollandai se de Krinmpen a Gouda
70-03 Zi j kanaal jusqu'a Al nelo
70-02 Branche du M ttellandkanal jusqu'a
Gsnabr tck
70- 04 Branche du M ttellandkanal jusqu'a
Hanovr e- Li nden
70- 06 Branche du M ttellandkanal jusqu'a
Hi | deshei m
70- 08 Branche du M ttellandkanal jusqu'a
Sal zgitter
70- 05 Canal de | a Have
70-10 Spr ee
70-12 Canal Berlin-Spandau
E 71 Canal de Teltow, canal de liaison
Britzer et voie navigable Oder-Spree
71-02 Pot sdanmer Have
71-04 Canal de Teltow, section orientale
71-06 Voi e navi gabl e Dahne en aval de
Kéni gs Wist er hausen
E 80 Le Havre-Conflans par |e Canal du
Havre a Tancarville, Seine et GO se-
[ Conpi egne-Toul ], Mselle jusqu'a
Cobl ence, Rhin jusqu'a Mainz, Miin
jusqu' & Banberg, canal Min-Danube,
Danube de Kel heima Sulina
80- 02 Seine de Tancarville jusqu'a
| "estuaire
80- 04 Sei ne de Confl ans a Nogent
E 80-06 Sarre jusqu'a Saarbricken
80- 08 Drava jusqu'a Gsijek

-12-




NUMERO DE VO E NAVI GABLE E

DESCRI PTI ON DU PARCOURS */

Artéres Autres voi es Branches
princi pal es navi gabl es
princi pal es
1 2 3 4
E 80-10 [ Canal Danube- Sava de Vucovar a
Sanmac]
E 80-01 Tisza jusqu' a Szeged
E 80-01-02 Bega jusqu' a Tim soara
E 80-12 Sava jusqu'a Sisak
E 80-03 At jusqu' a Slatina
E 80-05 Canal Danube-Bucuresti
E 80-14 Canal Danube-nmer Noire
E 80-14-01 Canal Poarta Al ba-Navodari
E 80-07 Prut jusqu'a Ungheni
E 80-09 Bras Danube-Kilia
E 80-16 Bras Danube- Sai nt - Geor ges
E 81 Vah de son enbouchure jusqu'a Zilina
et [liaison Vah-Cder]
E 90 Parcours cbtier a partir de G braltar
vers le sud suivant le littoral de
| ' Espagne, de la France, de |'lItalie,
de la Gece, de la Turquie, de la
Bul garie, de |la Roumanie et de
' Ukraine, suivant le littora
nméridional de la Crimée jusqu'a |la
ner d' Azov, par |le Don jusqu'a
Rost ov- Kal ach- Vol gogr ad- Ast r akhan,
ainsi que | es voi es navigabl es
accessi bl es uni quenent par cet
itinéraire
E 90-01 Parcours cotier dans |'Adriatique
jusqu' a Trieste
E 90-02 Parcours cotier dans |la ner Noire
E 90-03 Dnestr de Bel gorod Dnestrovskiy a
Bender
E 90-05 Parcours cétier dans |a nmer Caspi enne
E 91 [ Canal M1 ano-Pd], P6 de Crempna a
Volta Ginmana, |e canal P6-Brondol o
et la voie latérale de Veneta jusqu'a
Monf al cone-Tri este
91-02 P6 de Conca di Crenpna a Casal e

Monferrato

-13-




NUMERO DE VO E NAVI GABLE E DESCRI PTI ON DU PARCOURS */

Arteres Autres voies Branches
princi pal es navi gabl es
princi pal es

1 2 3 4

91-04 Voi e navigable de Ferrara a Porto
Gari bald

91- 06 P6 Grande de Volta Grinena a son
embouchur e

91-01 Mant ova-Volta Gimana par |la voie
navi gabl e Fi ssero- Tartar o- Canal bi anco

91-08 P6 di Levante du Canal PG6-Brondol o
jusqu'a la ner Adriatique

91- 03 [ Canal Padova- Venezi a]

*/ Les portions de voies navigables E qui n'existent pas actuellement mais

qui figurent dans des plans appropri és de dével oppenent des infrastructures
sont indiquées entre crochets [...].
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Annexe ||
PORTS DE NAVI GATI ON | NTERI EURE D | MPORTANCE | NTERNATI ONALE

Nungérotation des ports de navigation intérieure
d'inportance internationale

A chaque port de navigation intérieure d inportance internationale
(port E) est attribué un numéro conposé du nunéro de | a voi e navigable sur

laquelle il se situe, suivi d un tiret et d un numéro a deux chiffres
désignant | e port sur cette voie navigable et allant en augnmentant d' ouest
en est et du nord au sud, |'ensenble du numéro étant précédé de la lettre "P".

Les ports privés appartenant a des entreprises sont indiqués par un
ast érisque (*).

Liste des ports de navigation intérieure dinportance internationale

P 01-01 Dunker que (canal Dunkerque-Val enci enne, 20,5 km
P 01-02 Charl eroi (Sanbre, 38,8 km

P 01-03 Narmur (Meuse, 46,3 km

P 01-04 Li ege (Meuse, 113,7 km

P 01-05 Maastricht (Maas, 4,5 km

P 01-06 Stein (Maas, 21,9 km

P 01-07 Born (Maas, 29,7 knm

P 01-08 Maasbracht (Maas, 41,8 km

P 01-09 Roer nond (Maas, 74,3 kn)

P 01-10 Gss (Maas, 159,1 km

P 01-11 Dordrecht (Mervede, 974,4 km

P 01-12 Zwi j ndrecht (Qude Maas, 980,6 km

P 01-13 VI aar di ngen (N euwe Waterweg, 1 010,5 km

P 01-14 Maassl uis (N euwe Waterweg, 1 018,7 km

P 01-01-01 Overpelt (Kanaal Bocholt-Herentals, 14,8 km
P 01-03-01 ' s- Hertogenbosch (Zuid-WIIlensvaart, 4,0 km
P 02-01 Zeebrugge (mer du Nord)

P 02-02 Aal ter (Kanal Oostende-Brugge-Gent, 22,5 km
P 02-03 Lille (Delle, 42,0 km

P 02-02-01 Cstende (nmer du Nord)

P 02-04-01 Roesel are (canal Lei e-Roeselare, 0,5 km

P 02-04-02 | zegem (canal Lei e-Roesel are, 6,4 km

P 03-01 Moerdi j k (Hollands Di ep)

P 03-02 Terneuzen (canal Terneuzen-Cent, 32,5 km

P 03-03 Zel zate (canal Terneuzen-Gent, 19,6 km

P 03-04 Gent (canal Terneuzen-Gent, 4,6 km

P 04-01 Vli ssingen (Westerschel de)

P 04-02 Beveren (Beneden Zeeschel de, 22,9 km

P 04-03 Rui sbroek (canal Charleroi-Bruxelles, 58,8 km
P 04-04 Gi nmbergen (canal Bruxelles-Rupel, 12,2 km
P 04-05 Bruxel |l es (canal Bruxelles-Rupel, 62,0 km

P 05-01 Avel gem (Bovenschel de, 35,7 km

P 05-02 Mel | e (Boven-Zeeschel de, 9,9 kn)

P 05-03 Meer hout (Al bertkanaal, 80,7 kn

P 05-04 Ham (Al bertkanaal, 73,7 km

P 05-05 Hasselt (Al bertkanaal, 51,5 km

P 05-06 Genk (Al bertkanaal, 42,9 km

E 05-04-01 Aal st (Dender, 53,7 km

P 06-01 Ant wer pen (Schel de, 102,9 km

P 06-02 Bergen op Zoom (Schel de-Ri jn Verbinding, 1 031,8 km
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10-01
10-02
10-03
10-04
10- 05
10- 06
10- 07
10- 08
10-09
10-10
10-11
10-12
10-13
10-14
10-15
10- 16
10-17
10-18
10-19
10- 20
10-21
10- 22
10- 23
10- 24
10- 25
10- 26
10- 27
10- 28
10- 29
10- 30
10-31
10-32
10- 33
10- 34
10- 35
10- 36
10- 37
10- 38
10- 39
10- 40
10-41
10-42
10-43

10- 44

10- 45

10-01-01
10-01-02
10-01-03
10-01-04
10-01-05
10-01- 06
10-01- 07
10-03-01
10-03-02
10-03-03
10-03-04

Rot t erdam (Ni euwe Maas, 1 002,5 km

Al basserdam (Noord, 981,1 km

Tiel (Waal, 914,6 km

Emrerich (Rhin, 852,0 km

Wesel (Rhin, 814,0 km

Rhei nber g- Ossenberg* (Rhin, 806,0 km

Orsoy (Rhin, 794,0 km

Wal sum Nor dhaf en* (Rhin, 793,0 kn

Wal sum Sud* (Rhin, 791,0 km

Schwel gern* (Rhin, 790,0 km

Homber g, Sachtl eben* (Rhin, 774,0 km

Dui sburg- Ruhrort Hafen (Rhin, 774,0 km

Krefeld (Rhin, 762,0 km

Dissel dorf (Rhin, 743,0 km

Neuss (Rhin, 740,0 km

St urzel berg* (Rhin, 726,0 km

Lever kusen* (Rhin, 699,0 km

Kél n (Rhin, 688,0 km

Wessel i ng- Godorf* (Rhin, 672,0 km

Bonn (Rhin, 658,0 km

Ander nach (Rhin, 612,0 km

Neuwi ed (Rhin, 606,0 km

Bendorf (Rhin, 599,0 km

Kobl enz (Rhin, 596,0 km

Bi ngen (Rhin, 527,0 km

W esbaden (Rhin, 500,0 km

Gernshei m (Rhin, 462,0 km

VWrnms (Rhin, 444,0 km

Mannhei m (Rhi n, 424,0 km

Ludwi gshafen (Rhin, 420,0 km

Speyer (Rhin, 400,0 km

Germer shei m (Rhin, 385,0 km

Worth (Rhin, 366,0 km

Karl sruhe (Rhin, 360,0 km

Kehl (Rhin, 297,0 km

Strasbourg (Rhin, 296,0 km

Brei sach (Rhin, 226,0 km

Col mar - Neuf Brisach (Rhin, 225,8 km

Mil house- Ot mar sheim (G and Canal d' Al sace, 21,0 km
Fort Louis Stattmatten (Grand Canal d' Al sace, 322,0 km
Il e Napol éon (canal Rhéne-Rhin, 37,6 knm

Mul house (canal Rhéne-Rhin, 31,0 kn)

Aproport (Chal on, Macon, Villefranche-sur-Sabne)(Sabdne,
230,0 km 296,0 kmet 335,0 km respectivenent)
Lyon (Sabne, 375,0 km

Marsei |l | e- Fos (canal Marseille-Rnhnéne, 0,0 km
Rhei n- Li ppe- Haf en* (Wesel -Dattel n-Kanal, 1,0 km
Mar| Hul s- AG* (Wesel -Dattel n-Kanal, 38,0 km
August Victoria* (Wesel-Dattel n-Kanal, 39,0 km
Linen (Dattel n-Hamm Kanal, 11,0 km

Ber kamen* (Dattel n- Homm Kanal , 22,0 km

Hamm (Datt el n- Hamm Kanal , 34,0 km

Schnmehausen* (Dattel n- Hamm Kanal , 47,0 kn)
Essen (Rhei n-Her ne-Kanal, 16,0 km

Coel | n- Neuessen* ( Rhei n-Herne-Kanal, 17,0 km
Ruhr - Cel * ( Rhei n- Her ne- Kanal , 22,0 km

Gel senki rchen (Rhei n-Herne Kanal, 24,0 knm
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P 10-03-05 Wanne- Ei ckel (Rhei n-Herne-Kanal, 32,0 km
P 10-05-01 Mil hei m (Ruhr, 8,0 km

P 10-07-01 Hei | bronn (Neckar, 110,0 km

P 10-07-02 Stuttgart (Neckar, 186,0 km

P 10-07-03 Pl ochi ngen (Neckar, 200,0 km

P 10-09-01 Huni ngue (Rhin, 168,4 km

P 10-09-02 Rhei nhaf en bei der Basel (Rhin, 159, 38-169, 95 km
P 10-04-01 Sete (canal Rhone-Sete, 96,0 km

P 10-06-01 Fos (Baie de Fos, partie maritinme)

P 11-01 I Jrond ( Noordzeekanaal , 4,7 km

P 11-02 Zaanstad (Zaan, 1,4 km

P 11-03 Anst er dam ( Noor dzeekanaal , 20,6 km

P 11-04 Ut recht (Amsterdam Rijnkanaal, 35,0 km

P 11-01-01 Zaandam (Zaan, 2,0 km

P 12-01 Ni j megen (Waal, 884,6 km

P 12-02 Arnhem (Nederrijn, 885,8 km

P 12-03 Zwol le (IJssel, 980,7 km

P 12-02-01 Meppel (Meppel erdi ep, 10,5 km

P 13-01 Ensl et* (Dortnmund- Ens- Kanal, 151,0 km

P 13-02 Minst er (Dortrmund- Ens- Kanal, 68,0 km

P 13-03 Dort mund ( Dort nund- Ens- Kanal , 1,0 km

P 14-01 Br ener haven (Weser, 66,0-68,0 km

P 14-02 Nor denham (Weser, 54, 0-64,0 km

P 14-03 Brake (Weser, 41,0 km

P 14-04 Brenen (Weser, 4,0-8,0 km

P 15-01 Lel ystad (IJssel neer)

P 15-02 Lemmer (Prinses Margarietkanaal, 90,5 km
P 15-03 Groni ngen (Starkenborghkanaal , 7,0 km

P 15-04 Enden (Ens, 41,0 km

P 15-05 Leer (Ens, 14,0 km

P 15-06 A denburg* (Hunte, 0,0-5,0 km

P 15-01-01 Leenwar den (Hari ngsmakanaal, 23,7 km

P 20-01 Cuxhaven (El be, 724,0 km 6/

P 20-02 Brunsbuttel (El behafen, 693,0 km 1/

P 20-03 But zfl eet* (El be, 668,0 kn) 1/

P 20-04 Hamburg (El be, 618,0-639,0 km 1/

P 20-05 Lauenburg (El be, 568,0 km 1/

P 20-06 Tanger ninde (El be, 388,0 km 1/

P 20-07 Ki eswer k Rogatz* (El be, 354,0 km 1/

P 20-08 Magdebur ger Hafen (El be, 330,0 et 333,0 km) 1/
P 20-09 Schonebeck (El be, 315,0 km) 1/

P 20-10 Aken (El be, 277,0 km 1/

P 20-11 Torgau (El be, 154,0 km 1/

P 20-12 Ki eswer k Mihl berg* (El be, 125,0 km) 1/

P 20-13 Ri esa (El be, 109,0 km 1/

P 20-14 Dresden (El be, 57 et 61 km) 1/

P 20-15 Ds¢in (El be, 98,2 et 94,2 km 1/

P 20-16 Usti nad Labem (Elbe, 75,3 et 72,5 km 1/
P 20-17 Mel nik (Elbe, 3,0 km 1/

P 20-04-01 Hal | e- Trot ha (Saal e, 86,0 kn

P 20-06-01 Praha (Vlitava, 46,5 et 55,5 kn)

6/ Les distances relatives aux ports situés sur |'Elbe sont nmesurées de |la
nmani ére suivante : en Allemagne, a partir de la frontiére germano-tchéque; en
Répulbliﬁue tcheque, a partir de la jonction de |'Elbe et de la Mtava,
a Mel nik.
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P 21-01 Libeck (Trave, 2,0-8,0 km

P 30-01 Swi nouj sci e (ner Baltique-enbouchure de |' Qder)

P 30-02 Szczecin (Cder, 741,0 km

P 30-03 Kostrzyn (Cder, 617,0 km

P 30-04 W ocl aw (Oder, 255,0 km

P 30-05 Kozl e (COder, 96,0 km

P 30-01-01 Giwice (canal Giwcki, 41,0 km

P 40-01 Gdansk (nmer Baltique, enbouchure de |a Vistule)

P 40-02 Bydgoszcz (Vistule, 772,3 kmet Brda, 2,0 km

P 40-03 Warszawa (Vistule, 520,0 kmet canal Zeran, 2,0 km
P 40-04 Tcherni hiv (Dnipro, 1 070,0 km

P 40-05 Kyi v (Dnipro, 856,0 km

P 40-06 Tcherkassy (Dnipro, 653,0 km

P 40-07 Kr enment chouk (Dnipro, 541,0 km

P 40-08 Dni prodzerjynsk (Dnipro, 429,0 km

P 40-09 Dni propetrovsk (Dnipro, 393,0 km

P 40-10 Zaporijia (Dnipro, 308,0 km

P 40-11 Nova Kakhovka (Dnipro, 96,0 km

P 40-12 Kherson (Dnipro, 28,0 km

P 40-02-01 Mykol ai v (Pi vdenny Bouh, 95,0 km

P 41-01 Kl ai peda, port fluvial (baie de Kurshskiy)

P 41-02 Neringa (baie de Kurshskiy)

P 41-03 Jur barkas (Nenunas, 126,0 km

P 41-04 Kaunas (Nermunas, 219,0 km

P 50-01 Sankt - Pet erburg, port maritine (Neva, 1 397,0 km) 7/
P 50-02 Sankt - Pet erburg, port fluvial (Neva, 1 385,0 km 2/
P 50-03 Podpor ozhi e (voi e navi gabl e Vol ga-Bal ti que, 1 045,0 km) 2/
P 50-04 Cherepovets (voi e navi gabl e Vol ga-Bal ti que, 540,0 km) 2/
P 50-05 Yar osl avl (Vol ga, 520,0 km) 2/

P 50-06 Ni zhniy Novgorod (Vol ga, 907,0 km 2/

P 50-07 Kazan (Volga, 1 313 km 2/

P 50-08 U ianovsk (Volga, 1 541,0 km) 2/

P 50-09 Samara (Volga, 1 746,0 km 2/

P 50-10 Saratov (Volga, 2 175,0 km) 2/

P 50-11 Vol gograd (Volga, 2 560,0 km) 2/

P 50-12 Astrakhan (Volga, 3 051,0 km) 2/

P 50-02-01 Port Nord de Moskva, (Kanal inmeni Mskvy, 42,0 km 2/
P 50-02-02 Port Quest de Mdskva, (Kanal ineni Mskvy, 32,0 km) 2/
P 50-02-03 Port Sud de Moskva, (Kanal imeni Mskvy, 0,0 km) 2/
P 50-02-02-01 Tver (Volga, 279,0 km 2/

P 50-01-01 Perm (Kama, 2 269,0 km 2/

P 60-01 Scheveni ngen (ner du Nord)

P 60-02 Den Hel der (mer du Nord)

P 60-03 Brunsbuttel (canal de Kiel, 2,0-5,0 km

P 60-04 Rendsburg (canal de Kiel, 62,0 km

P 60-05 Kiel (canal de Kiel, 96,0 km

P 60-06 Fl ensburg

P 60-07 W snar

P 60-08 Rost ock

P 60-09 Stral sund

P 60-10 Geifswald

P 60-11 Sventoji (ner Baltique)

P 60-12 VWborg (bai e de Vyborg)

P 60-13 Petrozavodsk (lac Onega, 1 009,0 knm) 2/

7/ Di stance a partir du port Sud de Mskva.
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60- 14

60- 15

60- 02-01
60- 04-01
60- 04-02
60- 04- 03
60- 06-01
60- 08-01
60-10-01
60-12-01
60-11-01
60-11-02
60-11-03
60-11- 04
60-11-05
60-11- 06

60-11-07

60-11-08

60-11-09
60-11-02-01
60-11-02-02
61-01
70-01
70- 02
70- 03
70-04
70- 05
70- 06
70- 07
70-08
70-09
70-10
70-11
70-12
70-13
70-14
70-15
70-16
70-17
70-01-01
70-03-01
70-03-02
70-02-01
70-04-01
70- 06-01
70-08-01
70-10-01
70-10-02
70-10-03
70-10- 04
70-10-05
70-10- 06
70-10-07
70-12-01

Arkhangel sk, port maritine (embouchure de |a Severnaja Dvina)
Arkhangel sk, port fluvial (enbouchure de |a Severnaja Dvina)
Sevilla (Guadal quivir, 80,0 km

Douro (Douro, 5,0 km

Sardoura (Douro, 49,0 km

Régua- Lamego (Douro, 101,0 km

Bordeaux (G ronde et Garonne, 359,0 km

Nantes (Loire, 645,0 km

Harlingen (ner des Wadden)

Del fzijl (mer des Wadden)

Mustola (39,0 km de |'enbouchure du canal de Sai naa)
Kaukas* (52,0 km de |'enbouchure du canal de Sai naa)
Rapasaari* (52,0 km de |' enbouchure du canal de Sai maa)
Jout seno* (67,0 km de |'enbouchure du canal de Sai nma)
Vuoksi* (85,0 km de |'enbouchure du canal de Sai naa)

Var kaus (Port de Taipale, 270,0 kmde |'enmbouchure du canal
de Sai nma)

Var kaus (Port de Kosul anni em *, 270,0 km de |'enbouchure du
canal de Sai nma)

Var kaus (Port d' Akonniem, 270,0 kmde |'enbouchure du canal
de Sai nma)

Kuopi 0 (352,0 km de |' enbouchure du canal de Sai naa)

Puhos* (311,0 km de |'enbouchure du canal de Sai naa)
Joensuu (346,0 km de |' enbouchure du canal de Sai nmaa)

Ankl am (Peene, 95,0 km

Wageni ngen (Neder-Rijn, 903,2 km

Enschede (Twentekanaal, 49,8 kn)

| bbenbiren (Mttellandkanal, 5,0 knm

M nden (M ttellandkanal, 100,0-104,0 km

Hannover (M ttellandkanal, 155,0 - 159,0 km

Mehrumt (M ttell andkanal, 194,0 km

Braunschweig (Mttellandkanal, 220,0 km

Braunschwei g/ Thune* (M ttellandkanal, 223,0 km

Hal densl eben (M ttellandkanal, 301,0 km

Ni egri pp* (El be-Havel -Kanal, 330,0 km

Br andenbur g* (Voi e navi gabl e Untere Havel, 60,0 km

Br andenburg (Voi e navigable Untere Havel, 57,0 knm

Deponi e Deetz* (Voi e navigable Untere Havel, 40,0 km
Spandau, port Sud (Voie navigable Untere Havel, 2,0 km

El bl ag (Zal ew W gl any)

Kal i ni ngrad, port maritinme (Pregola, 8,0 km

Kal i ni ngrad, port fluvial (Pregola, 9,0 km

Gouda (Hol I andsche |Jssel, 1,4 km

Hengel o (Twent ekanaal, 45,1 km

Alnel o (Zijkanaal, 17,6 km

GCsnabriuck (Stichkanal, 13,0 km

Hannover - Li nden (Stichkanal, 11,0 km

Hi | deshei m (Stichkanal , 15,0 kn)

Sal zgitter (Stichkanal, 15,0 km

Termi nal marchandi ses* (branche de |a Spree a 0,0 km
Nonnendanm ( Spree, 2,0 km

Centrale électrique de Reuter* (Spree, 3,0 kn
Central e électrique de Charlottenburg* (Spree, 8,0 km
Port Quest de Berlin (Wsthafenkanal, 3,0 km

Port Est de Berlin (Spree, 21,0 km

Central e therm que de Klingenberg (Spree, 25,0 kn
Central e électrique de Mabit* (Berlin-Spandauer
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71-01

71-02

71-03
71-04
71-02-01
71-06-01
71-06-02
80-01
80- 02
80- 03
80- 04
80- 05
80- 06
80- 07
80- 08
80- 09
80-10
80-11
80-12
80-13
80-14
80- 15
80- 16
80-17
80-18
80-19
80- 20
80-21
80-22
80- 23
80- 24
80- 25
80- 26
80- 27
80- 28
80- 29
80- 30
80-31
80- 32
80- 33
80- 34
80- 35
80- 36
80- 37
80- 38
80- 39
80- 40
80-41
80-42
80-43
80- 44
80- 45
80- 46
80- 47

Schi f f ahrt skanal ,

9,0 km

Term nal marchandi ses du Tel t owkanal * (Tel t owkanal ,

31, 0-34,0 km

Termi nal marchandi ses d' Gber schonewei de (Voi e navi gabl e

Spree- Oder, 28,0
Ei senhitt enst adt
Ei senhitt enst adt

- 29,0 km
EKO* (Voi e navi gabl e Spree-Cder, 122,0 km
(Voi e navi gabl e Spree-Cder, 124,0 km

Pot sdam ( Pot sdaner Havel, 3,0 km

Ni eder | ehrme* ( Voi

e navi gabl e Dahnme, 8,0 km

Koni gs Wist er hausen (Voi e navi gabl e Dahre, 8,0 kn)
Le Havre (canal du Havre a Tancarville, 20,0 km
Rouen (Seine, 242,0 km

Confl ans ( Sei ne,
Frouard (Mosell e,

239,0 km
346, 5 km

Metz (Moselle, 297,0 - 294,0 km
Mondel ange- R chenont (Mosel l e, 279,5-277,9 km
Thionville-1llange (Mselle, 271,9-270,1 km

Mertert (Moselle,

208, 0 km

Trier (Moselle, 184,0 km
Bi ngen (Rhin, 527,0 km

W esbaden (Rhin,
Mai nz (Rhin, 500,
Fl 6r shei nt ( Mai n,
Raunhei n* ( Mai n,
Hatt er shei n* (Mai
Kel st er bach* ( Mai
Frankfurt* (Min,
Frankfurt (Main,
O f enbach (Main,

500, 0 km

0 km

9,0 km

14,0 km

n, 17,0 km

n, 19,0 km
22,0-29,0 km
31,0-37,0 km
40,0 km

Hanau (Main, 56,0-60,0 km

Gr osskr ot zenbur g*

St ockst adt (Mai n,

(Main, 62,0 km
82,0 km

Aschaf f enburg (Main, 83,0 km
Triefenstein* (Main, 173,0 kn)

Kar | stadt* ( Main,

227,0 km

Wir zburg (Main, 246, 0-251,0 km

Schwei nfurt (Main, 330,0 km

Banmber g (Mai n- Donau- Kanal, 3,0 km

Erl angen ( Mai n- Donau- Kanal , 46,0 kn)

Nir nberg (Mai n- Donau- Kanal , 72,0 kn)
Regensburg (Danube, 2 370,0-2 378,0 km
Deggendorf* (Danube, 2 281,0-2 284,0 km
Li nz (Danube, 2 128,2-2 130,6 km

Li nz- Voest* (Danube, 2 127,2 kn)

Enns- Ennsdorf (Danube, 2 111,8 km

Krens (Danube, 2

001,5 km

Wen (Danube, 1 916,8-1 920,2 km
Brati sl ava (Danube, 1 867,0 km
Gyor- Gnyu (Danube, 1 807,0 km

Komar no ( Danube,
St urovo (Danube,
Budapest (Danube,

1 767,1 km
1 722,0 km
1 640,0 km

Szazhal onbatta (Danube, 1 618,7 km
Dunauj varos (Danube, 1 579,0 kn)
Dunaf 6l dvar (Danube, 1 563,0 kn)
Baj a (Danube, 1 480,0 km

Vukovar (Danube,

1 333,1 km
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P 80-48 Beograd (Danube, 1 170,0 km
P 80-49 Smeder evo (Danube, 1 116,3 km
P 80-50 O sova (Danube, 954,0 km
P 80-51 Turnu Severin (Danube, 931,0 km
P 80-52 Prahovo (Danube, 861,0 km
P 80-53 Lom (Danube, 743,0 km
P 80-54 Turnu Magurel e (Danube, 597,0 km
P 80-55 Svi stov (Danube, 554,0 km
P 80-56 Roussé (Danube, 495,0 km
P 80-57 G urgiu (Danube, 493,0 km
P 80-58 Otenitza (Danube, 430,0 km
P 80-59 Cal arasi (Danube, 370,5 km
P 80-60 Braila (Danube, 172,0-168,5 km
P 80-61 Gal ati (Danube, 157,0-145,4 kn
P 80-62 G urgiul esti (Danube, 133,0 km) 8/
P 80-63 Réni (Danube, 128,0 km
P 80-64 Tul cea (Danube, 73,5-70,0 km
P 80-04-01 Port autonone de Paris :
Gennevilliers (Seine, 194,7 km;
Bonneui | - Vi gneux (Seine, 169,7 km;
Evry (Seine, 137,8 km;
Mel un (Seine, 110,0 km;
Li may- Porchevill e (Seine, 109,0 km;
Mont ereau (Seine, 67,4 km
Nanterre (Seine, 39,4 km;
Bruyéres-sur-QO se (G se, 96,9 km;
St. Quen-|'Aundne (O se, 119,2 km;
Lagny (Marne, 149,8 km.
P 80-06-01 Dillingen (Sarre, 59,0 km
P 80-08-01 Csijek (Drava, 14,0 km
P 80-01-01 Szeged (Tisza, 170,0 km
P 80-14-01 Cernavoda (canal Danube-mer Noire, 00,0 km
P 80-14-02 Medgi di a (canal Danube-mer Noire, 27,5 km
P 80-14-03 Constanta (canal Danube-mer Noire, 64,0 km
P 80-09-01 Ismail (bras Danube-Kilia, 93,0 km
P 80-09-02 Kilia (bras Danube-Kilia, 47,0 km
P 80-09-03 Qust - Dunai sk (bras Danube-Kilia, 1,0 km
P 90-01 Taganrog (bai e de Taganrog)
P 90-02 Eysk (bai e de Taganrog)
P 90-03 Azov (Don, 3 168,0 km 2/
P 90-04 Rostov (Don, 3 134,0 kn) 2/
P 90-05 Qust - Donet sk (Don, 2 997,0 km) 2/
P 90-03-01 Bel gorod Dnestrovskiy (enbouchure du Dnestr)
P 90-03-02 Bender (Nistru, 228,0 km
P 91-01 Term nal de MIlano (canal M Ilano-P6, 0,0 km 9/
P 91-02 Lodi (canal Ml ano-P6, 20,0 kmdu Term nal de M| ano) 4/
P 91-03 Pi zzi ghettone (canal M| ano-Pd, 40,0 km du Term nal de M| ano)
P 91-04 Crenmona (P&, 55,0 kmdu Term nal de M ano)
P 91-05 Emlia Centrale (P6, 145,0 km du Termi nal de M1 ano) 4/
P 91-06 Ferrara (P&, 200,0 kmdu Term nal de M| ano)
P 91-07 Adria (voie |atérale de Veneta, 265,0 kmdu Ternminal de M I ano)
P 91-08 Chioggia (voie latérale de Veneta, 285,0 kmdu Term nal de
8/ Construction prévue.
9/ En construction ou en prévision.
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91- 09

91-10

91-11

91-12

91-02-01
91-02-02
91- 02-03
91- 04-01
91- 06-01
91-01-01
91-01-02

91-01-03

91-01-04

91-01-05

M | ano)
Marghera (voie | atérale de Veneta, 300,0 km du Termni nal de

M | ano)

Nogaro (voie |latérale de Veneta, 355,0 kmdu Termi nal de

M | ano)

Monf al cone (voie |atérale de Veneta, 410,0 km du Termi nal de
M | ano)

Trieste (nmer Adriatique)

Pi acenza (P, 35,0 km de Conca di Crenopna)

Pavia (Ticino, 98,0 kmde Conca di Crenpna)

Casal e Monferrato (P6, 183,0 km de Conca di Crenpna)

Gari bal di (voie navigable de Ferrara, 80,0 km de Ferrara)
Porto Tolle (P6 Grande, 260,0 km du Term nal de M| ano)

Mant ova (voi e navi gabl e Fi ssero- Tartaro- Canal bi anco, 0,0 km
Cstiglia (voi e navigabl e Fi ssero-Tart aro- Canal bi anco,

30,0 km) 4/
Legnago (voi e navi gabl e Fi ssero-Tart aro- Canal bi anco,
65,0 km) 4/
Rovi go (voi e navi gabl e Fi ssero-Tart aro- Canal bi anco,
140,0 km 4/

Conca di Volta Grimana (voi e navi gabl e Fi ssero-Tartaro-
Canal bi anco, 170,0 km

-22-



Annexe |11

CARACTERI STI QUES TECHNI QUES ET D EXPLO TATI ON DES VO ES NAVI GABLES
D | MPORTANCE | NTERNATI ONALE

a) Caract éri stiques techni qgues des voi es navigables E

Les principal es caractéristiques techniques des voi es navi gabl es E seront
général ement confornmes a la classification des voi es navigables intérieures
européennes figurant au tableau 1.

Pour évaluer les différentes voies navigables E, on doit se fonder sur
| es caractéristiques des classes IV a VIl en tenant conpte des principes
ci-apreés :

i) La classe de |la voie navigable est déterm née par |es dinensions
hori zont al es des autonoteurs, des barges et des convois poussés et
princi pal ement par |a dinmension principale normalisée,
c'est-a-dire | eur bau ou largeur;

ii) Seul es | es voi es navi gabl es répondant au npins aux conditions
fondanental es de la classe IV (di mensi ons m ni nal es des bat eaux:
80 mx 9,5 nm peuvent étre consi dérées comme étant des voies
navi gables E. Des linmtations concernant le tirant d'eau
(moins de 2,50 n) et la hauteur libre minimle sous |es ponts
(moins de 5,25 n) ne peuvent étre admi ses que pour |es voies
navi gabl es exi stantes et a titre d' exception;

iii) Lors de | a nodernisation des voies navigables de la classe |V
(ainsi que des voi es navigabl es régi onal es plus petites),
il est reconmandé de veiller & satisfaire au noins aux paranetres
de la classe V a);

iv) Toutefois, |es nouvelles voies navigables E devrai ent au noins
satisfaire aux conditions de la classe V b). A ce propos,
un tirant d' eau mnimumde 2,80 mdevrait étre garanti

V) Lors de | a nodernisation des voies navigabl es exi stantes et lors
de la construction de nouvel |l es voies, on devrait toujours prendre
en conpte un accroi ssenment de |a dimension des bateaux et des
convoi s;

Vi) Afin d anéliorer |'efficacité du transport par conteneurs, on

devrait veiller a offrir la hauteur libre la plus grande possible
sous |l es ponts conforménent a la note 4 du tableau 1 10/;

Vii) Les voi es navi gabl es sur lesquelles on prévoit un inportant trafic
conteneurisé ou transroul é devraient au noins satisfaire aux
conditions de la classe Vb. On pourrait aussi envisager un
accroi ssenent de 7 a 10 %de la |argeur de 11,4 msur |es bateaux
navi guant excl usi vement sur des voi es navigables de | a classe Va

et au-dessus pour tenir conpte de |'évolution future des

Bﬁteau dépasse 50 % il conviendrait d'envisager de porter la hauteur
m nimal e sous les ponts a une val eur supérieure a celle qui est indiquée a
note 4/.

10/ Si toutefois la proportion de conteneurs vides transportés sur chaque
l'ibre
la
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di nensi ons des conteneurs et faciliter |le transport des renorques;

viii) Sur les voies navigables a niveau d'eau variable, |a val eur
reconmandée du tirant d'eau devrait correspondre a celui atteint
ou dépassé en noyenne 240 jours par an (ou 60 %de |a période de
navi gation). La valeur de |a hauteur |ibre recommandée sous |es
ponts (5,25 m 7,00 mou 9,10 n) devrait étre nmaintenue pour le
ni veau de navigation |le plus haut pour autant que cela soit

possi bl e et économ quenent fai sabl e;

i X) Il devrait étre maintenu des nornes unifornes de classe, de tirant
d' eau et de hauteur libre sous les ponts sur toute voi e navigabl e
ou du noins sur des portions inportantes de sa | ongueur;

X) Pour autant que cela soit possible, les paranetres des voies
navi gabl es adj acentes devraient étre identiques ou simlaires;

Xi) Le plus fort tirant d eau (4,50 m) et la plus grande hauteur libre
m nimal e sous | es ponts (9,10 n) devraient étre naintenus
sur toutes les portions du réseau qui sont directenent raccordées
aux routes coOtiéres;

Xii) Une hauteur libre mininmale de 7,00 msous | es ponts devrait étre
mai nt enue sur |es voies navigables qui relient des ports maritines

inmportants a |'arriére-pays et qui sont adaptées a un transport
efficace de conteneurs et au trafic fluvio-maritine;

xiii) Les routes cOtieres énumérées dans |'annexe | ci-dessus visent a
maintenir la continuité du réseau de voi es navi gabl es E dans toute
| ' Europe et sont destinées a étre utilisées, aux ternes du présent
Accord, par des bateaux de transport fluvio-maritine dont |es
di nensi ons devrai ent, pour autant que cela soit possible et
économ quenent faisable, satisfaire aux prescriptions concernant
| es autonoteurs adaptés a | a navigation sur |es voies navigabl es
intérieures des classes Va et VIb.

On considére que | es exigences mininales ci-aprés doivent étre respectées
pour qu'une voi e navi gable convienne au trafic conteneurisé

| es bateaux de navigation intérieure d une |largeur de 11,4 m et

d' une | ongueur de 110 m environ doivent pouvoir transporter des
conteneurs sur trois hauteurs ou plus; si ce n'est pas le cas, il devrait
étre autorisé une | ongueur mexi mal e de 185 m pour |es convoi s poussés,
auquel cas ceux-ci devraient pouvoir transporter des conteneurs sur

deux hauteurs.
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Tabl eau 1

CLASSI FI CATI ON DES VO ES NAVI GABLES EUROPEENNES D' | MPORTANCE | NTERNATI ONALE */

Type de | Classes de Automoteurs et chalands Convois poussés Hauteur | Symboles
. voies minimale | graphiques
vole navigables sous les sur les
navigab|e ponts 2/ cartes
Type de bateau : caractéristiques générales Type de convoi : caractéristiques générales
Dénomination |Longueur| Largeur | Tirant | Tonnage Longueur | Largeur | Tirant | Tonnage
max. max. d'eau & d'eau &
L(m) B(m) d(m) T(t) L(m) B(m) d(m) T(t) H(m)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10 11 12 13 14
v Johann Welker [ 80-85 9,5 2,50 1 000- 85 95 |2,50-2,80 | 1250- | 5250u
1500 8 1450 7,00
4
Va Gros bateaux | 95-110 11,4 2,50-2,80 | 1 500- 95-110 114 (2,50-4,50 | 1600- | 5,250u
du Rhin 3000 v 3000 7,00 ou
w 9,10
— 4/
<Z( Vb 172-185 114  (2,50-4,50 | 3200-
o) v 6 000
E Vla 95-110 22,8 [2,50-4,50 | 3200- | 7,00 0u
< U 6000 | 9,10
o 4
m
z Vib 3 140 15,0 3,90 185-195 22,8 [2,50-4,50 6 400- | 7,00 0u
w U 12 000 9,10
O 4/
Z
'0—: Vic 270-280 22,8 [2,50-4,50 9 600-
o U 18 000
a 9,10
= 195-200 | 33,0-34,2 [2,50-4,50 | 9 600- 4
a v b7} 18 000
VII 275-285 | 33,0-34,2|2,50-4,50 | 14500- | 9,10
b7} 27000 4
7
*/ Les classes | a Ill, ayant seul enent une inportance régionale, ne figurent pas dans ce tabl eau




Notes du tableau 1

1/ Le premer chiffre correspond aux conditions actuelles général es;
| e deuxiénme tient conpte de |'évolution future et, dans des cas particuliers,
des conditions actuelles.

2/ Conpte tenu d' une narge de sécurité d environ 0,30 mentre | e point
le plus élevé de | a superstructure du bateau ou de son chargenment et un pont.

3/ Il est tenu conpte de |'évolution future éventuelle du transport
par transroul age, du transport de conteneurs et de |a navigation
fluvio-maritine.

4/ Haut eur vérifiée pour |le transport de conteneurs

5,25 m pour | es bateaux transportant des conteneurs sur
deux hauteurs;

7,00 m pour |es bateaux transportant des conteneurs sur
troi s hauteurs;

9,10 m pour | es bateaux transportant des conteneurs sur
quatre hauteurs

50% des conteneurs peuvent étre vides; dans |le cas contraire, i
faudra recourir au | estage.

5/ Quel ques voi es navi gabl es exi stantes peuvent étre consi dérées
come appartenant a la classe |V du fait de | a | ongueur mexinmale autorisée
pour |les bateaux et |les convois bien qu' elles pernmettent une |argeur mexinmale
de 11,4 met un tirant d' eau maxi mal de 4,00 m

6/ La val eur du tirant d' eau pour une voie navigable particuliere
doit étre déterm née en fonction des conditions |ocales.

7/ Parfoi s, des convois conposés d' un nonbre plus él evé de barges
peuvent étre utilisés sur certaines sections des voies navigables de |la
classe VII. Dans ce cas, |es dinmensions horizontal es peuvent dépasser

| es val eurs indiquées dans |e tabl eau.
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b) Conditions d' exploitation des voies navigables E

Les voi es navigabl es E devraient satisfaire aux conditions d' exploitation
f ondanent al es sui vantes pour pouvoir permettre au transport international de
fonctionner de mani ére fiable

i)

i)

i)

iv)

La circulation devrait étre assurée pendant toute |a période de

navi gation, a |'exception des interruptions nentionnées ci-apres;

La période de navigation ne peut étre inférieure a 365 jours

gue dans |l es régions présentant des conditions climatiques

ri goureuses ou il est inpossible de maintenir |es chenaux |ibres
de gl ace pendant |'hiver, et ou il faut donc interronpre la

navi gation. Dans ces cas, |les dates d' ouverture et de fermeture de
I a navigation devraient étre fixées. La durée des interruptions
dues a des phénonenes naturels tels que gel, inondations, etc.
devrait étre limtée au strict mnimumgrace a des nesures

techni ques et organi sationnelles appropri ées;

La durée des interruptions pour cause d entretien régulier des
écluses et des autres ouvrages hydrauliques devrait étre limtée
au strict mninmum Les usagers de |la voie navigable sur |laquelle
il est prévu d effectuer des travaux d'entretien devraient étre
tenus informés des dates et de la durée de |'interruption

envi sagée. En cas de défaillance inprévue d' une écluse ou d' autres
ouvrages hydraul i ques, ou dans d' autres cas de force ngjeure,

il faudra s'efforcer de limter au strict mninumla durée des
interruptions en prenant toutes |es mesures appropriées pour

remédier a cette situation

Aucune interruption pour cause de basses eaux n'est adm se.

Par contre, des restrictions rai sonnables en ce qui concerne le
tirant d'eau adm ssible sur |es voies navigables ou | e niveau

d' eau est variable sont acceptables. Cependant, un tirant d'eau
m ni mum de 1,20 mdevrait étre maintenu en toutes circonstances,
et le tirant d' eau caractéristique ou recomuandé devrait étre
mai nt enu ou dépassé pendant 240 jours par an. Dans |es régions
nmentionnées a |'alinéa ii) ci-dessus, le tirant d' eau m ni mum
de 1,20 mdevrait étre maintenu pendant 60 % de | a période de
navi gati on en noyenne

Les horaires de fonctionnenent des écluses, des ponts nobiles et
des autres ouvrages d'infrastructure doivent étre tels que la

navi gation soit assurée vingt-quatre heures sur vingt-quatre

I es jours ouvrables, pour autant que cela soit économ quenent

fai sabl e. Des exceptions peuvent étre admi ses dans certains cas
particuliers pour des raisons organi sationnelles et/ou techniques.
Des horaires de fonctionnenent raisonnabl es doivent égal ement étre
assurés pour permettre la navigation les jours fériés et en fin de
senui ne.

c) Caract éristiques techniques et d' exploitation des ports E

Le réseau de voi es navigables E est conpl été par un systéme de ports
de navigation intérieure d inportance internationale. Chaque port E doit
satisfaire aux caractéristiques techniques et d' exploitation ci-apreés
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i)

iv)

v)

Vi)

vii)

viii)

il doit étre situé sur une voie navigable E

il doit pouvoir recevoir des bateaux ou des convois pousseés
utilisés sur cette voie navigable conforménment a | a classe de
cell e-ci

il doit étre desservi par des routes ou lignes ferroviaires de
grande inportance (de préférence faisant partie du réseau de
routes internationales et de lignes internationales de chemn de
fer établi par |'Accord européen sur |les grandes routes de trafic
international (AGR), |'Accord européen sur |les grandes |ignes

i nternationales de chenmin de fer (AGC) et |'Accord européen

sur |les grandes |ignes de transport international conbiné et

I es installations connexes (AGIC));

il doit pouvoir traiter un volunme de nmarchandi ses d'au noins
0,5 mllion de tonnes par an;

il doit offrir des conditions satisfaisantes pour |e dével oppenent
d' une zone portuaire industrielle;

il doit pernettre |a manutention de conteneurs normalisés (sauf
dans |l e cas d'un port vraquier spécialisé);

il doit offrir tous |les services nécessaires pour |es opérations
courantes du transport international

pour répondre aux besoins de |a protection de |'environnenent, des
installations de réception des déchets produits a bord des bat eaux
devrai ent exister dans les ports d'inportance internationale.
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EBPOIIEMCKOE COTJIAIIEHME O BAKHEWIINX BHYTPEHHHX
BOOHBIX NYTAX MEXITYHAPOOIHOI'O 3HAYEHUS ( CMBII)

JTOT'OBAPUBAIOIIUECS CTOPOHDI,

CO3HABASI Heo6X0omauMOCTh OOJIETYeHUS W pas3BUTHS B EBpolle MeEXIYHAapOIHBIX IIEPEBO30K
BHYTPCHHUM BOJHBIM TPaHCIOPTOM;

YUUTBIBAS oxmmaeMoe yBEIMUYECHHE TI'PY30BBIX MEKIYHAPOIHBIX IEPEBO30K B peE3yIbTaTe
pacIupeHus MeEXIYHAPOTHOW TOPTOBIIH,

IIOJYEPKHWBAS BaxkHyI0 pOJIb BHYTPEHHErO BOJHOIO TPAHCIOPTa, KOTOPBIM II0 CPaBHECHHUIO C
IPYyrUMH BHUJAMH BHYTPEHHETO TpPAHCIIOPTA paclojaracT SKOHOMHYECCKIMH W DKOIOTHYCCKUMHI
MIPEUMYIIECTBAMUA U XapaKTePU3YeTCs HaludueM H30BITOYHON HHOPACTPYKTYPhl U T'PY30II0IbEMHOCTU
CYJIOB U II0DTOMY MOKET OOYCIIOBUTH CHUKEHHE COI[MAIbHBIX H3JEPKEK U HEraTUBHOI'O BO3ICHCTBUS Ha
OKPYKAIOIIYI0 CPeay CO CTOPOHBI BHYTPEHHErO0 TpPAHCIOPTa B IIEJIOM,

BYIOYUYU YBEKIIEHHBIMU, uyrto mjs moBbleHUsS >¢hGEKTUBHOCTA MEXJIYHAapOIHBIX II€PEBO30K
BO BHYTPCHHEM BOJTHOM COOOIIeHHH B EBpolle W WX IPHUBICKATCIHLHOCTH IS IIOTPCOUTEIEH
HEOOXOIMMO CO37aTh IIPABOBYIO 0a3y,; OIPEHEISIONIYI0 COTIACOBAHHBIN INIAaH DA3BUTHUSI M CTPOUTEIIHCTBA
CEeTU BHYTPEHHUX BOJHBIX IIyTeH MEXIYHApOJHOTO 3HAYCHUS Ha OCHOBE COIJIACOBAHHBIX ITapaMeTpOB
UHGPACTPYKTYPhl U BKCIUIYaTAIIMOHHBIX I1apaMEeTpPOB,

HTOTOBOPUIINCH o HUXecIemayoIeM:

Crareg 1
OIIPEIEJIEHUE CETHU

IoropapuBaromuecss CTOPOHBI IPUHUMAIOT IONOXKEHUS HacTosmiero CoriameHus B KadecTBe
COTJIACOBAHHOTO IIaHA DPAa3BUTHS M CTPOMTEIHCTBA CETH BHYTPEHHHX BOJHBIX IyTeil, HMEHyeMoll Jajee
" ceTbl0 BHYTPEHHHX BOJHBIX IIyTEHl MEXJIYHADOIHOTO 3HAYEHHMS WUIH — CEThIO BOIHBIX IyTeEil
kareropud E", KOTOpBII OHH HaMepPEHbI OCYIIECTBUTh B DPAMKAaX CBOMX COOTBETCTBYIOIIHX IIPOTPAMM.

CeThb BOMHBIX IIyTell KaTeropuu E BKIIOYAaeT BHYTPEHHME BOJHBIC IIyTH U IIOPTHI MEXJYHAapOIHOTO
3HaueHHUsd, KOTOphble yKa3aHbl B mpmimoxenusx | u || k macrosmemy CornamieHuso.

Crathg 2
TEXHUYECKHUE N SKCINIYATAIDMOHHLIE XAPAKTEPHUCTHKHM CETH

CeTh BHYTPEHHHUX BOJHBIX IIyTEl MEXIYHAPOMHOIO 3HAYEHHS, O KOTOPOH TOBOPHUTCS B
crathe 1, JOJDKHA COOTBETCTBOBATH XAPaKTEPUCTUKAM, YKa3aHHbIM B npuwioxenuu ||| k macrosmemy
Cormaiiennio, Ju00 OyIeT MIpHBeIeHa B COOTBETCTBHE C IIONOXKEHMSMM 9TOrO IPHUIOXEHUS B XOIE
paGoT IO JalbHEHIINEN MOJePHU3AIIH-



Crareg 3
ITPUJIO2KEHU S

HpI/I.HO}KeHI/ISI K HacCTOoAIIEMY CorJanieHuIo SIBJISIIOTCSI COCTaBHOM 4acThio CoTarieHus-

Cratra 4
OITPEIEJIEHUE I EIIO3UTAPUSA

Heno3utapuem Hactosero CoriamieHus sBiseTcs ['eHepallbHbIN cekpeTapb OpraHusanuu
OO0benuHeHHbIX Harmii.

CraTes 5
INOIJIIMCAHUE

1. Hacrosmiee CormanieHue OTKPBITO s moxanucaHus B Otmenennn Opranmszanun OObeIUHEHHBIX
Hanuit B 2KeHeBe rocymapcTBaMH, KOTODPBIE SIBISIIOTCS 4jieHaMU EBpOIENCKON SKOHOMHYECKOM
komuccun Opranmsanuu OObeguHEeHHbIX Hamuii 6o gomyIeHsl K ydvactuio B padore Kommccuum ¢
KOHCYJIBTaTHBHBIM CTAaTycoM B cooTBeTcTBuM ¢ IyHKTamMu 8 u 11 IlonoxxeHus o Kpyre BeJcHMs
Komuccuu, ¢ 1 oxrs6ps 1996 roma mo 30 cemrs6ps 1997 ronma.

2. Takoe moAmmCcaHWe MOIJICKUT paTHGUWKAINY, IIPUHSATHIO WUIN YTBEPKICHHIO-
Crates_6
PATUPUKALMS, MNPUHSATHUE WHUIIK YTBEP2KIIEHUE

1. Hacrosimiee CornanieHue MOMIEXUT paTUGUKANNYN, MIPUHSATHIO HIH YTBEPXKIEHUIO B
COOTBETCTBHH C IIYHKTOM 2 CTaTbU O.

2. Parudukanus, NIpUHATAEC WIN YTBEPKJCHUE OCYIIECCTBIISIOTCS IIyTEM CJIa4d Ha XpaHCHUE
I'enepampHOMY cekpeTapro Opranm3anmun OO0beIUHEHHBIX Hammi COOTBETCTBYIOIIEIO JTOKYMEHTA-

Cratesa 7
IMPUCOETHEHHWE

1. K macrosiiemy COTNAIIeHUI0 MOXKET IPHCOEIUHHUTHCA IF060e TOCYIapCTBO, YKAa3aHHOE B
nyskre 1 crateu S, ¢ 1 okrsa6ps 1996 roga.

2. IIprcoequHeHNEe OCYIIIECTBISIETCS IYyTEM CIadyd Ha XpaHeHue IeHepalbHOMY CEeKpeTapio
Opranmsanun O6beIUHEHHBIX HaIUil COOTBETCTBYIONIETO JOKYMEHTA.

Crarna 8
BCTYILNIEHUE B CHIIY

1. Hacrosimmee Cornamenue BeTymaeT B cmiy mo ucredenun 90 mmedt ¢ Toro mHS, B KOTOPBIH
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IIPaBUTEIbCTBA IISITH TOCYIAPCTB CHAAYyT HAa XpaHEHHE JIOKYMEHT O paTHUdUKAINHU, IIPUHSITHUU,
YTBEPXKJICHUU WA IPUCOCTUHEHUU IIPA YCIOBUM, YTO OJUH WM HECKOJNbKO BHYTPEHHUX BOJHBIX IIyTEH
CeTM BHYTPEHHUX BOJHBIX IIyTeM MEXJIYHApOIHOTO 3HAYCHUS HEIPEPHIBHO COCIUHSIOT TEPPUTOPUU IIO
KpaliHell Mepe TpeX TOCyTapCTB, COABIINX HAa XpaHCHHE TaKOU ITOKYMEHT-

2. B CJIyyac¢ HEBBIIIOJHCHUA O9TOI'0 YCIIOBUA Corarienue BCTyIIacT B CUJIYy II0O HUCTCUYCHUU 90 JIHEeH
CO JHS CJa4d Ha XpaHEHUe JOKyMEHTa O paTHu(UKAlUU, IPUHITUN, YTBEPXKICHUU WU
NOPpUCOCTUHCHUH, IIPM HAJIWUYHUHU KOTOPOTO 3TO YCIOBUC 6YJ16T BBIIIOJTHEHO -

3. B OTHONIEHHH KaXJOTO TOCYJZapcTBa, KOTOPOE CHACT Ha XpaHEHHE IOKYMEHT O paTHdUKaIuu,
IOPUHATHU, YTBEPXJCHUU WM IPUCOCAMHEHUH IIOCHE JIAThl, Ha4uHAs C KOTOPOH MCUHCIAETCS CPOK
90 gHeit, yKa3aHHBIM B IYHKTaXx 1 u 2 Hacrosmieil craTbd, CoOTrJalleHHe BCTYIAeT B CUIY IIO
ucredennn 90 fpmelt co mHA cHaudM Ha XpaHEHHE DTOTO JOKYMEHTA-

Crateg 9
OI'PAHMYEHMA B INPUMEHEHUM HACTOAIIETO COITAIIEHUA

1. Hukakoe mojoxxeHue Hacrosinero CoralleHnss He JOJDKHO TOJKOBATHCS KaK IIPEISTCTBYIOIIEe
Kakoii- mu6o u3 JloroBapHBamOIIMXCSI CTOPOH IIPHHHMATH COBMECTHMBIE ¢ YcTraBoM OpraHusaiumn
O0bequHeHHbIX Hamumii ¥ orpaHUYeHHBIE CIIOKUBIIENCS CHUTyallieldl Mepbl, KOTOpPhIE OHA CYHMTAET

HEOOXOIMMBIMHI JIIISI O0OECIICYCHHUS CBOCH BHEIMHEHN WJIN BHYTPEHHEH OC30IIaCHOCTH-

2. Gl Mepbl; KOTOPbI€ OJKHBI HOCUTH BPEMEHHBIN XapakTep:; HEMEIJICHHO JOBOJSATCS IO
CBCJICHUA JICIIO3UTApUsd C YKa3aHHEM HX XapakKTepa-

Crateg 10
YPEI'YIIMPOBAHHUE CIIOPOB

1. JIroGor crmop Mexny AByMs uiand 6ojiee JOroBapHMBAarOIIMMUCS CTOPOHAMH OTHOCHTEIBHO
TOJIKOBAHMS WJIM IPUMEHEHHs HacTosiero CoriaiieHus, KOTopblit CTOPOHBI B CIOpEe HE MOTYT
pa3pelInTh IyTEM IIEPErOBOPOB WM JPYTUMHU CPEICTBAMH YPErYIHPOBaHUS, IIepelaeTcs B apOUTpaxk IIo
3asBJICHUIO OJHOU u3 J[OroBapWBAIOIIMXCS CTOPOH, MEXJIY KOTOPBIMU BO3HHUK CIIOD; U IIPEJICTABISICTCS
Ha DAacCMOTpPEHUE COOTBETCTBEHHO OJHOMY WU HECKOJBKHM apOUTpaM, H30MPAeMbIM II0 OOIIEMY
corimacuto CTOpPOH B CIIOpE- Eciim B TeueHMe TpexX MeCSIEB CO JHS IIPEICTAaBIECHUS IIPOCHOBI O
paccMOTpeHUH jella B apburpake CTOPOHBI B CIIOpe HE IMPUIAYT K COTJIACUIO OTHOCUTEIHHO BBIOOpA
apOuTpa miIud apOUTpoB, Jro0asg u3 dTux CTOpPOH MOXET 00paTuThcsd K I'eHepaJbHOMY CeKpeTapro
Opranusanuu OO0benuHEHHBIX Hamuit ¢ mpoch00l 0 Ha3HAYEHWHM EIUMHOTO0 apOuTpa, KOTOPOMY CIIOD
mmepeaeTcsl Ha pasperreHue-

2. Pemenne apOuTpa WM apOMTPOB, HA3HAYEHHBIX B COOTBETCTBUHM C IOJOXKEHHMAMHU IIyHKTa 1

HACTOSAIIEHN CTaThH, HMeeT 00sA3aTeNbHYI0 CHIy g JloroBapuBAIOIIUXCA CTOPOH B CIIOpE-
Crateg 11
OT'OBOPKH

JIro60e rocygapcTBO MOXKET IpH IIONIHCAHUK HacTosmero CoriamieHus WIX IOpH chade Ha
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XpaHEHHE JOKYMEHTa O paTUdUKAIUHN, [IPUHSITUU, YTBEPXKJCHUU WIU [PUCOCIUHEHUU CJIeJIaTh
3asBJICHHE O TOM, 4YTO OHO HE CYHMTaeT ce0s CBS3AaHHBIM CTaThel 10 HacrosIero CoryamieHus -

Crateg 12
BHECEHHE IIOITPABOK B COIIAIIEHHUE

1. B macrosmee CornarieHue MOTYT BHOCHUTHCS IIOIIPABKM B COOTBETCTBHUMU C IIPOIEILYPOIH;

IIPEJYCMOTPEHHON B HACTOSIIEN CTaThe, 3a MCKIIOUYCHUEM CIIYy4aeB, IIPEJIYyCMOTPEHHBIX B CTaThiIX 13 u
14.

2. ITo mpocnbe 060 JIoroBapMBAIOIIENCSI CTOPOHBI I00asl IMPEMJIOKEHHAsS €I0 IOMpaBKa K
HactoseMy CorjalieHuio paccMaTpuBaeTcss OCHOBHOM pa0Godeidl I'pYHION II0 BHYTPEHHEMY BOITHOMY
Tpaucmopty EBpoIlerickol »KOHOMHYeCKOl Komuccuu Opranusanmuu OObeInMHEHHBIX Harmii.

3. B cinyuae omoOpeHUs MpPEIIOKEHHON IIOIPaBKUA OOJBIIIMHCTBOM B JBE TPETH IPHUCYTCTBYIOIIUX U
YY4aCTBYIOIIINX B ToJIocOBaHUU JloroBapwBaromuxcs cCTOpoH ['eHepalbHBIN cekpeTaph OpraHusanuu
O0beguHeHHEBIX Hammit mpempoBoXmaeT c¢e¢ BceM J[0TOBapHUBAIOIIUMCS CTOPOHAM JJIS €€ IIPHHSTHS-

4. Jio6ast NpemioKeHHasi IOIpPaBKa, IIPENPOBOXKIAeMas B COOTBETCTBUM C IYHKTOM 3 HACTOSIIEN
CTaThd, BCTYIAeT B CHUJIY B OTHOIIEHHU BceX J[OTOBApUBAIOIIUXCS CTOPOH Yepe3 TPU MecsIa ¢
MOMEHTA MCTEYEHHUs IIePUOIa IIPOJOJKUTEILHOCTLIO IBEHAMIIATh MECAIEB, KOTOPBIM HMCYUCISIETCS C
IAThl €€ IPEINpPOBOXKIEHHUS, €CIM B TEYEHHE BDTOT0 IBEHANIATUMECIYHOr0 IepHoia IeHepallbHbIN
cekperapp Opranuzanun OObemuHEeHHBIX Harmit He OyIeT YBEIOMIEH O BO3PaXXCHHH IIPOTHB
IpejIaraeMoi IIONPaBKM KaKUM- JIMOO0 TOCYIapCTBOM, SIBISIOIIUMCS JIOrOBapHUBAaIOIIENCS CTOPOHOIM-

5. Econ mpoTuB IpepjiaraeMod IIOIPAaBKU OBLIO HAIIPABJICHO YBEAOMJICHHE O BO3DaXXECHHHU B

COOTBETCTBUU ¢ NYHKTOM 4 HACTOSINEN CTaThd, MNOIPABKA CYUTAETCS HEIPUHATON U HE MMEET CHJIbL-
Craresa 13
BHECEHHUE IIOIIPABOK B IPUIIOKEHUA I M I

1. B npunoxenus | m |l k macrosmiemy CoriameHHIo MOTYT BHOCUTBHCS IIOIPaBKH B
COOTBETCTBUHU C IPONEAYypPOM, M3IOXKCEHHON B HACTOSIIEH CTaThe-

2. ITo mpocnbe JroGoit JloroBapuBaroIeiicss CTOPOHBI JII00asi IPEIJIOKEHHAsS €I0 IIONpaBKa K
npuwioxenussm | m |l k macrosimemy Cormamenuio paccmarpusaercss OCHOBHONM pabodell IPYIIION II0
BHYTPEHHEMY BOJHOMY TpaHCHOPTY EBpomenckoll »KOHOMHYECKON Komuccuu OpraHusanuu
OO0benuHeHHbIX Harmii.

3. B cayyae omoOpeHHS IPEIJIOXKEHHOW ITONMPABKU OOJBIIHHCTBOM IIPHCYTCTBYIOINNX U
YyYaCTBYIOIIUX B ToJlocoBaHUM JlOrOBapUBAIOIIMXCS CTOPOH ['eHepallbHBIM cekperaph OpraHu3amuu
O0benuHeHHbIX Hamuii mpernpoBoXaIaeT ee HEIOCPEICTBEHHO 3aMHTepPeCOBaHHBIM J[0TOBapUBAIOIIIMCS
CTOPOHAM Il ee IpuHsaTUs.  JIJIg 1eled HacTosiedl cTaTbu JLOoroBapHBAaIOIascs CTOPOHA CYUTACTCS
HEIIOCPEJICTBEHHO 3aWHTEPECOBAHHOM, €CJIU B CiIydyae BKJIOYCHUS HOBOTO BHYTPEHHEI'O BOJHOTO IIyTHU
WIX IOpTa MEXJIYHAPOIHOTO 3HAYCHUS WM B ClIy4ae MX COOTBETCTBYIOIIEI'O H3MEHEHHUS €€ TEepPHUTOpPHUS
IepeceKaeTcsl ATUM BHYTPEHHUM BOJHBIM IIyTeM UMW €CJIU pPacCMaTPUBAGMBbIM MOPT pPAaCIOJOXEH Ha
VKa3aHHOU TEPPUTOPUH-



4. JTio6ast TIpeijIoKeHHAas IIONpaBKa, IIPEIIPOBOXJaeMas B COOTBETCTBHU C IYHKTaMH 2 U 3
HACTOSIIEN CTaThU, CYUTACTCS IPUHITON, €CJIM B TEUYCHHUE INECTH MECSIEB C JIaThl €¢
MIPEIpPOBOXICHUS JICIO3UTApUEeM HH OJJHA U3 HEIOCPEJICTBEHHO 3aMHTEPECOBAHHBIX J[OTOBapUBAIOIIIUXCSI
CTOPOH He yBeIOMHUT I'eHepalbHOTO cekpeTaps Opranmszanun OObeIUHEHHBIX Harmuii o ToM, 4YTO OHa
BO3paxkaeT IIPOTUB IIPEJIOKEHHOMW IIOIIPAaBKU-

5. JIro6as mpuHSATAasT TaKUM 00pa30M IIONpaBKa IIPENpOBOXKIaeTcs I'eHepalbHBIM CEKpeTapeM
Opraam3anuun O0begumHeHHBIX Hamuit Bcem JoroBapHBaroIIMMCS CTOPOHAM M BCTYIIACT B CHJIy 4Yepes
TPH MecsdIla CO IHS IIPEIPOBOXICHUSI €€ IEeIO3UTapueM.

6. Econ mpoTuB IpepjaracMoy IIOIPAaBKU OBLIO HAIIPABJICHO YBEIOMJICHHE O BO3DaXXCHHHU B
COOTBETCTBMM ¢ IIYHKTOM 4 HACTOSINEN CTaThU, IIOIpPABKA CYMTAETCS HE IPUHATON U HE HMEET CHIIbI.

7. Cekperapnar EBpOIIEICKON SKOHOMHUYECKON KOMHCCHH O€30TIIaraTeIbHO HHOOPMUPYET
nero3uTapusi o JLOrOBapHWBAIOIIUXCS CTOPOHAX, KOTOPhIE HEIOCPEICTBEHHO 3aMHTEPECOBAHBI B
MIPEJJIOK CHHOM TIOIIpaBKe-

Cratea 14
BHECEHUE IIONPABOK B ITPUJIOZKEHHUE Il

1. B mpunoxenne ||| k mHacrosmemy CoriameHuio MOTYT BHOCUTHCS IOIPABKH B COOTBETCTBHU

C IpPOIEAYPOM, IPEeIyCMOTPEHHON B HACTOSIIEH CTaThe-

2. IIo mpocsbe moGoit JoropapuBaroleiicss CTOPOHBI JI06as IPEIJIOKCHHAsd €l0 IIONpaBKa K
mpunoxenuto | || k macrosmemy Cormamenuto paccmarpuBaercss OCHOBHOM paGodeil T'pYHIOH IO
BHYTPEHHEMY BOJHOMY TDAHCIOPTY EBpOIEICKON SKOHOMHYECKOH Komuccuu OpraHu3alnyn
OObeguHeHubIx Haruii.

3. B cinyuae omoOpeHHs NPEIIOKEHHOM IIOIPAaBKU OOJBIITMHCTBOM IIPUCYTCTBYIOIINX H
YY9aCTBYIOIIIUX B ToJlocoBaHUU JloroBapwBaromuxcss CTOpoH ['eHepalbHBIN cekpeTaph OpraHusanuu
O0beguHeHHEBIX Hammit mpempoBoXmaeT c¢e¢ BceM J[0TOBapHUBAIOIIUMCS CTOPOHAM JJIS €€ IIPHHSTHS-

4. Jlio6ast TIpeJIoKeHHas IIONpaBKa, IIPElIpOBOXKJIaeMasi B COOTBETCTBUH C IIYHKTOM 3 HACTOsIIEH
CTaThHW, CUYMUTACTCSA IPUHSATONU, €CIU B TEUCHUE IIECTH MECSIEB C JaThl €¢ IIPEIPOBOXKICHUS OJHA
maTas unan 6osiee J[OroBapuBAaOINMXCS CTOPOH HE YBEIOMHT I'eHepalbHOTO cekKpeTaps OpraHusarun
O0beguHEeHHBIX Hammit 0 TOM, 4YTO OHH BO3DaskKalOT IIPOTUB IPEIJIOXKEHHON IOIpPaBKU-

5. JIio6asl IONpaBKa, IIPUHATAs B COOTBETCTBUU ¢ IYHKTOM 4 HacTosIell CTaThH,
npenpoBoxkjaercs ['eHepaldbHbIM cekpeTapeM Opranusanuu OObeguHEHHBIX Haruit BceM
IloroBapuBalOIMMCSI CTOPOHAM M BCTYIIAaeT B CHJIy 4Yepe3 TpU MecsIila CO JHS €€ IIPEIpPOBOXICHUSI B
OTHOIIIEHNHU BcexX J[OroBapuBAIOIIMXCS CTOPOH, 3a HCKJIIOYCHHEM TeX, KOTOPBIC YK€ YBEIOMIIIN
I'enepanpuoro cexperapst Opranmsanuu OObenuMHEHHBIX Hammii o cBoeM BO3pakeHUH IIPOTHUB
IpejliIaraéMoll IIONPAaBKU B TEYEHUE IIIECTH MECSIEeB CO JIHS €€ IIPEIPOBOKJCHUS B COOTBETCTBUU C
OYHKTOM 4 HacTosIIell CTaThbu.

6. Ecnmm omma mstas uiau Gojee JIOroBapMBAIOIIIMXCS CTOPOH YBEIOMHUT O BO3PaXKEHWH IIPOTHUB
IPEJJIOXKEHHON IOIPABKUA B COOTBETCTBUU C IYHKTOM 4 HacTosmell cTaTbU, IIONPaBKA CYUTAETCH HE
IPUHSATON U HE HMEET CIIIBI.



Crates 15
JEHOHCAIMA

1. Jlro6ast JloroBapuBaroIasicsi CTOpOHA MOXKET IEeHOHCHpPOBaTh HacTosiee CorarieHue IIyTeM
MICHMEHHOT0 YBEIOMJEHHS, ampecoBaHHOro IemepanbHOMy cekperapro Opranmsanuu OObeIMHEHHBIX
Harmnii.

2. HCHOHcaHI/IH BCTyIIa€T B CHJIy II0 HUCTCYCHHU OJIHOI'O rojia CO JHA IIOJIYYCHUA FeHepaJ’ILHLIM

CEKPeTapeM YKA3aHHOIO YBEIOMJIEHIS-



Crates 16
OPEKPAIIEHUE JTEVICTBUSI

Ecniu mocite BeTymiieHuss B cuily Hacrosiiero CornamreHust 4uciio J[0roBapHBAIOIIUXCS CTOPOH
COCTaBUT MEHEe IISITH B TeYeHHE KaKOro- JIMOO IIepuoja ITOCIeI0BATEIbHBIX IBEHAIIATA MECSIICB,
Coranrenune TEPACT CHIIy IIO HCTCYCHHM JIBCHANIIATH MECIIEB IIOCJIE OaThl, HAYHUHAsA C KOTOpOI7I IIITOC
roCyIapCcTBO IepecTajo ObITh JloroBapHMBAIOIIECHCS CTOPOHOIN-

Crateg 17
YBEOOMIIEHMA W COOBIIEHWA ITEIIO3UTAPHA

I[loMuMO TaRHWX YBEIOMIICHHNM W COOOIICHHI, KOTOPBIC MOTYT OIPEHCIATHCS B HACTOSIIEM
Cormantenun, ¢yuknun IemepanasHoro cekperaps Oprammsanuyn OObeguHeHHBIX Hamuii Kax
nenosurapus onpegeisiorcss B Yacru VI | Benckoil KoHBEHIIMHM O IIpaBe MEXIYHAPOIHBIX JIOIOBODPOB,
coseprieHa 23 mag 1969 ropa.

Crates 18
AYTEHTUYHBIE TEKCTLI

[omnmuank Hactosiero CoriamieHus, TeKCThI KOTOPOTO Ha AaHTIHHCKOM, pPYCCKOM U
(GpaHIy3CKOM SI3bIKax SBJISIOTCS DPAaBHO AayTEHTUYHBIMH, CHAETCS Ha XpaHeHue ['eHepaJbHOMY CEKpeTapio
Opragusanun O0beTUMHEHHBIX Harnii.

B YIOCTOBEPEHUE YEI'O HuKemojmucaBIIMecs, MOJKHBIM 00pa3oM Ha TO
YIOIIHOMOYCHHBIC, IIOOIHCcAIN HacTosmee CoriramieHue-

CoseprieHo B JKeHeBe IeBSITHANLATOTO HEBapd 1996 Toxa.



Hpunoxenve |

BHYTPEHHUE BOIHBIE IIYTU MEZKIYHAPOIHOT'O 3HAYEHUWA

1. Bce BHyTpeHHHE BOIHBIC IYTH MEXIYHApOIHOro 3HaueHHs ( BogHble IyTH KaTeropuu E) uMeror

IBYX-, 4YeTbIpeX- WM IIeCTU3HAYHbIe HOMEpa, KOTOPBIM IIpEeJIIecTByeT OykBa E' .

2. OCHOBHBIC BIIEMEHTHI CETH BOIHBIX IIyTeH KaTeropud E HMEOT ABy3HAaYHbIC HOMEpa, a HUX
OTBETBIIGHHSI U BTOPOCTEIIeHHbIe OTBeTBICHMs (" OTBETBIEHUS OTBETBIEHUI ) - UeTHIpEX- U

MICCTU3HAYHBIC HOMEPA, COOTBCTCTBCHHO-

3. MarucrpajibHble BHYTPEHHHE BOJHBIE IyTH, TJIAaBHBIM 00pa3oM CeBEpO- IOKHOIO HaIpaBICHUS,
00ecIeunBaIoIIe JOCTYI K MOPCKHM IIOpTaM U COCIUHSIOINIME OIUH MODPCKOHM 6acCeifH ¢ IpYyTUM,
nmeror Homepa 10, 20, 30, 40 u 50, Bpospacraromme c 3amaga Ha BOCTOK-

4. MarucrpalibHble BHYTPEHHHE BOJHBIC IYTH, TJIABHBIM 00pa30oM 3allafHO- BOCTOYHOTO
HAIIpaBJICHUS, IIepeceKaloniie TPU WM 6ojlee BHYTPEHHHUX BONHBIX IIYTEH, YKA3aHHBIX B IIYHKTE 3
Beimre, wumeror HoMepa 60, 70, 80 u 90, Bpospacraromme c ceBepa Ha IOT-

5. Ipyrue OCHOBHBIE BHYTPEHHHE BOJHBIEC IIYTH KMMEIOT JABY3HAYHBIE HOMEpA, 3aKJIIOYEHHBIE MEXIY
HOMEpaMH JBYX MAaruCTPaJbHBIX BHYTPEHHHMX BOJHBIX IIyTelH, KOTOpbIE YKa3aHbl B IIYHKTax o u 4

BBIIIIC W MEXAY KOTOPHIMH OHH DACIIOIIOKCHBI-

6. B ciydae orBeTBienmii (MM OTBETBIGHMI OTBETBJIGHHIT) IlepBble IBe (MM deThIpe) UL
YKa3hIBAIOT Ha COOTBETCTBYIOIIMI OoJiee BaXKHBIA DIEMEHT CETH BOMHBIX IyTEH, a JIBE JApyrue
IIPEACTABIISIIOT COOOM ITOPSIKOBBIE HOMEpPa KOHKPETHBIX OTBETBIEHHUI, IIPUCBAMBAEMbIE B HAIIPABICHUL
OT Havajla J0 KOHIA 0ojiee BBICOKOIO BDIIEMEHTA CETH, KaK OH OINCAH B TaONUIle HUXe.  YeTHbIE
HOMEpa HCIOJB3YIOTCS JUISI O003HAYEHMS IIPABOCTOPOHHUX OTBETBICHHM, a HEYeTHBIE -

JIEBOCTOPOHHUX-



HOMEP BOIOHOI'O IIYTH KATETOPHHU E

OIIMCAHUE MAPIIPYTA */

MarucrpaibHble I pyrue OTBETBJICHUS
BOJIHBIC IIYTH OCHOBHBIE
BOJIHbBIE
IIyTH
1 2 3 4
E 01 Iroukepk- Hy»- Bananchenn- Konue- I[Tompesan- MoHc-
MIapaepya- Hamrop- JIbexx- Maactpuxrt, Mypjaeik-
Porrepnam/ Epomoptr mo pekam Maac, Kumbs, Hopx
u HpuBe Maac
E 01-02 ME€3 or Hamiopa mo >Kuse
E 01-04 Kanan JIpexx- Buse
E 01-04-01 |Kaman Moncan
E 01-01 Ksammexenen- [leccens- boxont- Hegepsepr- Beccem-
Kanan Més
E 01-06 Kanan Ban Cen- Ajupuc
E 01-03 3roin- Bumemcapt or Maaca g0 XeproreHoorra
E 02 3eb6prorre- bprorre- Heitase- Koprpetik- JImmib- BoBer
E 02-02 Kanan Bprorre- Ocrenje
E 02-02-01 Kanan Ilmaccenpans- Heromopt
E 02-04 Kanan Jlerne- Pycenape
E 03 T'opunxem- Myppaenk- Tepuesen- 'entr depe3 Hbuse
MepBege, coequnenue Illenpma- PerH, KaHan
Tepueszen- 'eur u oOBomHON KaHal I'eHT
E 04 dauccuaren- AuTrBepueH- Pynmeasmonn- bproccens-
Cened uepe3 Becrepiennue, BoBen- 3eerienbie,
Promens, kauanbel Bproccenn- Promens m Illapiepya-
Bproccenn
E 05 [ Kommbens- Memsnal - Banancsenn- Konme- TypHe-
I'ent- Jeumepmone- AHTBepreH- XaccenT- ['enk- JIbexk
vyepe3 Yazy, coemmHenne CeHa- CeBep, BepxHIoio
Illenpny, bBoBeHmenpae,; oO0BogHONM KaHail I['eHT,
Bosen- 3eentenpae u Aan0epT- KaHal
E 05-02

Ileponn- Homp€ns dvepes xanan Humwu- Biaton-
IIeponn




HOMEP BOIOHOI'O IIYTH KATET'OPHU E

OIIMCAHUE MAPIIPYTA */

MarucrpajibHbie Hpyrue OTBETBJICHUS
BOJHBIC IIYTH OCHOBHbBIE
BOJTHBIC
Iy TU
1 2 3 4
E 05-01 Kanan Boccsut- Koprpetik
E 05-04 Biaton- At- Anbcr- JIeHIepMOHjIe 4Yepe3 KaHall
bunaron- At u enuep
E 05-06 Bupcens- Moddens- ycthe peku Promens depes
Herekanan, benenen- Here u Promenn
E 06 Antpepnen- coenunenue Illenbaa- Peita
E 07 Oo6Bonuonn kaHain I'ent- Mepenape- Exio, d4epes
kaHain I'ent- Ocrenne- [ Mambierem- 3eoprorre]
E 10 Porrepmam/ Esponopt- Jlo6ur uepes Ayme- Maac,
Mepsene u Baam, Peiin [ Hudbdep- Mionys-
Besancon- Cen Cumdopnen] - Jlnon- Mapcens- Poc
E 10-01 Kanan Besennb- [laTTenbH, KaHai JlaTTelbH- XaMM
E 10-03 Kanan Penn- Xepue
E 10-05 Pyp
E 10-07 Pexka Hekkap BHU3 1o TeueHuio oT IlmoxuHrena
E 10-09 Peka Pertm or Huddepa mo Panmadennmena
E 10-02 [ Corna- Mo3eus)
E 10-04 Coenunenue Pona- Cer
E 10-06 Pona m Kanman Cen Jlyu:  Bapkapen- ®oc
E 11 DimEitnen- Tun mo HopuzeekaHany u KaHaly
Amcrepmam- Pera
E 11-01 3aan
E 12 Xemen- Hertmeren- Apaem- 3BoJuie- Bajjienze 4depes
KaHait Maac- Baanm, Baam, Hepgeppelitn, 3Oiiccenlb u
Ducceamep
E 12-02 3pomie- Menmens 4depe3 3Bapre Batep m
Menmensauin
E 12-04 Kerenmep- o3 3Bapt uepe3 Pamcuuln
E 13

CeBepHoe Mope- DMaeH- HopTMyHy depe3 OMC U
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HOMEP BOIOHOI'O IIYTH KATET'OPHU E

MarucrpajibHbie
BOJHBIC IIYTH

Hpyrue
OCHOBHBIC

BOJIHbBIE
yTH

OTBeTBICHUS

OIIMCAHUE MAPIIPYTA */

2

KaHal JlopTMyHJI- DMC

E 14

Peka Besep or Ceeproro mops uepe3d bpemepxaden
u bpemen g0 Munjgena

E 15

Amcreppam- Jlemmep- I'porunren- JIendaern- DmueH-
T€pnen- OnuenOypr- DibcdieT yepes DilccelIMep.
kanan IIpuacec Maprapur, KaHall Bau
CrapkeHOOpr, Dmc- KaHall, OMc, Kauan JlopTMyHI-
YMmc, Kiocren- kanan u XyHTe

E 15-01

Kanan Banm Xapunkcma ot donHesixta Ji0
XapJmHreHa

E 20

Pexa Omn6a or CeBepHOro MOps 4epe3 I'amOypr,
Marneoypr, Ycru- Han- JlaGem, MeapHUK U
Mapay6urne- [ coenuaeHne Dip6a- HyHati)

E 20-02

Danp6a- OOBOTHON KaHAI

E 20-04

Pexka 3aane po Jlenmmura

E 20-06

Pexa BnraBa:  MeabHuk- [Ipara- Cranu

E 21

Pexa TpaBe or Banruiickoro Mops II0 KaHaly
Danba- JIro6ek 10 DIibObI

E 30

Csunoyticeie- lllenuu- peka Omxep ot Ilenuna depes
Bpomnas mo Kosme, [ coemmmenne Omep- Hymaii]

E 30-01

[MuBUIIKKUIT KaHAI

E 31

IMemun- Becrogep- XoxeHcaaTeH- BOJHBIN IIYyTh
dpugpuxcraiaep

E 40

[ Peka Bucuma or I'mambeka jo Baprassi- Bpecr] -
IMunck- peka duenp uyepe3 KueB mo Xepcona

E 40-02

Pexa IOxwupii Byr mo HwukosaeBa

E 41

Knannena- Kypmickun 3amuB- peka Heman- Kaynac

E 50

Cankrt- Iletepoypr, mo Boaro- baatuiickomy BOIHOMY
nyTd 10 Berterpsl- PeiouHCcK- peka Boara ot
Priouncka uyepe3 Hwuxkuuii Hosropoa, Kaszanr u
Boarorpam mo Acrtpaxanm
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HOMEP BOIOHOI'O IIYTH KATET'OPHU E

OIIMCAHUE MAPIIPYTA */

MarucrpajibHbie Hpyrue OTBETBJICHUS
BOJIHBIC IIYTHU OCHOBHBIE
BOJIHbBIE
IIyTH
1 2 3 4

E 50-02 Pr16unHCK- MOCKBa

E 50-02-02 |peka Bonra or Iyonsr mo Tsepnu

E 50-01 Pexa Kama ot ee ycrbsa mo Coimkamcka

E 60 IIpubOpexHpI MapiipyT oT I'mbGpailTapa K ceBepy

BIOJh mo0Oepexbs Ilopryrammu, Wcnannm,
®pannuu, benbrun, HupepnangmoB um ['epmanum 1o
KunbpckomMy KaHally, BHOJbL IToOepexXbs I'epMaHuu,
[Monpim, Jluteel, BOcroHum um Poccum jmo CaHKT-
IleTtepOypra- Boaro- BanTuiicKuil BOJHBIA IIYTh,
Benomopcko- BaaTuiickuii KaHajl, BIOJb ITI00€PEKbS
Beioro mMopst 10 ApXaHrellbCKa, a TakKKe
BHYTPCHHHE BOJHBIC IIYTH, KOTODPHIE IOCTYIIHBI
TOIIBKO € DTOTO MapIipyTa

E 60-02 Peka I'BamankmBup g0 CeBmibn

E 60-04 Peka Jlopy 10 HOPTYrajgbCKO- UCHAHCKOU
roCyJIapCTBEHHOI TI'PaHUIIbI

E 60-06 Kuponyma u T'aponna mo Kacre- an- JopT

E 60-08 Pexa Jlyapa mo Hanra

E 60-01 I[IpuOpexRHBIA MapIIpyT BIOJH 3aIlaJHOI0 II00EPEKbS
Coenunennoro KopoiseBcrBa n0 Jlupepmyis,
BKJIIOYasi KaHall Mandectep- JIuBepmyinb

E 60-03 I[IpuOpeXXKHBIM MapIIPyT BIOJh BOCTOYHOIO
nooepexbst CoemuueHHoro KopojeBcTBa, BKIIOYast
peky Xamoep

E 60-10 OT mpuOpexXHOTO MapIIpyTa JI0 XaplHMHIeHa Ha
Bagnense

E 60-12 OT mpubpexkHOTO MapiipyTa jgo Dmc- Hommapp

E 60-05 IIpubpexXHBIA MapIIpyT BIOJb 3alagHOr0 II00EpPEKbs
Hanvm u Hopseruu

E 60-07

[IpuGpeXHBIA MapIIpyT BIONb 3aIllaJHOTO II06EPEeKbs
Ilsenuu, BKIOYas peky I'€ra
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HOMEP BOIOHOI'O IIYTH KATET'OPHU E

OIIMCAHUE MAPIIPYTA */

MarucrpajibHbie Hpyrue OTBETBJICHUS
BOJHBIC IIYTH OCHOBHbBIE
BOJTHBIC
Iy TU
1 2 3 4

E 60-09 [IpuGpeXHBIA MapIIpyT BIONIb BOCTOYHOTO
mooepexbst I[IBeruu, BKItoyass 03epo MenapeH

E 60-14 Irpans3ynn- Ilenemionne- Boabsracr- Mlerun

E 60-11 [IpuOpexXHpI MapiipyT 0 PHUHISHINH, 3aTeM II0
Carnimenckomy Kanaiy jgo CaponiauHHa- Mucaamu

E 60-11-02 |y g 60-11 5o Momcy- Hypmec

E 61 Peka Ilene BHM3 IO Te4YeHHUI0O OT AHKIIaMa
E 70 Ot Espomopra/ Porrepmama nmo Apaema uepe3 Jlek u

Benenen- Petn- 310Tden- DHcxene- [ TBenTe-
CpenHerepMaHCKHIT KaHai) - Beprecxesene- MuHIeH-
Marne6ypr- bepnma- Xoxencaaren- Kocrmma- Berarormr-
Dap00HT- Bucnmacku 3aauB- KalmHUHTpaa- peKn
IIperoys, Hetma- Kypmickuit 3anus- Kiarmema

E 70-01 Xonmaugc- Ouccen or Kpmmvimrena mo Iaymber

E 70-03 3en- KaHAT 10 AJMeENo

E 70-02 OtBerBiicHUEe CpeaHErepMaHCKOr0 KaHaja Jio
r- OcHaOpIOK

E 70-04 OtBerBiicHUEe CpeaHErepMaHCKOr0 KaHaja Jio
l'annosepa- JIunmena

E 70-06 OtBerBiicHHe CpegHErepMAaHCKOr0 KaHaja JI0
Xunacxanma

E 70-08 OtBerBiicHUEe CpeaHErepMaHCKOr0 KaHaja Jio
3albIruTTepa

E 70-05 Kanan Xadenn

E 70-10 IImpee

E 70-12 Cynoxomupiii KaHall bepmma- [llmarngay

E 71 TenpTOBKAHAN, COCIUMHUTEIbHBIN KaHall bputiep u

BojHbBIN IIyTh Ojep- llmpee

E 71-02 Iorcmamep Xadeanb

E 71-04

TenbroBKaHai- BoCTOYHBIN y4aCTOK
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HOMEP BOIOHOI'O IIYTH KATET'OPHU E

OIIMCAHUE MAPIIPYTA */

MarucrpajibHbie Hpyrue OTBETBJICHUS
BOJIHBIC IIyTHU OCHOBHBIE
BOJIHBIE
MyTH
1 2 3 4
E 71-06 Bopupiii myts Jame, BHU3 10 TedyeHHIo oT Kénurc
Bycrepxaysena
E 80 I'aBp- Kondaan no kanamy I['aBp- Tankapsuib, CeHe
n Yase- [ Kommpens- Tyis] . mo peke Mosenms 1o
KoGnenma, peka PeitH mo Marinma, peka Mamd 1o
Bam6Gepra, kamam Martin- [Iynait, peka [yHait oT
Kenbxetima m0 CynmHbI
E 80-02 Peka Cena or TaHKAapBWIISA JI0 YCThS
E 80-04 Peka Cena or Komdbmama mo Hoxama
E 80-06 Peka Caap mo CaapGprokcHa
E 80-08 Pexa JlpaBa mo Ocueka
E 80-10 [ Kanan [ymnaii- CaBa or Bykosapa jo Illamara]
E 80-01 Pexa Tuca mo Cerena
E 80-01-02 |peka Bera mo Tummmoapsr
E 80-12 Peka CaBa mo Cucaka
E 80-03 Peka Onr nmo Crarunsl
E 80-05 Kanan Jlynaii- Byxapect
E 80-14 Kanan [lynaii- YepHoe mope
E 80-14-01 |gapan IMoapra Anos- Hasomapu
E 80-07 Pexa Ilpyr mo Yuren
E 80-09 Mynaii- Kumuiickoe THPIO
E 80-16 Mynaii- TeoprueBckoe TUPIO
E 81 Pexka Bax or ee ycrbs mo Kuimusl u [ coenumeHme
Bax- Oxep]
E 90

[IpuOpexXHBIH MapiipyT OoT I'mbGpanTapa K IOIY BIOJb
nooepexbst Mcnmanum, Ppannmu, HWranmu, Ipemun,
Typruu, bBoarapum, PymblHUM u YKpauHbl BIOIb
I0XHOTO moOepexbss KpbiMa 10 A3oBa, 10 peke
IOou mo PocroBa- Kamau- Bosnrorpan- Acrpaxanb, a
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HOMEP BOJHOI'O IIYTU KATEI'OPUU E OIIMCAHUE MAPIIPYTA */
MarucrpajibHbie Hpyrue OTBETBJICHUS
BOJHBIC IIYTH OCHOBHbBIE
BOJTHBIC
Iy TU
1 2 3 4
Take BHYTPEHHHE BOJHbBIC IIYyTH, KOTODBIC
IOCTYIIHBI TOJIBKO C DTOTO MapIIpyTa
E 90-01 [IpuOpeXXHBIH MapIIpyT B AIpHATHYECKOM MOpE 0
Tpuecra
E 90-02 IIpubpexupli Mapiipyr B YepHoM Mope
E 90-03 Pexa uecrp or r. Benropoja- IHECTpOBCKUM 10
Bennep
E 90-05 [Ipubpexupiii Mapiipyr B Kacmuiickom Mope
E 9l [ Kanan Munan- o], pexa ITo or KpemoHsl 1o
Boubra- 'pumansl,  kKaHall Ilo- Bpoumono u 06BOIHON
kaHall Bemera mo Mondanskone- Tpuect
E 91-02 IIo or Komnka- nu- Kpemonnsl g0 Kacame MondeppaTo
E 91-04 Bopueiit mmyte ®Peppapa ot Peppapsr go I[lopto-
Tapubaanau
E 91-06 IIo- I'parme ot Bombra- 'pmMmaHbI 0 €€ YCThSI
E 91-01 Mamnrtys- Bonbra- 'pumana 1mo BOJTHOMY IIyTH
®duccepo- Taprapo- Kanan- Besako
E 91-08 Ilo- ou- JIepanTe ot Kamazna Ilo- Bpormomo mo
AJIpEaTUIECKOTO MODS
E 91-03 [ Kanan Ianys- Bemerus)
*/ YyacTku BOJHBIX IyTell Kareropuud E, KOTOpbIe B HACTOSIIEe BpeMsl HE CYIIIECTBYIOT, HO

KOTODPBIC BKIFOYCHBI B COOTBETCTBYIOIIHME IIPOIPAMMBI DPa3BUTHUS HHOPACTPYKTYPhI, IIPUBOIITCS B

KBaJ[paTHLIX CKoOKax [...].
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Mpunoxenue ||

IIOPTBI BHYTPEHHET'O IIITABAHMS MEXKIYHAPOIHOI'O 3HAYEHMA

Homepa Bcex IOPTOB BHYTPEHHErO IUIABAHUS MEXXIYHAPOXHOTO 3HadyeHMs ( IIOpThI
kateropur E), Bo3pacralolniue C 3allaja Ha BOCTOK M C CeBepa Ha IOT, COCTOSAT M3 HOMEpa BOIHOIO
IyTH, K KOTOPOMY OHH OTHOCSATCS, 34 KOTODPBIM cliegyeT aeduc u aBe Iudbpbl, COOTBETCTBYIOIIME
HOPAJIKOBOMY HOMEDY IIOPT4 KOHKPETHOTO BOJHOTO IYTH, KOTOPOMY IIpejiiecTByer Oyksa ' P".

YacTHbIe HODPTHL, IPUHANJIEXKAIINC KOHKPECTHBIM IIPSAIpPHSTHSM, O00O03HadYeHBI 3Be3moukoir (*) .

01-01 IMionkepk ( kaman iomkepk- Bamancsenn, 20,5 xm)
01-02 IMapnepya ( CamGpa, 38,8 xm)

01-03 Hamroop (Mé&3, 46,3 xm)

01-04 Irex (Mé3, 113,7 xm)

01-05 Maactpuxt ( Maac, 4,5 xm)

01- 06 Hrenn (Maac, 21,9 xm)

01-07 Bopr (Maac, 29,7 xm)

01-08 Maac6paxt ( Maac, 41,8 xm)

01- 09 Pypmonrn (Maac, 74,3 kM)

01-10 Occ (Maac, 159, 1 xm)

01-11 Topapext ( Mepsene, 974, 4 xm)

01-12 3BeftHapexT ( Ayme- Maac, 980, 6 xm)

01-13 Braappunren ( House Barepser, 1 010, 5 xm)
01-14 Maacrumos ( Heuse Barepser, 1 018, 7 xm)
01-01-01 OsepnensT ( Kaman Boxonr- Xepenranc, 14, 8 xm)
01- 03-01 Xeprorenoom ( 3roin- Bumtemcsapr, 4, 0 xm)
02-01 3eoprorre ( CeBepHOE Mope)

02-02 Aamprep (Raman Ocrerne- Bprorre- ent, 22,5 xm)
02- 03 Jws (I&m, 42,0 km)

02-02-01 Ocrenne ( Ceeproe Mope)

02-04-01 Pycenape (xaman Jleite- Pycemape, 0,5 xm)

02- 04-02 Uzerem (xaman Jleite- Pycemape, 6,4 xm)

03-01 Mypureitk ( Xomranme- dui)

03-02 Tepuesen (kaman Tepresen- I'enr, 32,5 rwm)
03-03 3emzar (xamanm Tepresen- ['enr, 19, 6 xm)

03-04 Ienr (kaman Tepuesen- I'enr, 4, 6 xm)

04- 01 ®muccunren ( Becrepmienne)

04-02 Besepen ( Bemenen 3eemenbie, 22, 9 xm)

04-03 Péucopyk (xkaman Ilapnepya- Bpioccens, 58, 8 km)
04- 04 I'pum6epren ( kamam Bproccens- Promems, 12, 2 k)
04- 05 Bproccens (kaman Bproccens- Promens, 62, 0 xm)
05- 01 Asemsrem ( Bosenmiensie, 35, 7 km)
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05- 02 Memre ( Bosen- 3eemensae. 9,9 xm)
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05-03
05-04
05-05
05- 06
05-04-01
06-01
06- 02
10-01
10-02
10-03
10-04
10-05
10- 06
10- 07
10-08
10-09
10-10
10-11
10-12
10-13
10-14
10-15
10-16
10-17
10-18
10-19
10- 20
10-21
10- 22
10- 23
10- 24
10- 25
10- 26
10- 27
10- 28
10- 29
10- 30
10-31
10- 32
10- 33
10-34
10- 35
10- 36
10- 37
10- 38
10- 39
10-40

Mepxayr ( AnsGepr- kaman, 80,7 xm)
Xam ( AnsGepr- kaHanm, 73, 7 kM)
XaccemsT ( Amp6ept- kaman, 51,5 xwm)
I'enk ( AnsGepr- kamanm, 42,9 xm)
Amber (Henmep, 53,7 xm)
AntsepneH (Ilemsma, 102, 9 xm)

Bepren- on- 3ym ( Coemunenue Ilempma- Peita, 1 031, 8 km)

Porrepmam ( Heuee Maac, 1 002, 5 xwm)
Ams6accepmam ( Hopm, 981, 1 xwm)

Tun (Baam, 914, 6 xwm)

Smmepux ( Peitr, 852, 0 xm)

Besens (Pern, 814, 0 km)

Peita6epr- Occentepr® ( Peitn, 806, 0 km)
Opcoit ( Peita, 794, 0 xm)

Bamscym- Hopoxaden® ( Peirr, 793, 0 xm)
Banscym- 31o1* ( Peitn, 791, 0 xm)
IIBenrepr* (Peitn, 790, 0 xwm)

Xomobepr, 3axtiae6en” (Perm, 774, 0 xwm)
TyiicOoypr- Pypopr Xaden (Pein, 774,0 xm)
Kpedemsy (Peimn, 762, 0 xm)
Iroccempmopd ( Pem, 743, 0 xm)

Hoitc ( Peitn, 740,0 xm)

Mtopriens6epr” ( Peitn, 726, 0 xm)
Jesepryser® ( Peirn, 699, 0 xm)

Kémpu (Peitn, 688,0 xm)

Beccenuur - Tomopd* (Peita, 672, 0 xwm)
Boun (Peitn, 658,0 xm)

Anpepuax (Peitn, 612, 0 xwm)

Hotun ( Peit, 606, 0 xm)

Bernopd (Peitm, 599, 0 xwm)

Koo6nenr ( Peitn, 596, 0 xm)

Bunren (Peitn, 527,0 xm)

Buco6amen (Peirm, 500, 0 xwm)

I'epucreiiv ( Peitn, 462, 0 xm)

Bopmc ( Peirr, 444, 0 xm)

Manreitm ( Peitn, 424, 0 xm)
JIomurcxaden (Pein, 420, 0 xm)
Mnetiep ( Peirr, 400, 0 xm)

I'epmepcreiiv ( Peitn, 385, 0 xwm)

Bépr (Peitn, 366, 0 xm)

Kapacpys (Peirr, 360, 0 xm)

Kems (Peitn, 297,0 xm)

Crpacoypr ( Peitn, 296, 0 xwm)

Bpeizax (Peitr, 226, 0 xm)

Komsmap- HE}G Bpuzax ( Peitn, 225, 8 xm)

Miony3- Orrmapereity ( BonbImoit siap3acckmii kaHanm, 21, 0 xwm)

®opr JIyn IItatmarrer ( BoinbImofl siap3accKuil KaHAI,
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10-41 Uns Hanoneon (xamam Poma- Peitn, 37,6 &km)

10- 42 Miony3 (kaman Poma- Peitn, 31,0 xm)

10-43 Anponopt (IMamon. Maxon, Buibdpanm- ciop- Con) ( Coma, 230, 0 xm,
296,0 kv u 335,0 KM, COOTBETCTBEHHO)

10- 44 JIuou ( Coma, 375,0 km)

10- 45 Mapcens- Poc ( kaman Mapcens- Pora, 0, 0 xm)

10-01-01 Peitn- Jlunm- Xaden* (xanmanm Besens- Harremsn, 1, 0 xm)

10-01- 02 Mapis Xioumbe- A (kaman Besenw- Harrems, 38, 0 xm)

10-01- 03 Asrycr Bukropus® (xaman Besenn- larrems, 39, 0 km)

10-01- 04 JIonen (xkamanm Jarrensn- Xamm, 11,0 xwm)

10-01- 05 Bepkamen® (xaman Jarrensn- Xamm, 22,0 xwm)

10-01- 06 Xamm (kaHan Jarremxsn- Xamm, 34, 0 xm)

10-01- 07 IMImexaysen® (xaman Jarremsn- Xamm, 47,0 xm)

10- 03-01 Dccen (kaman Peitn- Xepue, 16, 0 xm)

10- 03-02 Kosma- Hottccer™  (kaman Peitn- Xepme, 17, 0)

10-03-03 Pyp- Oen* (xaman Peitn- Xepue, 22, 0)

10- 03- 04 Tencenkupxen (kaman Peita- Xepre, 24, 0)

10- 03-05 Bamn- Ditkens ( kamanm Peia- Xepre, 32, 0)

10- 05- 01 Miomsxeitm ( Pyp, 8,0 xm)

10-07-01 Xannopor (Hekkap, 110, 0 xm)

10- 07- 02 IItyrrapr ( Hekkap, 186, 0 xm)

10-07-03 Inoxunren ( Hekkap, 200, 0 xm)

10-09-01 Xyrmar ( Peim, 168, 4 xwm)

10- 09- 02 Pattaxaden- 6atinap- Bazens ( Perrm, 159, 38- 169, 95 xwm)

10-04-01 Cer (xamanm Poma- Cer, 96,0 xm)

10- 06-01 ®oc (3amuB Poc, MOPCKOI YYACTOK)

11-01 Stmonx, ( Hopmzee kamam, 4, 7 xm)

11-02 Baanmray (3aanm, 1,4 xwm)

11-03 Amcrepiam ( Hopuzee xamanm, 20, 6 xwm)

11-04 VYrpext ( Amcrepmam- Peitn kamam, 35,0 kwm)

11-01-01 Baagmam (3aam, 2,0 xm)

12-01 Heitmeren (Baam, 884, 6 xwm)

12-02 Aprem (Heneppeira, 885, 8 km)

12-03 3pomne (Ditccen, 980, 7 xm)

12-02-01 Memmens ( Memmenepaum, 10, 5 xm)

13-01 Omcrarn® (kamam HoptMyrn- Omc, 151, 0 kwm)

13- 02 Mioncrep (xaman Hoprmymm- Omc, 68, 0 xm)

13-03 Moprmynn (xamanm Hoprmymg- Omc, 1, 0 xm)

14-01 Bpemepxaden (Beszep, 66, 0-68,0 xm)

14-02 Hopumenxam ( Besep, 54, 0-64, 0 xwm)

14-03 Bpak (Besep, 41,0 xm)

14-04 Bpemen (Besep, 4,0-8,0 km)

15-01 Hemumran ( Ditccenmep)

15-02 emmep (IIpumrcec Maprapur xaman, 90,5 xm)

15-03 I'pornnren ( Crapken6opr xamair, 7,0 xwm)

15- 04 Omaer (Omc, 41,0 km)

15- 05 JHeep (Dmc, 14,0 xwm)
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15- 06 Onnen6ypr® ( Xymre, 0,0-5,0 xm)

15-01-01 HeitBapnen ( Xapunkcma- kaman, 23, 7 k)
20-01 Kykcxasen (Dmp6a, 724,0 gm) 11/

20-02 Bpronciorrens ( DmsGexaden, 693, 0) 1/

20- 03 Brotudner* (Dmn6a, 668,0 rm) 1/

20- 04 I'am6ypr ( Dms6a, 618, 0-639,0 km) 1/

20- 05 Haysu6ypr (Dms6a, 568,0 xm) 1/

20- 06 Tanrepmionze ( Dms6a, 388, 0 xm) 1/

20- 07 Kucsepk Porstn* (BDms6a, 354, 0 xm) 1/
20-08 Marne6ioprep Xoden (Dm6a, 330,0 u 333,0 xm) 1/
20-09 Iénebex (Bmp6a, 315,0 xm) 1/

20-10 Aken (Dmb6a, 277,0 xm) 1/

20-11 Topray (Dmbn6a, 154,0 km) 1/

20-12 KucBepk MiomsGepr® (Dmp6a, 125,0 xm) 1/
20-13 Puza (Dm6a, 109,0 gm) 1/

20- 14 Ipesnen (Dms6a, 57 u 61 xm) 1/

20- 15 Teunmn (Dms6a, 98,2 u 94,2 xm) 1/

20- 16 Yeru- nag- Jlaéem (Dmn6a, 75,3 u 72,5 xm) 1/
20-17 Mensuuk (Dmp6a, 3,0 kM) 1/

20- 04- 01 Xamne- Tpora (3aame, 86,0 gm) 1/

20- 06- 01 Opara (Bnrasa, 46,5 u 55,5 xm) 1/

21-01 JTio6ex ( Tpase, 2, 0-8,0 xm)

30-01 Ceunoyiiceiie ( Banruitckoe Mope- ycrbe pexu Ogep)
30-02 IMennr (Omep, 741, 0 xm)

30-03 Koctmmuu ( Omep, 617, 0 xm)

30- 04 Bpomras ( Omep, 255, 0 xwm)

30-05 Kosne (Omep, 96,0 xm)

30-01-01 Imusune ( [nuBunkuin xamamr, 41, 0 km)

40-01 I'mansck ( BamTmiickoe Mope- ycThe peku Bucia)
40- 02 Bourrom ( Bmcma, 772, 3 kM, peka Bpma, 2,0 xm)
40- 03 Bapmasa (Bucma, 520, 0 u kamanm 3epan, 2,0 xm)
40- 04 Yepuuros (JTuemp, 1 070, 0 xm)

40- 05 Kues (Omemp, 856, 0 xm)

40- 06 Yepkaceo! ( Tuemp, 653, 0 xwm)

40- 07 Kpemeruyr ( dmemp, 541,0 xm)

40- 08 Irempomsepxuack ( Tuemp, 429, 0 xm)

40- 09 Tuemnponerposek ( Muermp, 393, 0 xm)

40- 10 3anopoxse ( Ouenp, 308, 0 xm)

40-11 Hopast Kaxoska (Imemp, 96,0 xm)

40-12 Xepcor (Iuemp, 28,0 xm)

40-02-01 Huxonaes (IOxmpni Byr, 95,0 xwm)

41-01 Kunaitnena, peunoit mopr ( Kypmickuit 3amus)
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11/ PaccrossHus 0 IIOPTOB Ha peke Dib0e H3MepPSIOTCS- B I'epMaHum - OT YeEIIICKO- HEMEIKOMN
TOCYJapCTBCHHOM TI'PaHUIIEI; B Yemickon PecnyOnmke - OT CIUSHHSA peK DIbObI W BiTaBbl B
MenpHEKE-
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41-02 Hepunra ( Kyprickuit 3amnus)

p

P 41-03 IOp6apkac ( Heman, 126, 0 xm)

P 41-04 Kaynac (Heman, 219,0 xwm)

P 50-01 CankT- erep6ypr; Mopckoit mopt (peka Hesa, 1 397,0 xm) 12/
P 50-02 Cankt- Ierepbypr, peunoit mopt ( peka Hesa, 1 385,0 xm) 2/
P 50-03 IMoxnopoxse ( Boxro- Banruitckuit Bogueri myts. 1 045, 0 gm) 2/
P 50-04 Yepemnoser ( Bonro- Banruitckuit Bomubeiil myts, 540, 0 xm) 2/
P 50- 05 SApocnasias (Bomra, 520,0 xm) 2/

P 50-06 Huxmuit Hosropox (Bomra, 907,0 xm) 2/

P 50-07 Kasaus (Bosra, 1 313 xm) 2/

P 50-08 Vibsmosek (Bomra, 1 541,0 xm) 2/

P 50-09 Camapa (Bomra, 1 746,0 xm) 2/

P 50- 10 Caparos (Bomra, 2 175,0 xm) 2/

P 50-11 Bonrorpax (Bomra, 2 560, 0 xm) 2/

P 50-12 Acrtpaxass (Bomra, 3 051,0 xm) 2/

P 50-02-01 MockBa, Ceseprbiit mopt (kamam uM. Mockssl, 42,0 xm) 2/
P 50-02-02 MockBa, 3amamseri mopt (kamar mM. Mockssl, 32, 0 xm) 2/
P 50-02-03 MockBa, IOxment mopr (kamam mMm. Mockss, 0,0 xm) 2/

P 50-02-02-01 Teeps (Bomra, 279,0 km) 2/

P 50-01-01 Hepms (Kama, 2 269,0 xm) 2/

P 60-01 Illesenunren ( CeBepHOEe MOpe)

P 60-02 Ten Xeusuep ( CeBepHOE Mope)

P 60-03 Bproncoorrens ( Kmmpexuit xamam 2, 0-5, 0 xwm)

P 60-04 Pennc6ypr ( Kumnckuit kaman, 62,0 xm)

P 60-05 Kums ( Kumbckuit xamam, 96, 0 xwm)

P 60-06 deHcoypr

P 60-07 Bucmap

P 60-08 Pocrox

P 60-09 ITpanb3yny

P 60-10 I'pudcBanny

P 60-11 IMenroim ( Banruiickoe Mope)

P 60-12 Boi6opr ( Briboprexkuit 3aiius)

P 60-13 HerposaBogck ( Omexkckoe osepo, 1 009, 0 xm) 2/

P 60-14 Apxanrensckuii Mopckoit nopt ( Ycrbe Cemepnoil J[BHUHBI)

P 60-15 ApxaHrensckuii pevynoit mopT ( Ycrbe CeBepHO# JIBHHBI)

P 60-02-01 Cesumbsa ( I'Bagankusup, 80, 0 xm)

P 60-04-01 Topy (Hopy, 5.0 xm)

P 60- 04- 02 Capmopy (lopy, 49,0 xm)

P 60-04-03 Perya- Jlamero (Jlopy, 101,0 xm)

P 60-06-01 Bopro (3Kupomna u Taponna, 359, 0 xm)

P 60-08-01 Hant (JIyapa, 645,0 xm)

P 60-10-01 Xapmunuren ( Bajyiense)

P 60-12-01 Tendzein ( Bagzense)

P 60-11-01 Mycroma (39,0 xM or ycres CafiMEHCKOTO KaHAJa)

12/ PaccrostHe 0T MOCKOBCKOTO FOXHOTO IOPTa-
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60-11-02 Kaykac* (52,0 xm or ycress CallMEHCKOro KaHaja)

60-11- 03 Panmacaapu® (52,0 kM or ycrbs CaifMEHCKOro KaHaja)

60-11- 04 IOtceno* (67,0 xm or ycres CailMEHCKOro KaHala)

60-11- 05 Byokcu* (85,0 kM or ycrbs CaifMeHCKOro KaHaja)

60-11- 06 Bapkayc (mopr Tattmame, 270,0 kM oT ycrhs CaifMEHCKOro KaHaja)

60-11- 07 Bapkayc (mopr Koccynammmemu®, 270,0 kM or ycrbsa CaifMeHCKOro KaHaia)

60-11- 08 Bapkayc (mopr Axomnmemu, 270, 0 xm or ycThs CaiiMEHCKOTO KaHana)

60-11-09 Kyommo (352,0 xm or ycres CaliMeHCKOTO KaHaja)

60-11-02-01 Oyxoc* (311,0 kM or ycrea CaifMeHCKOro KaHAala)

60-11-02-02 Honcy (346,0 xm or ycrbs CaliMeHCKOTO KaHaja)

61-01 Anknam (Ienme, 95,0 xm)

70-01 Barenunren ( Hemeppeitr, 903, 2 xm)

70-02 Duxene ( TBenrekanam, 49,8 xm)

70-03 U66en6ioper ( CpenHerepManckuil kaHal, 5, 0 xwm)

70- 04 Murger ( Cpemmerepmanckmii kaHam, 100, 0-104,0 xm)

70- 05 Iannosep ( Cpemmerepmanckmit xamanm, 155, 0-159,0 xm)

70- 06 Mepym* ( Cpemmerepmanckuit xamam, 194, 0 xm)

70- 07 Bpaynmseir ( Cpegmerepmanckuit xanan, 220, 0 xwm)

70- 08 Bpaynmseitr/ Tyn* ( Cpegmerepmanckuit kaman, 223, 0 xwm)

70- 09 XammencieGern ( Cpemmerepmanckumit xanan, 301, 0 xwm)

70-10 Hurpurmn® ( Kaman Dmnba - Xadens, 330, 0 xm)

70-11 Bpannen6ypr® ( Bommeni myTts YaTep Xadens, 60,0 xm)

70-12 BpaunenOypr ( Bommbiit Yurep Xademb, 57,0 xwm)

70-13 Hemorn Hutn* (Bommerl myts YrTep Xadems, 40,0 xm)

70-14 [MMmannay, IOxwuast rasamp (Bommsll myth YHTep Xademp, 2,0 xm)

70- 15 Dmp6nar ( BUCIMHCKHIT 3a1IHB)

70-16 Kanmauarpagckuiit Mopckoir mopt ( IIperoma, 8, 0 xwm)

70-17 Kanuuunrpagckutt peunoit mopt ( Iperoma, 9,0 xwm)

70-01-01 layna (Xommamuc Ditccen, 1,4 xm)

70-03-01 Xenreno ( Teemrexamam, 45,1 xwm)

70-03-02 Anmeno (3efikanan, 17,6 xm)

70-02-01 Ocuadpiokk ( IItuxkanan, 13, 0)

70-04-01 TannoBep- JImanen ( MItmxkamam, 11,0 xm)

70- 06- 01 XunppecreiiM ( MItuxkaman, 15, 0 kwm)

70-08-01 ampurarrep ( MItmxkasan, 15,0 xm)

70-10-01 Kommeke mist oOpadotku rpy3os* (pykas Impee, 0, 0 km)

70-10-02 Hounenmam ( Impee, 2,0 km)

70-10-03 Drertpocrannus Poirep® (IMmpee. 3,0 xm)

70-10- 04 Dnekrpocrannus Iapiorrendypr® (Impee, 8,0 xm)

70-10-05 Becrxaden Bepmun ( Becrxadenkamamr, 3,0 xm)

70-10- 06 Octxadern Bepmuu (IMmpee, 21,0 xm)

70- 10- 07 Temnosnekrpocranmus Kiumaren6epr ( Mmpee, 25, 0 xm)

70-12-01 Buexrpocranus Moabur® ( Bepnun- Mnannay- Mudbdapreckanan, 9, 0 xm)

71-01 [orpyso- pasrpysounslii myHKT Ha Temproskamane® ( Tembroskamam, 31, 0-34,0
KM)

71-02 [orpyso- pasrpy3ounslit myHKT O6eprnéHeseiine (Bommeli myTs Omep- Mlmpee,
28,0-29,0 km)
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71-03
71-04
71-02-01
71-06-01
71-06-02
80-01
80- 02
80- 03
80-04
80- 05
80- 06
80-07
80- 08
80- 09
80-10
80-11
80-12
80-13
80-14
80- 15
80- 16
80-17
80-18
80-19
80- 20
80-21
80-22
80- 23
80-24
80-25
80- 26
80- 27
80-28
80- 29
80- 30
80-31
80- 32
80-33
80-34
80- 35
80- 36
80- 37
80- 38
80- 39
80-40
80-41
80-42

DisenxiorreHmTanT Dxo* (Bomment myts Omep- Mlmpee, 122, 0 xm)

Disenxtorrenmrant ( Bomuerit myts Onxep- Hlmpee, 124, 0 xm)
IMotcnam ( Iorcmame Xadems, 3.0 xm)
Hupepnem® (Bommbrit myts Hame, 8,0 xm)
Kénurc Bycrepxaysen (Bommbiii myts Hame, 8,0 xm)
Tasp (xaman T'asp- Tamkapsmis, 20, 0 xm)
Pyaun (Cena, 242,0 xm)

Kouduman (Cena, 239, 0 xm)

®pyap (Mozems, 346, 5 xm)

Men ( Mosens, 297, 0-294,0 xwm)
Moumiamx- Purmivor ( Mo3zens, 279, 5-277,9 xwm)
Tuonsuis- Uinnamx ( Mosens, 271, 9-270,1 xwm)
Meptepr (Moszens, 208, 0 xm)

Tpup (Mosens, 184, 0 xm)

Bunren (Peitn, 527,0 xm)

Buco6anen ( Peitn, 500, 0 xwm)

Maitan ( Peitr, 500, 0 xm)

®népexerim® (Marmm, 9,0 xm)

Paynxeim® (Maitn, 14, 0 xm)

Xarrepcxeiiv® (Maitm, 17,0 xm)

Kexcrepoax® (Marm, 19,0 xm)

®pankdpypr* ( Maita, 22, 0-29,0 xm)
®pankoypr (Maim, 31, 0-37,0 km)
Oddernbax (Maim, 40,0 xm)

Xanay (Mapm, 56, 0-60, 0 xm)
I'pockporuerdypr® ( Maia, 62, 0 xm)
Mroxmranr ( Maia, 82,0 xm)

Amaddendypr (Maim, 83,0 xm)
Tpudernmrein* (Mamm, 173, 0 xm)
Kapmmrapr® ( Maim, 227, 0 xm)

Bropuoypr ( Maia, 246, 0-251, 0 km)
MBaitadypr (Maim, 330, 0 xm)

Bamoepr (kaman Maite- Oysait, 3, 0 xm)
Dpimanred (xaman Marn- ynai, 46, 0 xm)
HropuGepr (kaman Maita- OynHait, 72, 0 xm)
Perencoypr (Oymair, 2 370,0-2 378,0 xm)
Herreanopd* (Oymair, 2 281,0-2 284,0 xm)
Juan (Oyman, 2 128,2-2 130, 6 xm)
JNuan- ®€cr® (Oymair, 2 127, 2 xm)

Buec- Ducnopd (Oymai, 2 111, 8 km)

Kpemc (Hymair, 2 001, 5 xwm)

Bena ([ymait, 1 916, 8-1 920, 2 xm)
Bparucinasa (Jymait, 1 867, 0 xm)

NIp€p- IMérro (dymait, 1 807,0 xkm)

Komapro ([Hymam, 1 767, 1 xm)

Mryposo (Mymait, 1 722,0 xm)

Bymamernit ( Oymam, 1 640, 0 xm)
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80-43
80- 44
80-45
80- 46
80- 47
80-48
80- 49
80-50
80-51
80-52
80-53
80-54
80-55
80- 56
80- 57
80-58
80-59
80- 60
80-61
80- 62
80-63
80- 64
80- 04-01
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Cazanontara (Iymair, 1 618, 7 xm)
Mymatisapomn ( Oymatt, 1 579, 0 xm)
Iyradb€mpmsap ( Oymait, 1 563, 0 xm)
Baits (Mymar, 1 480, 0 km)
Bykosap (Hymait, 1 333,1 xm)
Bearpax (Oymaz, 1 170,0 xm)
Cmenepeso ( MTymait, 1 116, 3 km)
Opmiosa ( Mlynait, 954, 0 xm)

Typay- Ceepur ( Oymair, 931, 0 xwm)
Mpaxoso (Jlymait, 861, 0 xm)

oM (ynait, 743,0 xm)

Typuy- Marypexne ( dynair, 597, 0 xm)
Cpumrros ( Mlymait, 554, 0 xwm)

Pyce (Oymaim, 495,0 xwm)

Txypmky (Tynait, 493, 0 xm)
Onrenuna (Oymait, 430, 0 km)
Komopamm ( Oymam, 370, 5 xwm)
Bpouna (Jyman, 172,0-168,5 km)
Tanar ( Oymait, 157, 0- 145, 4 xwm)
Ixxypmxynemrs ( Iymai, 133,0 xm) 13/
Penu ([dymai, 128,0 xm)

Tymaa (dynai, 73, 5-70,0 xm)
IlapmXx, aBTOHOMHBIN IIOPT-
JKensuive (Cena, 194, 7 xm)
Bonoit- Buné€ ( Cema, 169, 7 xm)
5pu (Cena, 137, 8 xwm)

Memsn ( Cema, 110,0 xm)

Jume- Mopmuis ( Cena, 109, 0 xm)
Moutpo (Cena, 67,4 xwm)

Hanrtep (Cema, 39,4 xm)
Bpiofiep- cop- Ya3 (Yaza, 96,9 km)
Cenr- Yau- 1’ Omon ( Yaza, 119, 2 xm)
Mamm (Mapma, 149, 8 xwm)

P 80-06-01 Humuaren ( Caap, 59, 0 xm)

P 80-08-01 Ocuexk (J:[paBa, 14,0 KM)

P 80-01-01 Cerex (Tmca, 170, 0 xm)

P 80-14-01 Yepuasona ( kaman Iynaii- Yepnoe mope, 00, 0 xm)
P 80-14-02 Mepnrunus ( kaman Jymaiti- YUepmoe mope, 27,5 xm)
P 80-14-03 Konucranna (kaman Jymaii- YepHoe mope, 64, 0 xm)
P 80-09-01 Usmann ( Tynait- Kunnitckoe rupio, 93, 0 xm)

P 80-09-02 Kumns ( dynafi- Kummiickoe rupio, 47,0 xm)

P 80-09-03 Yerp- Oynatick ( dynatt- Kunuitickoe tupmo, 1, 0 km)
P 90-01 Tararpor (TaraHporcKuil 3aiuB)

P 90-02 Fitck ( Taramporckuil 3aimB)

13/ [IIaHUPYeTCsS COOPYKCHIE-
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90-03
90- 04
90- 05
90- 03-01
90- 03-02
91-01
91- 02
91- 03
91-04
91- 05
91- 06
91-07
91-08
91- 09
91-10
91-11
91-12
91-02-01
91-02-02
91-02-03
91-04-01
91- 06-01

W U U U U U TV TV T TOUVUTUVTTOUVUTOUVTTVT UV DUV T T T TV DO

Azos (Houm, 3 168,0 xm) 2/

PocroB (Hom, 3 134,0 xm) 2/

Yers- Tomenx (IMom, 2 997,0 xm) 2/

Benropon- Duecrposckuit ( yerbe pexku JIHecTp)

Benmepsr ( Tuecrp, 228, 0 xm)

Munnaso- Tepmurane (xaman Mmmas- Ilo, 0, 0 xm) 14/

JHomu (xaman Mmunan - ITo, 20,0 xm or Muiano- Tepmunaie) 4/
Humuurerone ( xaman Mman- o, 40, 0 kM or Munano- TepmuHnae)
Kpemona (IIo, 55,0 gm or Muniano- TepMuHaie)

Omuims- Yenrpane (o, 145, 0 km or Mumnano- Tepmunane) 4/
®eppapa (ITo, 200, 0 xm or Muano- TepMuHaie)

Ampus ( o6Bommoit kKamanm Bemera, 265,0 kM or Mumano- TepmuHae)
Krsomxa (oGBomHail kanan Remera, 285, 0 xm or Muano- TepMuHaie)
Maprepa (o6Bommolt kamanx Bemera, 300, 0 xm or Mumano- TepMunaie)
Horapo (o06BomHofi kamanm Bemera, 355,0 kM or Mumano- TepMmunaie)
Mondanskone (o0BomHOI Kananm Bemera, 410, 0 kM or Munano- Tepmunaie)
Tpuecr ( AxpmaTmueckoe Mope)

IIpsaensza (o, 35,0 gm or Konka- mu- KpeMoHbI)

Hasust ( Tmumuo, 98,0 xm or Konka- mu- KpemoHbI)

Kacame Monudepparo (ITo, 183, 0 gm or Konka- mu- KpeMoHBI)
Tapu6amsmn ( Bommerit myts Peppapa. 80, 0 xm ot Peppapsi)

Hopro- Tome (Io- I'paune, 260, 0 kM or Munano- TepmuHnaie)

91-01-01 Mantys (Bommert myts ®uccepo- Taprapo- Kanan- Besuko, 0, 0 xwm)
91-01-02 Octumpst ( Bommsiii mmyTs Puccepo- Taprapo- Kanan- BesHKO,
30,0 gm) 4/
P 91-01-03 Jenwsiro ( Bomment myts Puccepo- Taprapo- Kanan- BesaHKO,
65,0 xm) 4/
P 91-01-04 Posuro (Bommeli 1yt Puccepo- Taprapo- Kanan- BesHKo,
140,0 xv) 4/
P 91-01-05 Kouxa- nu- Bonsra- Ipumana ( Bommenit myts duccepo- Taprapo- Kanai-
Beauko, 170, 0 xm)
14/ B CTamguM CTPOMTENHCTBA WM ILIAHAPOBAHUS.
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Opunoxenue |11

TEXHUYECKHUE U SKCIINIYATAOMOHHBIE XAPAKTEPUCTHUKM BHYTPEHHUX

BOJIHBLIX NYTEU MEXIYHAPOIIHOTO 3HAUYEHUS

a) TeXHUYECKHE XapAKTEPUCTHKU BOJHBIX IIyTeil Kareropuu E

OCHOBHbBIC TEXHUYECKUE XapakKTCPpUCTUKH BOJIHBIX HyTeﬁ KaTeropuu E B ocHOBHOM COOTBCTCTBYIOT

KIIaCCUGbUKAIIMY eBPOIENCKAX BOIHBIX IIyTell, IIPUBEJEHHON B Tabmuie 1.

IIns OoIeHKHW pa3lIMYHBIX BOJHBIX IIYTEW KaTeropuu E HCIIONB3YIOTCS ITapaMeTphl

kinaccoB | V-VI | ¢ yuerom ciemyronux HOpUHITUIIOB!

i)

KJIACC BOJHOIO IIYTU OIIPEIENISETCS T'OPU30HTAIbHBIMU I'abapUTaMHU CaMOXOJHBIX CYIOB,
0ap>X W TOJKAaeMBbIX COCTaBOB M B IICPBYIO OYEepeIb OCHOBHBIM CTAHIAPTHBIM Ta0apUTOM,

KAaKOBBIM BJIICTCA HUX IIIHPpHHA HIHN HOHepe‘{HBIfI ra6apHT;

i i) ToIBPKO BOIHBIC IYTH, COOTBETCTBYIOIIHE II0 KpaiiHell Mepe OCHOBHBIM IIapaMeTpaM Kijacca

|V (muammansasre radapursl cynoB 80 m x 9,5 M), Moryr paccMaTpmBaThCA B
KadecTBe BONHBIX IIyTell kaTeropuu E.  Orpammuenms ocagku (mermee 2,50 M) m
MHIHIMAaIbHON BBICOTBI IIpoXona Iox Mmocramu (meHee 5, 25 M) momyckaioTcs B IIOpsKe

HUCKIIIOUCHUS TOJIBKO B OTHOINICHHUHU CYIICCTBYIOIIIUX BOJIHBIX HyTefI;

) IpH MOICPHHU3AIIMH BONHBIX IyTedl kiacca |V (a Takke MallbIX perHOHANBHBIX
BOIHBIX IIyTell) pPEKOMEHAyeTcsl COOIIONATh IapaMeTphl IO KpaifHell Mepe Kiacca Va;

iV) OJHAKO HOBBIC BOJHBIC IIYTH KaTCTOpHUHU E J107XHBI COOTBETCTBOBATH ImapaMeTpaM Kak

v)

MuHEMYM Kiacca VD. B »Toft cBA3m ciiemyeT o6ecmedWBATh IIPOXOXKICHHE CYIOB C
ocangkoit He menee 2, 80 wm;

Ipu MOJCPHH3AIIHNU CYIIICCTBYIOIIIUX I/I/ NI CO3TAHHMU HOBBIX BOITHBIX HYTCI;I CIeayeT
BCErga PYKOBOICTBOBATHCSA 00Jice BBICOKMMH 3HAYCHHISIMU I‘aﬁapI/ITOB CyJIOB WJIA COCTABOB;

Vi) n1a moBbimeHust 9dhdEKTUBHOCTH KOHTEHHEPHBIX IIEPEBO30K CIEIyeT OGecIIeYrBaTh

MaKCUMAaJbHO BO3MOYXKHYIO BBICOTY IIPOXOJIa IION, MOCTAMH B COOTBETCTBHM €O CHOCKON 4
K Tabmmme 1 15/

i) BHYTPEHHUE BOJIHBIE IIYTH, Ha KOTOPBIX, KAaK OXXKMIAETCS, OYIYT OCYIIECTBISTHCS

MHTCHCHUBHBIC KOHTCHHEPHBIC M DOJKEPHBIC IIEPEBO3KH, IOIDKHBI COOTBETCTBOBATH KAaK
MHHOMYM IIapamerpaM Kiacca VD. B Iemsix yooOBIETBOPEHHS IIOTPEGHOCTEH,
0OYCIOBJICHHBIX OYIYITUM M3MEHEHHEM TIaGapuToOB KOHTEHEPOB U HEOGXOMHIMOCTHIO
GeCIpeIIATCTBeHHON IIePeBO3KH IIPUIEIIOB, MOXKET ObITh IPEIYCMOTPEHO TAKXKe yBEJIUYCHIHE
Ha 7-10% mupuHBI COOTBETCTBYIONINX CYHOB, cocTasitomeir 11,4 M, ocymecTBIsIONIIX

IUIaBaHUE 110 BHYTPEHHUM BOIHBIM IIyTSIM Kiacca Va M Gojee BBICOKHX KIACCOB;

15/ OIHAKO ecid IONsI IMOPOXKHHUX KOoHTeitHepoB Inpesblmaer 90% cuemyer paccmoTpers Bompoc 00
06CCHC‘ICHI/II/I BCIIMYUHBI MI/IHI/IMaJ'H)HOI;I BBICOTHI IIpOXOJa IIOJ, MOCTaMH, HpeBBIIHaIOIHefI BCIIMYHUHY,
YKa3aHHYI0O B CHOCKe 4.
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Viii) Ha BOIHBIX HyTSX C H3MEHSIONIMMCS YPOBHEM BOXIbl 3HAUGHHE DPEKOMEHIYeMOIl
0CaJKi JOIDKHO COOTBETCTBOBATh OCAJKE, KOTOpas JOCTUTACTCS WM IIPEBBIINIACTCH B
teuerne B cpemHeM 240 mmeit B romy (mmm 60% mepmoma maBwrammm) - Tam, Tie 5To
BO3MOXKHO M SKOHOMHIYECKH OIIPABJAHO, CIeJyeT 06eCIIeunTh 3HAa4eHME DPEKOMEHIYEMOil
BBICOTHI IIpoxoma 1mmon mocramu (5,25, 7,00 mmm 9, 10 M) npu HausbiciieM

CYIOXOJTHOM YPOBHE;

iX) CIWHBIC IIapaMCTPpbl KjacCa, OCaJJKW U BBICOTHI IIPpOXOjga IIOJ MOCTaMH CICIHyCT
obecIieuyuTh JIMOO Ha BCEM BOJJHOM IIyTH, 6o Kak MUHUMYM Ha 3HAYUTCIBHBIX IIO

OPOTSIXKEHHOCTU y4acTKaxX 3TOTO IIyTH,

X) II0 BO3MO2KHOCTU CIICIYET 00€eCIIeUnTh, YTOOBI ImapaMeTpbl IIPHUIICTAIOIIUX BHYTPCHHUX
BOJIHBIX IIyTEM ObLIH UJICHTUYHBIMUA WM aHAJIOTUYHBIMMU,

Xi ) gambonpmme BemmumHbl ocagku (4, 50 M) W MHHEMANBGHOH BBICOTHI IPOXOTA IIOT,
mocramu (9, 10 M) cuexyer oGecrieunTh Ha BCeX y4acTKaX CETH, HEIOCPEICTBEHHO

CBSI3aHHBIX C IPHOPEKHBIMH MAapIIpyTaMH,

Xii) MUHUMAaJbHas BbIcoTa Ipoxona mox Moctamu 7, 00 M momkna 6bITh oOecleueHa Ha
BOJIHBIX IYTSX, KOTOpBIE COCIUHSIOT BasKHbIE MOpPCKHE IIOPTHI ¢ paroHaMH,
HAXONAIIIMIUCS B TIyOHMHE CTPAHBL, M KOTOPbIe MOTYT OBITH YCIIEIITHO WCIONB30BAaHBI IS

KOHTEHMHEpHBIX IIEPEBO30K M IIEPEBO30K — peka- Mope

Xiii) IpUOpEKHbIE MAapIIpyThl, YIOMAHYThIE B IPUJIOXKEHUW | BbIle, IIpHU3BaHBI
00CCIEYUTh ITEIIOCTHOCTh CETH EBPOIICHICKUX BHYTPECHHHX BOJHBIX IIyTed KaTeropumu E m
IIpeHa3Ha4YeHbl, II0 CMBICIY Hacrosiiero CoriameHus, JJs ILUIaBaHUS CYJIOB THIIA
" peka- Mmope", pasMepbl KOTOPHIX IOJDKHBI, KOTJA BTO BO3MOXKHO U SKOHOMHUYECKHU
1eyrecoo0pa3Ho, OTBeYaTh TPEOOBAHUSIM K CAMOXOJHBIM CylaM, IIPUTOMHBIM JIJIS ILIABaHUS

[0 BHYTPEHHHM BOIHBIM IyTSIM Kiacco Va u VI Db.

CauraeTcs, 4TO JUJIS o0ccreueHUs IPUTOJHOCTH BOJHOTO IIYyTHU JJIA KOHTCﬁHCpHBIX IIEPEBO30K

JOJI2KHBI CO6J'II'O,IIaTI>CH cliefyolue MUHUMAJbHBIE YCIOBUA-

cyma BHyTpeHHero mmaBaHms mmpuHoni 11,4 M m mmmoir mpumepnHo 110 M momxHBI HMETH
BO3MOXKHOCTb OCYIIECTBIISITh II€PEBO3KY KOHTEHMHEPOB B TPH MM 00Jiee SPYycOB, B IIPOTHBHOM
cllyyae JIOIYCTHMas IJIMHA TOJKAEMBIX COCTAaBOB JOIKHA cocTaBiarh 185 M, B cBA3um ¢ dem
OHH MOTYT OCYIIECTBISITh II€PEBO3KY KOHTEIHEPOB B JBa sApyca.
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Ta6muma 1

KJIACCUOPUKANN A EBPONEVICKMX BHYTPEHHUX BOIHBIX IYTEW MEKITYHAPOJTHOT'O 3HAYEHUA */

Tun Knacc CaMoxonHbIe Cyia 1 6apXu TonkaeMsle COCTaBEI MunnMmans- | T'eorpacdu-
BOJHBIX BOJHBIX Has BBICOTa 9YecKoe
nyTen nyTen nox, 0003Haue-
MocTamu 2/ HHE Ha
KapTax
Tum cypmHa: 00IUe XapaKTepUCTUKHA Tum cocTaBa: 00IHe XapaKTEePHUCTUKHA
HammenoBanue | Makcu- | Makcu- |Ocanka 6/ TorHax Iomaa | Ilupwna | Ocapka & | TorHaxX
MaJibHas | MallbHasA
IJIMHA | IIMpHWHA
L(m) B(m) d(m) T(r) L(m) B(m) d(m) T(r) H(m)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
v CymHo THOA 80-85 9,5 2,50 1 000- 85 9,5 2,50-2,80 1 250- 5,25 wim
"HoraHu 1500 o/ 1450 7,00
Benkep"' 4
Va Bonbiue 95-110 11,4 2,50-2,80| 1500- 95-110 11,4 |2,50-4,50 1 600- 5,25 wim
; peitHCKHe cyma 3000 v 3000 7,00
E 9,10
=) 4
é Vb 172-185 11,4 |2,50-4,50 3200-
2] v 6 000
8 Via 95-110 22,8 12,50-4,50 3200- 7,00 umm
) v 6 000 9,10
% w
Vib 3/ 140 15,0 3,90 185-195 22,8 12,50-4,50 6 400- 7,00 umm
v 12 000 9,10
E 4
Vic 270-280 22,8 12,50-4,50 9 600-
"E'] u 18 000
9,10
195-200 | 33,0-34,2 [2,50-4,50 9 600- 4
u v 18 000
Vil 275-285 | 33,0-34,2 (2,50-4,50 | 14 500- [ 9,10
U 27 000 4
7/
*/ Knacewr | - 111 me mpusomarcs B Hacrosmiell TabnuIe, IIOCKOJNBKY OHHM HMEIOT JHUIIb DPErHMOHANbHOE 3HAYEHHE.




CHocku ¥ _TaGmume 1

1/ ITepBoe 3HAYEHME IPUBOAMUTCSI C YIETOM HBIHEIITHEH CHUTYallud, a BTOPOE - C YYETOM
OymyIIuX H3MEHEHHI U, B HEKOTOPBIX CIOyYasX, HbIHEIIHEH CHUTYaIliH-

2/ C ydeToM 0€30IIaCHOTO paccTOSHHUsS, cocTasisiomero npumepao 0, 30 M, Mexnay BepxHeit
TOYKON KOHCTPYKIIMH CYIHA WK €ro Ipy3a U MOCTOM-

3/ C y4eToM mIpemmoiaraeMoro OYIYIIEro pPa3BUTHS DOJKEPHBIX IIEPEBO30K, KOHTCHHEPHBIX
[IEPEeBO30K MU IIEPEBO30K — peKa- Mope -

4/  JIjs mepeBO3KH KOHTEHHEPOB IIPHHATHI CJEIYIONINE 3HAUCHIUS:

5,25 M - qmug cymoB c 3arpy3Koll KOHTEHHEpOB B 2 fpyca;
7,00 M - gus cymoB C 3arpy3Koll KOHTEHHEpPOB B 3 sipyca,
9,10 M - gus cymoB c 3arpy3koil KoHTeliHepoB B 4 spyca,

50% konTeitHEpOB MOTYT OBITh IIOPOKHUMH, B IIPOTHBHOM CIyuae cJelyeT IPUMEHSTh
0allIaCTUPOBKY-
5/ Hexkoropble U3 CYIISCTBYIOIIUX BONHBIX IIyTell MOTYT pacCMATPHBATHCS KAK OTHOCSIIUECT K
kinaccy |V mo MakcuManbHO JOIyCTHMON JJIMHE CYIOB M COCTAaBOB, JaxKe ecld MX MaKCHMAallbHas
mmpuHa cocraBister 11,4 M, a MakcumanbHas ocagka - 4, 00 m.

6/ 3HavYeHne OCaIKU JUJISI KOHKPETHOI'O0 BOJHOI'O HYTH JOJIKHO OIPEISNSTHCS C y4eTOM
MECTHBIX YCIOBUI-

7/ Ha HeKOTOpBIX ydacTKaxX BoOgHbIX myred kiuacca VI | Moryr Takxke MCIONB30BAaTBHCS COCTaBBI

¢ OOJNBIIMM YHCIOM 0apX. B ®TOM cCilyyae TOpPH30HTAlIbHbIE Ta0apUThl MOILYT IIPEBBIIIATL 3HAYECHUS,
yKa3aHHbIC B TaOJIHUIIC-

-28-



b)  BOxcnmyaranmonHBIe XapAKTEPUCTHKN BOJHBIX IyTeil Kareropuu E

HJ’IH HaJICXKHOTO o0ecIieueHust MCEXKJYHAPOJHBIX IIECPCBO3OK Ha BOJHBIX IIYTAX KaTCropuu E »tn

OYTU JOJKHBI COOTBETCTBOBATH CJECIYIOIIMM OCHOBHBIM BSKCILUIYaTAIlTMOHHBIM KDPUTEPHUSIM:

|) CYJOXOJICTBO JOJI2KHO 00€ecIIeunBaThCs B TEYCHHUE BCETO nepuojga HaBUTraluu, 3a
HUCKIIIOYCHUEM IIEPEPBIBOB, YIOMUHAEMbBIX HIXKE,

i 1) IIpOmOIKUTENBHOCT, HABHTAIINH MOXKET COCTABISITH MeHee 305 pmHeill TONBKO B pailoHAX ¢
CYPOBBIMHU KJIMMAaTHYECKUMHU YCJIOBUSIMH, TJ€ B 3UMHEE BpeMs HEBO3MOXKHO Jep3KaTh
dapBaTep CBOOOJHBIM OTO JIbIa U TiE, CIEIOBATEIIbHO, HEOOXOJWM 3UMHHUI IiepepblB- B
OTUX CIIydasX CIeIyeT YCTaHABJIMBAThL HAThl HAaYalla U OKOHYAHWS HABUTAI[HAHU-
IIpo0IKUTENLHOCTh IIEPEPHIBOB HABUTAIIUU, OOYCIOBIECHHBIX ECTCCTBCHHBIMHU SBICHUSIMU,
TaKUMH, KakK JIeJI0CTaB, IIABOJKU U T- . , JIOJKHA CBOJUTHCS K MHUHUMYMY C ITOMOIIIBIO

COOTBETCTBYIOIIIUX TEXHUYECKUX W OPraHU3AIMOHHBIX MED;

i i) IpomomXHUTeNbHOCTh IEPephIBOB B IEPHOJ, HABUTAIMU, HEOOXOIUMBIX IJIS PEryISIPHOTO
TEXHHYCCKOT0 OOCIHY:KMBAHUS IIIIIO30B U JAPYTOro THIAPOTEXHHYCCKOTO OO00PYIOBAHUSI,
IOJKHA CBOJHUTHCA K MHHUMyMY-  Ilomb3oBaTellm BOTHBIX IIyTEH; HA KOTOPBIX
ILTAHUPYETCST IIPOBEJeHNe DPAabOT II0 TEXHUYECKOMY OOCIYXXKUBAHUIO, JTOJKHBI
HHDOPMHUPOBATECI O CPOKaX WM IMPOJOJIDKHUTCIHLHOCTH IIPEHIIOIaracMoro IiepephlBa B
HaBUTAIlUU. B clyvyae HENPEIBUIECHHOIO BBIXOJA U3 CTPOS IILIIO30B WM JIPYTUX
THAPOTECXHUYCCKUX OOBEKTOB WM B Cclydae IpYyruxX ¢opc- MaXXOPHBIX OOCTOSTEIHECTB
IIPOJIOJIKUTENLHOCTh II€PEPHIBOB JIOJKHA OBITh B MaKCHMAaJbHON CTEIIEHW OTpaHHYeHa 3a
CUYeT IPUHATHS BCeX HEOOXOIUMBIX Mep II0 HUCIPABJICHUIO CHUTYaIllU,

i V) HEKakUX IHepepbIBOB B IIEPHOJ, HHU3KOH BOIBI HE IOIycKaeTcs.  OIHAKO pa3peraeTcs
pasyMHOE OTrpaHHYCHHE HOIYCTUMBIX 3HAUCHHI OCAJKH HA BONHBIX IYTAX C
HN3MCHSIOIIIMCS. YPOBHEM BOXBL. TeM He MeHee B TCUCHHE BCETO BPEMEHH CIELYCT
o0ecIIeunTh MUHEMAaNbHyI0 ocaiky B 1, 20 M, a pexomeHmyemas mim oGBIYHAS OCAiKa
JOIKHA 00ecIeYuBaThCs MU IIpeBbimarhes B TedeHume 240 gpmeit B romy. B paitoHax,
VIOMSAHYTBIX BBIIIe B IIONIYHKTE | 1), MuEmMampHas ocagka B 1, 20 M momxHa

obecreunBaThesl B TedeHue B cpegHeM 60% mepuoma maBuranum,

V) IIPOJIOJIKUTENLHOCTh PA0OTHI IIUIFO30B, PAa3BOJIHBIX MOCTOB U JIPYIMX OOBEKTOB
HHOPACTPYKTYPhl JTOIKHA OBITH TaKOH, 4YTOOBI OHa OOECIICYMBalia B CIy4ae
HKOHOMUYECKOH IIeIeco00pasHocTH Kpyrinocyrounoe (24 waca) CcymoXomcTBO IO DPaBGOYMM
IHSM. B OTHEIbHBIX CIlydasiX MOTYT JOIYCKAThCS HCKIIIOUEHHS II0 OpPraHU3aIl[dOHHBIM
n/ UMM TeXHWIeCKUM IIPUYUHAM - Crenyer TakXe OOECIEYUTh pPa3yMHOE CYIOXOJIHOE
BpeMsl B IIPa3THUYHBIE U BBIXOJIHBIC JHU-

c) TexHUYEeCKHE U HKCILIYATAIMOHHBIE XAPAKTEPHCTUKU IMOPTOB_Karteropuu E

CeTh BOIHBIX IIyTel KaTeropuu E BKIIOYAET CHCTEMy IIOPTOB BHYTPEHHETO IIJIaBaHUS
MCKIYHAPOMHOrO 3HadYeHHs.  KaxXmplli mopT Kareropun E JOIKEH COOTBETCTBOBATH CICIYIOIIAM
TEXHUYECKUM M BDKCIIYaTAIlUOHHLIM KPUTEPUSM:

i) OH JIOJDKEH HAaXOIMThCS Ha BOJHOM IyTH Kareropuu E,
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i1) oH mOIKeH pacroiaraTh BO3MOXKHOCTSMH JUISI 00pa0OTKHM CYIOB WIIM TOJKAEMBIX COCTABOB,
HCIOJb3YeMbIX Ha KOHKPETHOM BOJHOM IIyTH KaTeropuu E B COOTBETCTBUU C €TI0
KJIaCCOM;
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iii)

iv)

v)

Vi)

vii)

OH JOJDKEH OBITh CBSI3AH C OCHOBHBIMH ABTOMOOUIBHBIMH JOPOTAMH H
JKeNe3HONOPOXKHBIMYA JNUHUSIMHE ( 3KelaTeJbHO, YTOOBI OHU IPHHANIEXKAIH K CETH
MEXKIYHAPOIHbBIX aBTOMO6I/UH)HI)IX JTOpPOTr MW Z2KECJIEC3HOJOPOXKHBIX HHHHﬁ, YVKa3aHHbIX B
EBpOIIEIICKOM COTJANICHHN O MeXAyHapogHslXx aproMarucrpansx (CMA), B EBpomeiickom
COTITAIIIEHUE O MEXIYHAPOIHBIX MATHCTPAIBHBIX KeJe3HOHOPOXHBIX JuHusSx ( CMIKII) u
B EBpOIIEIICKOM COIAIIEHAN O BaXXHEUIINX IHHASX MEXIYHAPOMHBIX KOMOUHHUPOBAHHBIX
[IepeBO30K W COOTBETCTBYIOINX o0BerTax ( CIIKII))

ero OoO6IIUil I'py30060pOT IOJKEH MOCTUraTh, 110 KpaitHeit mepe, 0,5 mmm. T B rom

OH JIOJDKEH paciojiaraTh IOJIXOJSAIIUMU BO3MOXKHOCTSIMU JUISL Pa3BUTUSI IIOPTOBOM

MIPOMBIIIJICHHON 30HBI;

OH JOIDKEH 00ecIeuynBaTh 06pabOTKY CTAHIAPTHBIX KOHTEHHepoB (3a MCKIIOYEHHEM
HOPTOB, CIEIMANM3UPYIOIINXCS HAa 06paGOTKE MAacCOBBIX TDPY30B)

OH JIOJDKEH pacriojiaraTh BCeM OOODYJOBaHUEM,; HEOOXOIUMBIM JUJIS OCYIICCTBICHUS
OOBIYHBIX OIIEpAllMil B paMKaX MEXIYHAPOJTHBIX IIEPEBO3OK;

Viii) B memsax oGecledeHHs OXpaHBI OKPYXKAIOIIEH Cpefbl B IIOPTAX MEXKIYHAPOIHOTO

3HAUYCHUS TOJI2KHBI OBITH IpeayCMOTPECHBI IIPUEMHBIC C€MKOCTH IJIA YITAJICHHUA OTXOJO0B,

00pasyIonuxcs Ha OOpPTY CYIOB-
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NETWORK OF E WATERWAYS

LEGEND LEGENDE YCNOBHbIE OBO3HAYEHUSA

Trunk waterways
Artéres principales
MarucTpaneHsle BOAHbIE NyTH

Other main waterways
Autres voies navigables principales E 21
[pyrvie oCHOBHblE BOAHbIE NYTU

Branches

Branches E0-06
OteeTBneHmns

Coastal routes E 60

Routes cotieres
MpuBpexHbie MapLpyTbl

Missing links
Liaisons manquantes - o .
Henocratuine 3seHbs

Atlantic

Ocean
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